REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

1972-73

(CIVIL)

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL



NN



ERRATA

Sl. No. Page Reference to para, For Read
line, etc.

. 2 Para 1(b)—Figures against 13,84,92 3,84.92
1971-72 under the column
*Budget”.

2, 25 Para 17—First hne of the  Proviston (impres- Provision
para sion of letter ‘p’

not clear)

3. 3 Para 19—Comment (3) 74,24,93,000(impres-  74,24,93,000
Public Debt.  Figure sion not ¢lear)
against ‘Original’.

4, 105 Para 49.21—5th line provided provided,

S. ' Para 49.2.1—Last sub- renaining remaining
para—Ilast but one line.

6. {08 Para 49.3.5—Columns 3, 4 Insert *Hours—Mi-
and 5 of table nutes’ above the

figures in the co-
lumns 3, 4 and §

1. " Para 49.3.6—Column 2 Insert ‘Hours—
and 3 of table Minutes’ above the
figures in the co-

lumns 2 and 3

8. 110  Para 49.4.1—Serial no. 2, (—) $.56 (=) 5.55
ie., loss for the ycar
1966-67

§/30 C & AG/74






Table of Contents

PREFATORY REMARKS

CHAPTER I-GENERAL

Budgcet and actuals

Revenue receipts

Arrcars of reveoue

Expenditure on revenue account
Expenditare outside the revenue account
Loans and advances

Debt . . . .ot

Ways and means advances and overdrafts
Loans from Government of India
Interest charges

Arrangements for amortisation of debt
Guarantecs

Investments

Utilisauon certificates

Delay in acceptance of balances undcr debt, loans and deposits

CHAPTER II—APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL

OVER EXPENDITURE
Summary
Supplementary grants/appropriations .
Excess over voted grants
Excess over charged appropriations

Savimgs in grants/appropriations

Unutilised provision due to non-mplemcnlat:on/parhal lmplc-

mentation of development schemes .
Surrender of savings .

New instrument  of service

$/30 C & AG/74—1

@

Reference
to
paragraph

LV I - 2

O ® a o>

10
1|
12
13
14

16
17
18

20

21
22

Pages

1-2
35

6-8

9-10
10-15
15-16
16-17
17-18
18-19
19-20

21-22
23-24
24

25

25-26
26-30
30-31
31-33

3
33
3



(i)

Reference Pages
par;graph

CHAPTER III—CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
Agriculture and Community Development . . . . . 24-30 34-44
Cottage and Small Scale Industries . . . . . . 31-32 4449
EBducation . . . . . . . . . . 33 49 50
Fisheries . . . . . . . . . . 34 50-52
Health and Family Planning . . . . . . . 35-37 52-66
Labour . . . . . . . . . . 38 66 -68
Refugee Relief and Rechabilitation . . . . . . 39 68-70
Miscellaneous irregularities . . . . . .. 40 70
CHAPTER IV—MISAPPROPRIATION, DEFALCATION, ETC.
Misappropriations and defalcations . . . . . 41 71
CHAPTER V—WORKS EXPENDITURE
Health and Family Planning . . . . . . . 42 72
Irrigation and Waterways . . . . . . . . 43 72-81
CHAPTER VI—STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS . . 4 82-83
CHAPTER VII—FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL

BODIES, CO-OPERATIVE INSTITUTIONS AND OTHERS 45 84-87
CHAPTER VIII—-GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND

TRADING ACTIVITIES
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . 46 88
Delay in submission of pro forma accounts . . . . . 47 88
Cottage and Small Scale Industries . . . . . . 48 88-104
Development and Planning . . . . . . . 49 104-112
CHAPTER IX—OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS

AND INSPECTION REPORTS
Outstanding Audit Observations . . . . . . 50 113-115
Outstanding Inspection Reports . . . . . . . 51 116-118
AppendicesIto IX . . . . . . . . . 119-145

5y bo g



PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has becn prepared for submission to the Governor under
Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to matters arising from
the Appropriation Accounts for 1972-73 together with other points arising
from audit of financial transactions of the Government of West Bengal for
the year 1972-73. It also includes :

(i) certain points of interest arising from the Finance Accounts for
the year 1972-73;

(i) matters relating to certain bodies and authorities the accounts
of which are audited by the Indian Audit and Accounts
Department ; and

(iii) comments on Leprosy Control Programme, Suspense balances in
the Central Medical Stores, Kaliaghai Flood Control and
Drainage Scheme, Central Engineering Organisation and
Mechanised brick factory at Palta.

2. The cases mentioned in the Rcport are among those which came
to notice of Audit in the course of test audit of the accounts during the
year 1972-73 as well as those which had come to notice in earlicr years
but could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matter relating to the
period subsequent to 1972-73 have also been included wherever consider-
cd necessary.

3. The Report containing the obscrvations of Audit on statutory cor-
porations including the West Bengal State Electricity Board and Govern-
ment companies and the Report containing the observations of Audit on
Revenue Receipts are ‘being presented separately.

4. The points brought out in this Report are not intended to convey
or to bc understood as conveying any general reflection on the financial
administration by the departments/bodies/authorities concerned.

fiii)






CHAPTER 1

GENERAL

Budget and actuals

(a) Revenue receipts

‘The actuals of revenue receipts for 1972-73 as compared with the
(i) budget estimates and (ii) budget estimates plus additional taxation
levied during the year with the corresponding amounts for 1970-71 and
1971-72 are given below :

Year Budget Budget  Actuals Variations between
plus columns (4) and (3)
addi-
tional Amount  Percen-
taxation of tage

increase
(+)
decrease
(—)
1 2 3 4 5 6

(In crores of rupees)

1970-71 . . . . 290.81 2,90.81 2,68.02 —22.79 s
1971-72 . . . . 36615 3,67.33  425.43 +58.10 16
1972-73 . . . . 3,51.31 3,56.81 3,51.22 —5.59 2

(b) Expenditure on revenue account

The expenditurc on revenue account during 1972-73 as compared with
the (i) budget estimates and (ii) budget estimates plus supplementary pro-



2

vision along with the corresponding amounts for 1970-71 and 1971-72 are
given below : -
Budget  Actuals Variations betwecn

Year Budget
plus columns (4) and (3)
supple-
mentary Amount Percen-
of tage
increase
(+)
decrease
(--)
1 2 3 4 5 6
(In crores of rupees)
[ .4
1970-71 . . . . 3,11.16 3,51.31 3,03.43 - 47.88 14
1971-72 . . . . 13,84.92 494.19 4,02.54 -—91.65 19
e .
1972213 . . . . 3,74.09 41030 4,10.73  +0.43 0.1

(c) Taking into account transactions outside the revenue account therc
was an overall deficit of Rs. 15-58 crores in 1972-73 as against a deficit
of Rs. 18.61 crores in 1971-72 and a surplus of Rs. 15.11 crores
1970-71. The details arc given below :

1970-71 1971-72  1972-73

(In crores of rupees)

Opening Cash Baiance —21.87 —6.76 —25.37

Part I--Consolidated Fund—

(a) Transactions on Revenue Account—
2,68 02 4,25.43  3,51.22

3,03.43 402.54 4,10.73
—35.41  +22.89 —59.51

(i) Revenue receipts
(ii) Revenue expenditure . . .
(iii) Revenue surplus (4 )/dcficit (—)
(b) Transactions outside the Revenue Account—
(i) Capital expenditure (net) . . . . —26.40 —30.37 -—-45.90
(ii) Receipts from borrowings (net) T. +67.17  +49.16 +1,09.00
(iti) Loans and advances by State Government (nct) -—-29 88 —36.48 —41.51
—0.18 +0.03 --0.01
+39.81 —23.84 +22.35
—6.76 —25.37 --40.95

Part 11--Contingency Fund (net)
Part I11---Public Account (net)
Closing Cash Balance

Overall surplus (+)/deficit (—) . +15.11  —18.61 —15,58



2. Revenue receipts

(a) The revenue reccipts during 1972-73 (Rs. 3,5‘1-22 crores) decreas-
cd by Rs. 74:-21 crores in relation to thosc in 1971-72 (Rs. 4,25-43
crores). The decreasc is analysed below :

Receipts Increasc  Percen-
1971-72 1972-73  (+) tage
Peo;rcasc

( In crores of rupees)
(i) Receipts from Government of India—

(@) State's share of divisible Central

taxes . . . . . . 78.36 87.60°  +9.24 12
(b) Statutory grants . . . . 14 .86 10.92 —3.94 27
(¢) Other grants-in-aid . . . . 1,54.95 43.83 —1,11.12 72

(ii) Revenue raised by State Govern-
ment—

(¢) Statc taxes, dutics and other principal

heads of revenue . . . . 1,23.74 1,47.00 +23.26 19
(b) Central taxes leviable for the purposes

of and collected by the Statec Govern-

ment . . . . . . 22.30 26.84 +4.54 20
(¢) Receipts under water rates, betterment

levy, rents from buildings and other

weeeipts . . . . . . 31.22 35.03 +3.81 12

ToTAL . . . . 4,25.43 3,51.22 —74.21 17

Receipts from Government of India during 1972-73 were Rs. 1,42-35
crores as against Rs, 2,48:-17 crores in 1971-72. These constituted
40-53 per cent of the total revenues (Rs. 3,51-22 crores) in 1972-73 as
against 58-33 per cent of the total revenue receipts (Rs. 4,25-43 crores)
in the previous year. The decrease of Rs. 105.82 crores during 1972-73
was mainly due to less receipt of grants-in-aid for relief of refugecs from
erstwhile East Bengal (Rs. 1,15-06 crores) partly counter-balanced by
larger receipt from the net proceeds of divisible taxes (Rs. 9-24 crores).
More information on the subject has been given in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1972-73 (Revenue Receipts)
Government of West Bengal.



4.

Mcntion was made in paragraph 3.1 of the Advance Audit Report for
the year 1971-72 of the retention by the State Government of an unspent
balance of Rs. 27.50 crores out of an advance grant of Rs. 110.57 crores
received from the Government of India for expenditure on housing and
upkcep of refugees from Bangla Desh. This amount was not refunded
by the State Government to the Government of India during the ycar
1972-73. :

(b) Revenue raised by thc State Government during 1972-73 increased
by Rs. 31.61 crorcs as compared with that in 1971-72. Variations above
Rs. 1:00 crore occurred under :

Head of Account 1971-72 1972-73 lnc:ea;;e Remarks
+
Decrease
(-)

(In crores of rupees)

Taxes on Vehicles . . . 6.98 8.71 +1.73 Increased receipls
under the Indian
Motor Vehicles
Act and the State
Motor Vchicles
Taxation Act

Sales Tax . . . . 74.18 91.24 +17.06 Increased reccipts
owing to normal
growth of trade
and commerce and
new measuces  of
taxation.

Other Taxes and Duties . . 30.81 37.41 +6.60 Increased receipts
under “Taxes on
Luxuries, etc.™ and
“Electricity Duties”
qwing to normal
growth and ncw
measures of taxa-
tion (Rs. 4.14
crores) and
under ‘West Ben-
gal Taxes on
Entry of Goods
in Calcutta
Metropolitan Arca’
(Rs. 3.36 crores).

Stamps ., . . . . 8 04 9.48 +1.44 Increase in sale of
stamps and new
measures of taxa-
tion.



Head of Account 1971-72 1972-73  Increase

(In crores of rupees)

Miscollancous Departments . 0.58 3.36 +2.78
Agriculture . . . . 2.98 5.46 +2.48
Miscollaneous and Social

IDevelopmental  Organisations 6.52 2.40 -4.12

(c) Taxation measures

Post-budget taxation measures taken during the
below

Nature oi 1axcs Date of  Estimated
effect yield for
1972-73

Remarks

Increascd  receipts
from the Food
Corporation of
India on account
of State Govern-
ment’s claim for

administrative
charges.

Increased receipts
from sale of
chemical ferti-
lisers.

Less recovery of
Employees® State
Insurance Cor-
poration’s share
of expenditure.

year are shown

Actual yleld during
1972-7

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Additional taxation on motor cars carry-
ng passengers not plying for hire with
unladen weight exccedmg 1.200 Kg.
and goods vehicles . . . 1-8-1972 56 30

2. BEnhancement in the rates of sales tax
on certain commodities, levy of sales
tax on foreign liquor and other excisable 3-8-1972  2,45.00
commodities and augmcmahon of the and
scope of sales tax. . 7-8-1972

3. Enhancement in the rates of taxes on
luxuries and entertainment taxes . . 25-7-1972  ,1,64.00

4. Enhancement in the rates of Stamp Duty
on certain instruments . . . 1-11-1972 85.00

ToraL . . . . . 5.50.30

Not available

Not available

Not available

Not available



3. Arrears of revenue

Information about arrears of revenue as on the 31st March 1973 was
not available, in spite of all efforts, from Commissioner of Agricultural
Income Tax, Board of Revenue, Excise Department, Home (Transport)
Department, Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Finance (Taxation),
Financc Department, Home (Jails) Department, Municipal Services Depart-
ment, Agriculture Dcpartment, Fisheries Department, Commerce  and
Industries Department, Cottage and Small Scale Industries Department,
Public Works Department, Forest Department and Housing Department,
who arc responsible for coilection of agricultural income tax, land revenue,
irrigation receipts and receipts from multipurpose river schemes, State
excisc duties, taxes on vehicles, sales tax, other taxes and duties, interest,
revenucs from jails and jail manufactures, licence fees for fire services,
agricultural receipts, receipts from fisheries, rcceipts from industries, re-
ceipts from cottage and small scale industrics, public works  receipts,
forest rcceipts and receipts from housing schemes respectively.  Actual
rcalisations by these authorities during 1972-73 were Rs. 1,83.24 crores
(52.2 per cent of the total revenucs) against the estimated receipt of
Rs. 1,71-63 crores.

4. Expenditure on revenue account

Expenditure on revenue account in 1972-73 (Rs. 4,10-73 crores) in-
creased by Rs. 8-19 crores over that in 1971-72 (Rs, 4,02.54 crores).
Variations are explained below :

Expenditure Increase( +)
1971-72 1972-73  Decrease(—)

(In crores of rupees)

(i) Collection of taxes, duties and
other principal revenue . 11.96 12,22 +0.26:

(if) Debt Services . . . . 42.79 49.37 +6.58

Incrcase was duce to more expenditure on
account of interest on loans from the Govern-
ment of India and on other obligations.

(iii) Administrative Services—

Parliament, State/Umon l'ern(ory
Legnlalurc . 2.03 0.67 —1.36

Decrease was due to less e jurdntic ¢n
elections.



Expenditure Increase(+)
1971-72 1972-73  Decrcase(—)

(In crores of rupees)

Police 29 32 30 71, +1 39

Increase was due to moic¢ expenditure on
Criminal Investigation Dcpartment  and
District Executive Force

Other Admunsstrative Services 21 88 23 30 +1 42
ToraL 53 23 54 68 +1 45

(1) Soaal and Developmental Services
1 ducation . 75 94 79 32 +3 38

Inciease was duc to more cxpenditure
on development schemes for primary cdu-
cation

Medical 22 24 48 +2 26

Increcase was due to more expenditure
on hospitals, dispensaries and development
schemes and purchase of stock matcnals

Pubhic Hualth and Fanulv Planning 77 10 S8 +2 87

Incicase was duc to more expenditure
on famuly planning incasures

Agriculture 14 82 27 64 +12 82

Increase was due to morc expenditure
on development schemes for agricultural
improvement

Community Development  Pro-
jects, National Fxtension Service
and Local Development Works 6 94 9 06 +2 12

Increasc was due to more expenditure
on devclopment  <chemes

1 abour and Fmployment 518 6 38 +120

Increasc was due to more expenditure
on Fmployees' Statc Insurance Scheme and
development schemes



Expenditure Incrcase( +)
1971-72 1972-73 Decrease(—)

(In crores of rupecy)

Miscellaneous and Social Develop-

mental Organisations 3.80 6 54 +2.74
Increase was due to morc expenditure

on Crash Programme of Nutrition for

Children and other developnient schemes.

Other Social and Developmenta
Services . . . . . 10.12 10.68 +0.56
ToTAL 1,46.73 1,74 .68 +27.95
(v) Multipurpose  River  Schemes,
Irrigation and Flectricity Schemes 12.94 11.69 —1 25

v) Public Works (including Roads).
and Schemes of Miscellaneous
Public Improvements—-

Public Works 13.98 18 20 +4.22
Increase was due to more expenditurc on
Communications and buildings.

Other heads 3.06 3.33 +0.27

TotAL 17.04 21.53 +4 49

(vii) Transport and Communications . 1 00 0 96 0 04
<viji) Miscellaneous—-

19.38 17.87 --1.51

Famine Relief .

Decrease was due to less expenditure on
famine relief measurcs.

Miscellaneous 89.06 58.36 -—~-30.70

_Decrease was due to less expenditure on
relief to refugees from erstwhile Fast Bengal
and on displaced persons.

Other heads 8.08 8 97 +0.3%9
ToraL 1,16.52 85.20 —31.32
0.33 0.40 +0 07

{(ix) Other heads
ToraL—Revenue Expenditure 4,02.54 4.10.73 +8.19



9

5. Expenditure outside the revenue account

(a) Expenditure outsidc the revenue account includes, besides capital
expenditure, loans and advances paid by Government. Expenditure on
capital account during the thrce years ending 1972-73 as compared with
(i) budgct estimates and (ii) budgct estimates plus supplementary grants is
shown below (Loans and advances are dealt with in paragraph 6) :

Budget Budget Actuals  Vanations betwecn

plus columns (4) and (3)
Yecar supple-
mentary Amount Percent-
of age
decrease
1 2 3 4 5 6

(In crores of rupees)

1970-71 29 67 35 45 26 40 9 05 26
1971 72 37 61 43 77 30 37 13 40 10
1972-73 48 82 69 89 45 90 23 99 4

(b) Fucther analysis of cxpenditure outside the revenue account is given
bclow -

During During Total
1972-73 1970-71 upto
to 1972-73
1972-73

(In crores of rupees)
J -Capital expenditure on—

(1) Irngation and Multipurpose river schemes 16 67 34 00 2,06 98

() Other commercial departments/undertakings,
schemes of Government trading, industrial

development and agricultural schemes 14 44 31 04 66 07
() Compensation to land holders, etc., on abolition
of Zamindary system 3 9 31 37 43
(iv) Public Works . . 11 4 27 98 2,46 96
(v) Miscellancous such as capital outlay on forests
and payment of commuted value of pensions 013 034 1.27
(vi) Electricity schemes . .. .. 1.28
(vii) Appropnation to Contingency Fund .. v 5.00
‘TorAL—-Capital Expenditure . . . 4590 10267 564 99

T1—Nect outgo under loans and advances by State Govern-
ment, je., after taking into account recovery of
loans . . . . 41 50 1,07.86 3,09.46

ToTAL . . . . . . . 87.40 2,10 53 8,74 45



10
Further details of capital expenditure arc given in statements numbers
2 and 13 of Finance Accounts.

(c) The sources from which cxpenditurc outside the revenue account
including that on loans and advances was met during 1972-73 and the three
yecars cnding 1972-73 are given below :

1
1972-73  1970-71
to
1972-73

(In crores of rupees)
L. Net additions to—-

(/) Permanent Debt . . . . . . . . 7.96 23.86
(ii) Floating Debt . . . . . . . . —l11.15 0.05
(iii) Loans from Government of India . . . . . 1,09.33  1,94.27
(iv) Loans from other sources . . . . . 2.86 7.15
(v) Unfunded Debt (mainly Provident Funds) . . . 5.31 13.00

II. Other capital receipts—
Mainly deposits (net) received by Government and withdrawals

from Contingency Fund . . . . . . . 25.32 915

1. Receipts from encashment of securities and decrease in cash
balance . . . . . . . 7.28 35.09
TorAL—Receipts . . . . . . . . 1,46.91  2,82.57
Less—Deficit on revenue account . . . . . . —59.51 -—-T72.04

Net resources available for cxpendnurc outside the revenue
account . . . . . . . . 87.40 2,10.53

6. Loans and advances

(a) The actuals of disbursements and advances by the State Government
for 1972-73 as comparcd with the (i) budget estimates and (ii) budgect
estimates plus supplementary provision along with the corresponding amounts
for 1970-71 and 1971-72 are given below :

Budget Budget Actuals Variations between

plus columns (4) and (3)
Year supple-
mentary
Amount Percent-
of age
decrease
1 2 3 4 5 6
(In crores of rupees)
1970-71 . . . . 26.92 38.23 37.30 0.93 2
1971-72 . . . . 26.71 42.39 42.04 0.35 1

1972-73 . . . . 34.12 49.08 47.58 1.50 3



11

(b) The budget cstimatcs and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances
for the three years ending 1972-73 are given below :

‘Year Budget  Actuals Variations

Amount

of
increasc+ Percent-
decrease—  age

(In crores of rupees)

1970-71 . . . . . 9.10 7.42 —1.68 18
1971-72 . . . . . 5.48 5 56 +0.08 |
1972-73 . . . . . . 12.22 6.07 —6.15 50

The shortfall in actual recoverics was due to less repayments under
(i) Loans to Local Funds/Privatc Parties, etc. (Rs. 6.14 crores), (ii) Loans
and Advances to Displaced Persons (Rs. 1.28 crores), (iii) Loans and
Advances under C.D.P., NES, ctc. (Rs. 0.07 crore) partly counterbalanced
by more recoveries from Government servants (Rs. 1.34 crores).

(c) Outstanding balances under loans and advances disbursed by

Government are analysed below :

On 31st  On 3lst
March March
1972 1973

(In crores of rupees)

(i) Loans to Municipal Corporations and Municipalitics . . 12.83 14 .44
@ii) Loans to District and other Local Fund Committees . . 2.46 2.47
(iii) Loans to Co-operative Institutions an. Banks . ) ) 4.92" 5.21
(iv) Loans under Community Developmert Projects . . 4.65 4.62
(v) Loans and advances to displaced persons . . . . 26.78 26.97
(vi) Advances to cultivators . . . . . . . 22.13 30.40

Advances were given mainly for purchase of seeds, cattle, fertilizers and pesticides.

(vii) Loans and advances to Statutory Corporatlons Boards and
Government Companies . . . 1,28.97 1,37.62

Loans were given mainly to five Statutory Corporations (Rs. 24.67 crores),
State Electricity Board (Rs. 69.57 crores), Calcutta Metropolitan Develop-
ment Authority (Rs. 2.00 crores), and seven Government Companies
(Rs. 40.83 crores). Loans advanced during 1972-73 were mainly for
mecting current liabilitics, implementation of devclopment schemes and
augmentation of capital.



12

On 31st On 31st
March March
1972 1973
increase+  Percent-

decrease— age

(In crores of rupees)

(viii) Miscellaneous loans and advances . . . . 59.76 83.71*
(ix) Loans to Government servants . . . . . 5.44 4.03
TOTAL . . . . . . . . . . 2,67.96 3.09.47

Further details of loans and advances are given in statements nos. 5 and
18 of Finance Accounts.

(d) Non-settlement of terms and conditions of loans : The terms and
conditions of recpayment of Rs. 1,84.74 crores given as loans (in 511 cases)
to statutory corporations, etc., have not been settled and no rcpayment has,
thercfore, been made. Some of these loans were paid as far back as 1955-56.
Loans to West Bengal State Electricity Board (Rs. 70.52 crores in
99 cases), Calcutta Metropolitan Development Authority (Rs. 39.27 crores
in 22 cases), Durgapur Projects Ltd. (Rs. 25.34 crores in 21 cases), Calcutta
State Transport Corporation (Rs. 17.36 crores in 92 cases), Durgapur
Chemicals Limited (Rs. 11.74 crorcs in 37 cases), West Bengal Development
Corporation (in liquidation) (Rs. 4.10 crores in 31 cases) and Hooghly
River Bridge Commissioners (Rs. 3.10 crores in 3 cases) accounted for 93
per cent of these loans. In some of these cases, fresh loans were given in
1972-73 although terms and conditions for the earlier loans have not been
scttled. The reasons for the delay in settling the terms and conditions
were not intimated by the State Government. Details of the loans arc
given in statement no. 5 of Finance Accounts 1972-73.

As would be scen from the following table, thc number and amount of
such Joans have increascd progressively :
Position as on

3ist 3ist 31st
March March March
1971 1972 1973
Cases of loans . . . . . . 400 478 5t
(In crores of rupees)
Amount . . . . . . . . 1,07.88 1,58.11 1,84.74

(e) Recoveries in arrears : In the case of loans at serial nos. (i), (ii),
(v) (in part), (vii) and (viii) (in part) of sub-paragraph (c) above, detailed

o _‘rncludes Rs. 59.01 crores advanced under different schemes whick have been showo
under this head pending receipt of final orders of Government.




13

accounts of which arc maintained in th¢ Audit Officc, recovery of
Rs. 16,19.33 lakhs (principal : Rs 13,25.11 lakhs; interest : Rs. 2,94.22
lakhs) was in arrears (in 825 cases) on 31st March 1973 as shown bclow;
of that, recovery of Rs. 746.69 lakhs (in 453 cases) (principal : Rs. 6,02 05
lakhs ; interest : Rs. 1,44.64 lakhs) was 1n arrcars for morc than three
years.

Number Principal Interest
Department of
loans

(In lakhs of 1upees)
Municipal Services—

Mnunicipal Corporations and Municipalities . 389 3,61 91 50 49
Health —

Municinalites . . . . . . 56 15 14 20 10
Agriculture -

Municipalities . . . . . . 3 043 013

Panchayats—

Municipal Corporations and Zilla Parishads 22 44 72 8 88

Dcvelopment and Planning (Town and Country Plan-
ning)—

Local Bodies . . . . . . 3 014 9 135
Housing—

Local Bodies . . . . . . . 1 .. 0 02
Home (Transport)— h

Calcutta Tramways Company Limuted . . 51 4,87 18 61.68
Commierce and Industrics —

Governme it Company . . . 41 2,89 18 4 14
Firance—

Calcutta Metropolitan Development Authority 2 .o 31 70
Fisheries—

Government Company 4 2 66 173
Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services—

Government Company . . 4 . 196
Education—

Unuversities and other Educational Institutions 118 20 40 12 36
Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation—

Industrial Concerns and Municipahities . . 131 1,03 35 51 68

ToTAL . . . . . 825 13,25.11 2,94 22

S/30C&AG/74—2



14

As would be seen from the following table, there has been a progressive
increase in the overdue amount of loans and interest thercon :

31st 31st 3ist
March March March
1971 1972 1973
(In lakhs of rupees)
Total overdue amount . . . . . . 529.22 6,41.19 16,19.33
Amount overdue for more than three years . . 02,5224 4,07.04 7,46.69

In the case of other loans, detailed accounts of which are maintained
by dcpartmental officers, no information about recoveries in arrears has
been received, despite reminders, from the departments mentioned below :

(i) Cottage and Small Scale Industries

(ii) Co-operation
(iii) Agriculture and Community Development
(iv) Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services
(v) Housing
(vi) Relief and Social Welfare

(f) Utilisation Certificates : Out of 518 utilisation certificates
(Rs. 11,71.69 lakhs) to be 1eceived by Audit for loans given by Government
up to 31st March 1972, 70 certificates (Rs. 38.64 lakhs) were received
leaving 448 certificates (Rs. 11,33.05 lakhs) to be received (Junec 1974).
The department-wise break up is given below :

Department Number of Amount Year to
outstanding  (Jn lakhs  which the
utilisation  of rupees) carliest
certificates outstanding
certificate
relates
Co-operation . . . . . . . 127 2,61.90 1960-61
Cottage and Small Scale Industries . . . 63 36.89 1957-58
Housing . . . . . . . 1 1.61 1970-71
Health and Family Planning . . . . 34 2,50.50 1957-58
Municipal Services . . . . . . 91 55.04 1958-59
Panchayat . . . . . . . 101 2,93.58 1968-69
Development and Planning . . . . 27 2,31.00 1967-68
Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation . . . 4 2.53 1963-64

TortaL . . . . . . . 448 11,33.05



15

The fixation of a time limit for furnishing utilisation certificates for
loans was raiscd by Audit with Government in 1967.

The Public Accounts Committee 1972-73 while considering the default
in submission of utilisation certificates for loans sanctioned by the Depart-
ment of Municipal Services referred to in paragraph 6 of the Audit Report
1969, observed that the Department should devise more effective methods
than merely reminding the local bodies in the matter of securing utilisation
certificates from the dcfaulting local bodies and should, if necessary,
scriously consider the question of withholding all other grants to the
defaulting local authorities. No rules have been made by Government
(Scptember 1974). No time limit for submission of utilisation certificates
has been prescribed by Government (September 1974).

7. Debt

(a) Details of public debt transactions are given below :

Receipts Repayments  Net in-

during during crease (+)/
the year the year  decrease(—)
during
the year

(In crores of rupees)

Permanent debt . . . . . . 14.97 7.01 (+) 7.96
Floating debt . . . . . . . 1,17.63 1,28.78 (—) 11.15
Loans from Government of India . . . 1,68.41 59.08 (+)1,09.33
Other loans . . . . . . . 3.69 0.83 (+) 2.86

TOTAL. . . . . . . 3,04.70 1,95.70 (+4)1,09.C0

Cipen market loan of Rs. 14.32 crores (54 per cent West Bengal Loan 1984)
was raised in 1972-73. The loan is redeemable at par in Scptember 1984.
Of this, Rs. 11.35 crores were collected in cash and Rs. 2.97 crores by
conversion of 44 per cent West Bengal Loan 1974. In addition, Govern-
ment issued West Bengal Estate Acquisition Compensation Bonds  for
Rs. 0.65 crore for payment of compensation to landholders, ctc., on abolition
of Zamindary system. )



16

(b) The outstanding public debt at the cnd of March 1973 was
Rs. 8,49.54 crorcs. Analysis of the debt comparcd with the corresponding
amounts at thc end of the two preceding years is given below :

At the end of
1970-71 1971-72 1972-73

(In crores of rupees)

Permanent debt . . . . . . 84.61 93.02 1,0.98
Floating debt . . . . . . . .. 11.20 0.05
Loans from Government of India . . . 591.12 6,17.05 7,26.38
Other loans . . . . . . . 15.65 19.27 22.13

TotaL . . . . . . . 6,91.38 7,40.54 8,49.54

(¢) In addition to public dcbt, unfunded debt (comprising mainly the
General Provident Fund balances of Government servants) and the balances
at the credit of Dcprcciation and other Reserve Funds as also certain
deposits, to the extent they have not becen separately invested but are
merged with general cash balance of Government, constitute liability of
Government. Taking the public debt and thosc liabilities together, the
debt position of Government was as follows :

At the end of
1970-71 1971-72 1972-73

(In crores of rurecs)

Public debt . . . . . . . 6,91.38 7,40.54 R.49.54
Unfunded debt . . . . . . 29.95 34.34 39.65
Depreciation reserves and other carmarked funds. 41.90 43 84 46.80
Deposits of local funds and civil deposits . . 47.23 56.55 56.21
TotaL . . . . . . . 8,10.46 8,75.27 9,92.20

8. Ways and means advances and ovcrdrafts

Under an agreecment with the Reserve Bank of India, the State Govern-
ment has to maintain with the Bank a minimum balance of Rs. 50 lakhs
at the end of cach working day. When the balance falls below the agrced
minimum, the deficiency is made good by thc Bank by giving ordinary and
special ways and mecans advances according to limits fixed by it from time
to time. In 1972-73 the limits for ordinary and special ways and means
advances were Rs. 6.00 crores and Rs. 1.90 crores respectively, (as compared



17

to Rs. 1.50 crores and Rs. 0.85 crore in 1971-72). If even after taking
these advances, Government is not able to maintain the minimum balance,
the Bank allows overdrafts. During 1972-73, the Bank charged intcrest
at 6 per cent per annum on the overdrafts.

Details of ways and mcans advances and overdrafts, availed of hy
Government during the ycac are given below :
Balance Amount Amount Balance
outstanding obtained repaid outstand-.

on Ist during during ing on
April 1972 the ycar the ycar 31st March
1973

(In crores of rupees)

Ways and means advances from the Reserve
Bank . . . . . . . 2.35 48.89 51.19 0.05

Overdrafts from the Reserve Bank . . 8.85 68.74 77.59 e

During 1972-73, ways and means advances were obtained from the Reserve Bank on
50 occasions.

On 39 occasions the cash balance of the State Government fell below
the required minimum after taking the ways and mcans advances from the
Reserve Bank. Comparative position for 1971-72 and 1972-73 is given
below :

Overdraft outstand- Numbcer of occasions  Amount by which

Ycar ing on the last day the balance fell be-
of preceding finan- low the minimum
cial year balance
(Rupees in crores) (Rupees in crores)
1971-72 . . . .. 127 145.38
1972-73 . . . 8.85 39 68.74

Rs. 0.39 crorc was payable as intcrest on thesc advances/overdrafts.
An amount of Rs. 0.38 crore (including arrear liability of Rs. 0.14 crore)
was paid during the year and a sum of Rs. 0.01 crorc rcmained as un-
discharged liability towards interest.

9. Loans from Government of India

Loans reccived from Government of India and outstanding at the cnd
of 1972-73 were Rs. 7.26.38 crores ; these formed 85.5 per cent of the
total public debt (Rs. 8,49.54 crores).



18

In 1972-73 the State Government received Rs. 5.40 crores as ways and
means advance for Plan schemes; of that amount, Rs. 0.94 crorc was
subsequently adjusted as loans and Rs. 4.46 crores as grants.

The Statc Government obtained from the Government of India in
1972-73 Rs. 1,68.41 crores (including ways and means advance of Rs. 0.94
crorec converted into loan) as loans for development (Rs. 57.45 crorcs)
and other purposcs (Rs. 1,10.96 crores). Details of loans outstanding on
31st March 1973 are given in Statement 17 of Finance Accounts 1972-73.
On 31st March 1973 Rs. 2.11 crores were overdue for payment as interest
to the Government of India (other than rehabilitation loans); details arc
given in Statement 4 of Finance Accounts 1972-73. '

Rehabilitation loans : Upto thc cnd of 1972-73 the State Government
obtained from thc Government of India Rs. 66.79 crorcs as loans for
rehabilitation of displaced persons from erstwhile East Pakistan out of which
Rs. 4.13 crores were rcpaid and Rs. 18.93 crores were remitted (total :
Rs. 23.06 crores) leaving a balance of Rs. 43.73 crores. Ol these loans,
terms and conditions of repayment in respect of five loans of Rs. 1.19 crores
sanctioned between 1958-59 and 1965-66 arc yet to be settled. The terms
and conditions of other loans are not being complicd with by the Statc
Government. They pay to thc Government of India every ycar whatever
amount is collected from the borrowers during the year.

According to the original terms and conditions, regardless of the remis-
sions sanctioned, Rs. 57.05 crores (principal : Rs. 36.99 crores ; intcrest :
Rs. 20.06 crores) fell duc for payment ; of this, Rs. 18.93 crores (including
Rs. 0.57 crore remitted during 1972-73) were adjustcd as remission of
loans (principal) upto thc end of 1972-73.

10. Interest charges

Intercest charges paid on debt and other obligations arc analysed below :

1970-71  1971-72 1972-73

(In crores of rupees)
(i) Interest paid by Statc Government . . . 42.11 36.26 42.86

(i) Deduct—
(a) Interest reccived on loans and advances by State

Government . . . . 0.61 0.89 0.75
(b) Interest realiscd on mvcstmcnt of cash balance . 0.07 0.09 0.15

(¢) Interest on Capital advanced to Damodar Valley
Corporation . . . (@) (a) (@
(#ii) Net burden of interest on revenue [(|) minus ( lll)] . 41.43 35.28 41.96
(iv) Percentage of net intcrest to total revenue receipts . 15.46 8.29 11.94

(a) Payment of interest (Rs. 27.31 crores upto lhc. end of 1972-73) was withheld by
Damodar Valley Corporation pending adjustment against its ducs from the State Govern-
ment on account of water rates and deficits on irrigation and flood control,




19

In addition, there were certain other receipts and adjustments (Rs. 4.3
crores) such as interest received from commercial departments and intcrest
on arrcars of revenuc, etc. If these are also taken into account, the net
burden of interest on revenue was Rs. 37.63 crores (10.71 per cent of
revenues). During the year interest due on certain loans from the Govern-
ment of India was not paid by the State Government (cf. paragraph 9).

11. Arrangements for amortisation of debt

The following arrangements have been made for amortisation of loans
raised in the open market. These arc in accordance with the arrangements
announced at the time of floating of the loans.

(i) Depreciation fund : A sum equal to 14 per cent of the total nominal
value of the loan is credited to a depreciation fund for purchasing the
securities for cancellation.

(ii) Sinking fund : In addition to thc above, an annual credit is afforded
to sinking fund for amortisation of loans at such rates as Government may
dccide from time to time.

During 1972-73 Rs. 6.51 crores werc credited to depreciation funds
and sinking funds from rcvenues. Rupees 0.72 crore was received as
intercst on investments therefrom. Rupees 5.44 crores were transferred to

Miscellancous Government Account from these funds on maturity of
loans.

The balances in these funds and investment of thc balances during the
last three ycars arc shown below :

Yecar Opecning  Net re- Total Total Amount
balance ceipt investment not
at the during invested
credit of the year
the funds

(In crores of rupees)

1970-71 . . . . 43.50 2.93 46.43 14.74 31.69
1971-72 . . . . 46.43 2.11 48.54 14.31 34.23
1972-73 . . . . 48.54 1.79 50.33 13.25 37.08

The balances in these funds amounting to Rs. 37.08 crores which were
not actually invested werc utilised to augment the general cash balance of
the State.



No amortisation arrangement has been made for rcpayment of loans
from the Government of India (Rs. 7,26.38 crores) and autonomous bodies

(Rs. 22.13 crores).

12. Guarantees

Government has given guarantces in favour of Statutory Corporations
and Boards, Co-operative Institutions, Government Companics ard Joint
Stock Companies, ctc., for rcpayment of bonds, debentures, loans and
interest thereon, thc maximum amount of guarantecs on 31st March 1973

20

being Rs. 1,35,55.00 lakhs as shown below :

Organisations and Boards

1. Statutory Corporations

and Boards.

2. Co-operative Banks and
Institutions.

3. Joint Stock Companics

4. Government Companies

Department No. of organisa-
tions receiving
guarantec
Public  Under-
takings. (seven guarantees)

Commerce and 1

Industries. (eight guarantecs)
Power . 1
(thirty-ninc guar-
antees)
Development and 1
Planning (two guarantees)

(Town and
Country Plan-
ning).

Co-operation it
(sixty guarantces)

Public Undertak- 1

ings. (one guarantec)
Power 2
(six guarantees)
Closcd and Sick 12
Industrics. (fourtcen guar-

antees)

Public Undertak- 1
i (two guarantees)
1

ings.
Cottage and Small
Scale Industries. (one guarantec)

ToTAL 32

Maximum
amount
guarantecd

Sums guar-
anteed out-
standing on
31st March
1973

(In crores of rupees)

6,04.26

28,52.54

34,77.80

15,40.00

47,20 06

10.00
74 50
97.47

1,28.37
50.00

1,35,55.00

6,04.26

28,52.54

34,77.80

15,40.00

17,84 07

2.37
74.50
97.47

1,15.72
26.07

1,05,74.80

Further details of the guarantees are given in Statement no. 6 of Finance

Accounts 1972-73.



21
13. Investments

In 1972-73 Government invested Rs. 2.82 crorcs in Statutory Corpora-
tions (Rs. 0 32 crore), Government Commercial and Industrial Undertakings
(Rs 0 04 crore), and Co-operative Institutions (Rs. 2.46 crores). The total
investment 1n the share capital and debentures of differcnt concerns at the
end of 1970-71, 1971-72 and 1972-73 was Rs. 29.29 crores, Rs. 31 31
crores and Rs 34 13 crores respectively. The dividend/interest rececived
therefrom was Rs 2 13 lakhs (0 07 per cent), Rs 3 14 lakhs (0 1 per cent)
and Rs. 3 63 lakhs (O 1 per cent) respectively. Further details are given
below

No of Investment  Dividend/ Percentage
concerns at the end interest of return
of recerved on
during investment
the year

(In lakhs of rupees)

1970-71
(1) Statutory Corporations . . 1 60 77 ©) .o
(1) Government Companies 14 21,83.17 © .
(iu) Joint-stock Companies and
Partnerships . 7 63 32 010 02
(v) Co-operatives . 6,22 20 203 03
ToTAl 2929 46 213 0 07
1971-72
(1) Statutory Corporations 2 60.77 . ..
(1) Government Co npanies 14 21,91.19 .e
(iu) Banks . . . 1 5.71 .e ce
(iv) Joint-stock Companics and
Partnei ships 7 63 32 0 07 o1
(») Co-operatives 8.10 53 307 04
Torar 31,31 52 314 0 o1

54467



22

No. of Investment Dividend/ Percentage
concerns at theend interest of return
of received on
during investment
the year
1972-73
(i) Statutory Corporations . 3 92.77 @) e
(ii) Government Companies 15 21,95.09 (b)
(iii) Banks . . . 1 5.71 0.42 7.36
(iv) Joint-stock Companies and
Partnerships . .. . 7 63.32 . 0.1
(©)
(v) Co-operatives 1,884 10,56.1:17 3.21 0.32
(d)
TorAL 1,910 34,13.26 3.63 0.10

The investments shown above exclude capital advances of Rs. 6,16.60
lakhs (Calcutta Statc Transport Corporation : Rs. 6,01.96 lakhs and North
Bengal State Transport Corporation : Rs. 14.64 lakhs). The advances
represent amounts spent by Government before the formation of these
Corporations. On their formation the amounts were treated as capital

advanced to them.

Four Co-operative Societies (investments :

liquidation.

Rs. 0.37 lakh) are under

Further particulars of investments are in Statement no. 14 and Appendix
II of Finance Accounts 1972-73.

(a) Information is awaited (September 1974) from departmental officers.

(h) Szven companies (investments : Rs. 19,93.69 lakhs) incurred cumulative loss
of Rs. 24,48.95 lakhs upto 1972-73; two companies (investments: Rs. 15.00 lakhs)
incurred cumulative loss of Rs. 68.62 lakhs upto 1971-72; two companies
(investments : Rs. 1,71.00 lakhs) earned cumulative profit of Rs. 6.69 lakhs
upto?1971-72; and information regarding four companies (investments : Rs.
15.41 lakhs) are awaited (September 1974).

(¢) Includes Rs. 0.62 lakh for which information is awaited (September 1974) fromn

departmental officers.

(d) Includes Rs. 2.31 Jakhs for which details are awaited (September 1974).



23
14. Utilisation Certificates

During 1972-73 Rs. 51.00 crores were paid as grants to local bodics
(Rs. 9.07 crores), private institutions and individuals (Rs. 41.40 crores)
and Co-opcrative institutions (Rs. 0.53 crore); this formed 12.4 per cent
of Government’s total expenditure (Rs. 4,10.73 crores) on revenue account.
The grants were paid mainly for the maintenance and construction of
buildings of educational institutions, maintenance of hospitals and charitable
institutions, maintcnance and improvement of roads and communications
under municipalities, dcarness concession to the employees of municipalities
and other lecal bodies and share in octroi collections and for development

of co-operative societics. Amounts by broad purposes of the grants arc
shown below :

Building Maintenance Other
grants grants grants

(In lakhs of rupees)
Local Bodies —
Recurring . . . . . . . .. 8,26.69

Non-recurring . . . . . . 3.42 41.68 35.15

Co-operative Institutions—

Recurring . . . . . . . .. 39.49
Non-recurring . . . . . . .. 13.08
Others—
Recurring . . . . . . . 24.98 29,45.28 6.15
Non-recurring . . . . . . 10.15 11,47.55 6.28
ToraL . . . . . . 38.55 50,13.77 47.58

Dcepartmental officers sanctioning the grants are required to certify to
Audit proper utilisation of grants. Utilisation certificates for Rs. 5.51 crores
were received in Audit during 1972-73 and those for Rs. 73.95 crores

(in 20,537 cascs) paid as grants upto 31st March 1972 are awaited
(March 1974).

-

The department-wise details are given in Appendix 1(a). Of these,
7.490 certificates for Rs. 24.56 crorcs are awaited for more than threc years.



24

Utilisation certificates above Rs. 25 lakhs were outstanding for more than
three years against cach of the departments mentioned below :

Department Number of Amount

. certificatcs  (/n lakhs

% of rupees)
Education . . . . . . . . . . 5,885 16,51.47
Municipal Services . . . . . . . . 43 2,57.09
Health and Family Planning (Medical Branch) . . . 593 2,40.10
Public Works . . . . . . . . . 460 1,22.81
Co-operation . . . . . . . . . 259 86.16

The utilisation certificates have not been received although considerable
time has passed after the grants were paid. In the absence of certificates,
it is not possible to statc that (and if so, to what cxtent) the recipients spent
the grants for the purposcs for which these were given and that no mis-
appropriation, fraud, ctc., took place.

The Public Accounts Committec 1972-73 in paragraph 22 of their Report
ohserved, “The Committee directs that the Government should frame rules
to ensurc that unless the utilisation certificates are submitted within a
reasonable time, further sanction of grants-in-aid to the defauting institutions
will not be made”. Action has not been taken so far (September 1974)
rither to fix a time limit or to notify a rulc to implement the recommenda-
tions of thc Committee.

The names of institutions to which grants of Rs. 5 lakhs and above were
paid by various Departments upto 31st March 1972 and from whom
utilisation ccrtificates are awaited are detailed in Appendix 1(b).

15. Delay in acceptance of balances under debt, loans and deposits

The balances under debt, loans and deposits, etc., are communicated
every year to departmental officers for acceptance. In a large number of
cases such acceptances have not becn received ; certain illustrative cascs
arc given in Appendix 1. In the absence of such acceptances, it cannot
be stated that the deparumental records indicate the correct position , the
possibility of unauthoriscd drawals and misappropriation, if any, remaining
undetected cannot also be ruled out.



CHAPTER 1
APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

16 Summary

The following tablc comparcs the expenditurc during 1972-73 with the
total of voted grants and charged appropriations :

Grants/ Actual Fxcess +  Percentage
appropria-  expenditurc  Saving —
tians

(In crores of 1upeey)

Yoted—
Ongnal 4,54 84"
] 5,23 58 51206 —11.52 2
Supplementary 68 74
Charged
Original . 1,21 51N
S 220 2,15 61 +23 60 10
Supplementary 1,00 50)
TotaL 7.45 59 7,57 67 +12 08 2

Expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 001 crore spent out
of advances from the Contingency Fund which were not recouped to the
Fund till the close of the ycar.

The total excess of Rs. 1208 croics was the net result of excess of
Rs. 51.06 crorcs in clevert grants (Rs. 26.09 crorcs) and thrce appropria-
tions (Rs. 24 97 croies) partly off-sct by saving of Rs. 38 98 crores in forty-
onc grants (Rs. 37.60 crores) and twentytwo appropriations (Rs. 1.38
crores).

17. Supplementary grants/appropriations

During the year, supplcmentary yrovision of Rs. 1,69,23.48 lakhs was
obtained under thirty votcd grants (Rs. 68,73.66 lakhs) and nineteen charged
appropriations (Rs. 1,00,49.62 lakhs).

25



26

Details given in Appendix I1I would show that—

() In four cases, the supplcmentary grants of Rs. 2,67.90 lakhs
proved unnccessary,

(i) in six cases, thc supplementary grants/appropriations proved
cxccessive as out of total supplementary provision of Rs. 29,41.56
lakhs, only Rs. 16,44.03 lakhs were utilised, and

(i) in six cases, the supplementary provisions proved inadequate as
total supplementary provision of Rs. 1,04,99.94 lakhs was
obtained but yet therc was a final excess of Rs. 41,12.60 lakhs.

18. Excess over voted grants

The following eleven cases of excess over voted grants require to be
regularised under Article 205 of the Constitution :

Serial Grant Total Expenditure I'xcess
No. provision
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(1) 13—Administration of Justice—

Rs.
Original . . . 2,49,62.000)
2,49,62.000  2,55,26,829 5,064,829
Supplementary .

‘

Excess occurred under “H-Civil and Scssions Courts-Civil and Sessions
Courts” (provision Rs. 1,01.29 lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 1,15.57 lakhs) and
was mainly due to revision of pay scales.

) 27—lndusm"es——
Cottage Industries—

Original . 3,17,35,0001
3,17,35,000 3,32,45,633 15,10,633

Supplementary . N |
Excess occurred mainly under “96-Capital Outlay on Industrial and
Economic Development-Cottage Industries-D—Development Schemes-(b)
Schemes Outside the State Plan-Schemes for helping the educated un-
cmployed-(4) Scheme for Industrial entreprencurship training for technicians”
(provision nil ; expenditure Rs. 25.45 lakhs) due to implementation of the
scheme on emergent basis at post-budget stage on receipt of sanction from
Government of India. Excess also occurred under “(2) Industrial Estate”
(provision nil ; expenditure Rs. 18.00 lakhs) and “(1) Commercial Estatcs”
{provision nil; expenditure Rs. 13.50 lakhs) due to post-budget decision



27

to incur expenditure on construction of estates from out of the capital
instead of the revenue head.

Serial Grant Total Expenditure Excess
No. provision
Rs. Rs. Rs.

{3) 31—Miscellaneous Social and Develop-
‘mental Organisations—

Welfare of Scheduled Tribes and Castes
and Other Backward Classes—

Rs.
Original . . 2,61,64,000)
2,97,95,000 3,00,33,466 2,38,466
Supplementary . 36,31,000

Excess was mainly duc to increased expenditurc on scholarships to
scheduled caste students in post-secondary stage (provision Rs. 61.61 lakhs ;
expenditure Rs. 66.40 lakhs) under “39-Miscellaneous Social and Develop-
mental Organisations-(ii) Centrally Sponsorcd Schemes (New Schemes)-(b)
Scheduled Caste Education™.

(4) 32—Miisccllaneous Social and Develop-
mental Organisations—Excluding
Welfare of Scheduled Tribes and
Castes and Other Backward Classes—

Original . . 4,13,20,000)
4,21,03,000 4,98,38,678 77,35,678

Supplementary . 7,83,000 j

Excess occurrcd mainly under “E-Suspense Charges” (provision
Rs. 10.00 lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 1,45.71 lakhs) due to inadequate provision
for purchase of materials, “B-Miscellaneous-(¢) Construction Board”
(provision Rs. 65.60 lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 74.33 lakhs) due to payment
of arrears of pay and allowances to staff and under “B(c)-State Statistical
Burcau” (provision Rs. 27.23 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 30.59 lakhs) for
implementation of the Debt and Investment Survey Scheme sponsored by
the Reserve Bank.

(5) 33—Irrigation—

Original . . . 31,21,18,000)
j 31,21,18,000 33,04,86,344 1,83,68,844
i

Supplementary . ..



28

Excess occurred mainly under “44-Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)-B-Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works-(i) Works-Suspense” (provision Rs. 50.00 lakhs ; expendi-
ture Rs. 3,53.11 lakhs), “99-Capital QOutlay on Irrigation, Navigation.
Embankment and Drainage Works (Commecrcial)-B-Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works-Development Schemes-Fourth Five-Year Plan™
(provision Rs. 2,94.10 lakhs; expenditurc Rs. 5,89.97 lakhs) and “98-
Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes-Development Schemes-
Fourth Five Year Plan—2. Kangsabati Rescrvoir Project-Works” (provision
Rs. 2,78.00 lakhs; cxpenditure Rs. 3,82.49 lakhs). Intimation of reasons
for the excess is awaited (Scptember 1974). Excess also occurred under
“44-Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works (Non-Com-
mercial)-B-Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works-(i) Works-Main -
tenance and Repairs™ (provision Rs. 4,50.00 lakhs ; expenditurc Rs. 6,82.95
lakhs) mainly due to morc expenditure on maintenancc of Calcutta Metro-
politan Development Authority works and on repairs to flood protection
works, and under “100-Capital Qutlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainagec Works (Non-Commercial)-B-Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works-Development Schemes-(a) Fourth Five-Ycar Plan”
(provision Rs. 1,55.90 lakhs ; cxpenditure Rs. 4,06.93 lakhs) due to expendi-
ture on fifty-threc flood control schemes not provided for in the budget.

Serial Grant Total Expenditure Excess
No. provision
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(6) 34-—Public Works-—

Rs.
Original . . 16,27,32,000)
+ 20,83,23,000 35,58,12,266 14,74,89,266
Supplicmentary . 4,55,91,000 J

Excess occurred mainly under “D-Repairs” (provision Rs. 7,91.50 lakhs ;
expenditure Rs. 15,13.93 lakhs) and “I-Suspense” (provision Rs. 6,82.16
lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 14,28.09 lakhs). Of the excess under “D-Repairs”,
Rs. 8.35 lakhs was due to adjustment, at almost the end of the year, of
debits raised by the Defence Department for expenditure on border roads.

Reasons for thc remaining excess have not been intimated (September
1974).

(N 37—Road and Water Transport Schemes—

Original . . . 85,45,000

j» 1,01,44,000 1,02,84,265 1,40,26
Supplementary . . 15,99,000



29

Excess was, mainly duc to more expenditure incurred on replacement of
buses under “A-Road Transport-Statc Transport Service in Durgapur-(i)
Working Expecnses-(b) Operation-Renewals and replacement from Deprecia-
tion Reserve-Renewals and replacement” (provision Rs. 15.99 lakhs;
cxpenditure Rs. 25.00 lakhs).

Scrial Grant Total Expenditurc Excess
No. provision
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(8) 38—Famine Relief—

Rs.
Original . . . 8,02,60,000 )
J} 18,35,94,000 18,67,06,190 31,12,190

Supplementary . . 10,33,34,000

Excess occurred mainly under “A-Famine Rclief—(5) Works—(iv)
Provision for drinking water duc to mnatural calamities” (provision
Rs. 2,35.00 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 2,65.21 lakhs).

(9) 39—Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits-—-

Original . . . 3.89,47,000)
Supplementary . . 16,75,000

4,06,22,000 4,65,88,342 59,66,342

Excess occurred mainly under ‘“A—Supcrannuation and rctired allow-
ances” (provision Rs. 3,17.90 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 3,40.28 lakhs) and
“D—Geratuities” (provision Rs. 57.05 lakhs; expenditurc Rs. 95.49 lakhs)
due to increase in the number of pensioners and gratuity cases and adjust-
ment of arrear pensions and gratuities paid in other States.

(10) 41—Stationery and Printing—

Original . . . 1,14,72.000)
¥ 1,23,94,000 1,27,60,292 3,66,292
Supplementary . . 9,22,000 J

Excess was mainly duc to increased supply of paper by the mills and
adjustment of arrear liabilities under “I—Stationery—D—Purchase of
Stationary Stores” (provision Rs. 38.00 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 42.71

lakhs).

(11) 48— Miscellaneous—Expenditure on displaced persons—-

Original . . . 26,89,02,000
} 26,89,02,000  34,42,92,081 7,53,90,081

Supplementary .
S/33C&AG/74—3



30

Excéss occittred mainly under “71-Miscellaneous-Expenditure on dis-
placed persons—J—Relief to Refugees from Bangladesh (provision
Rs. 18,45.00 lakhs; expenditiire Rs. 27;87.90 lakhs), “B-Rchabilitation-(1)
Expenditure on permancnt liability homes” (provision Rs. 60.00 lakhs;
expenditure Rs. 75.98 lakhs) and “B(IV)-Expenditute on new migrants”
(provision Rs. 0.75 lakh; expenditure Rs. 27.92 lakhs) owing to adjust-
ment of the cost of foodgrains supplicd by the Food Corporation of India
in 1971-72 for refugecs from Bangladesh, dispersal of less number of
displaced families from Pcrmancnt Liability Homes than anticipated and
incrcased cost of diet, and expenditure adjustable under the head “Relicf
to Refugees from Bangladesh” classified wrongly under “Expendituré on
ncw migrants”.

19. Excess over charged appropriations

Expenditure cxceeded charged appropriation in the following three
cases; the excess requires regularisation :

Serial Appropriation Total Expenditure Excess
No. appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(1) 9—Interest on Debt and Other Obligations—

Rs.
Original . . . 36,90,92,000" . ) ,
}{0,00,96,000 41,72,87,771 1,71,91,771
Supplementary . 3,10,04,000

Excess occurred under “B-Interest on Inter-Governmental Debt™ (pro-
vision Rs. 28,45.38 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 32,97.86 lakhs) mainly duc to
payment of arrear dues of interest to the Government of India on loans
for the Damodar Valley Corporation.

(2) 34—Public Works—

Original . . . 18,06,0007
re v 20,99,000 21,04,426 5,426
Supplementary . . 2,93,000)

Excess occurred mainly under “50-Public Works-I-Suspense”  (pro-
vision Rs. 0.90 lakh; expenditure Rs. 1.77 lakhs). Rcasons for the
excess have not been intimated (August 1974).



31

Scrial  Appropriation Total | Expenditure .Excess
No. appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(3) Public Debt—

Rs.
Original . . . 74,24,95,000"
-1,71,25,12,000 1,94,50,23,282 23,25,11,282
Supplementary . . 97,00,19,000 )

Excess occurrcd mainly under “A-II-Floating Debt-Other Floating
Loans-(a) Ways and means advance from Reserve Bank of India” (total
appropriation Rs. 1,00,00.00 lakhs; expenditurc Rs. 1,28,77.82 lakhs)
due to repayment of overdraft from the Bank and adjustment of the
shortfail in the minimum balance of the Statc Government with the Bank.

20. Savings in grants/appropriations

(i) Voted grants : In fourtccn grants saving exceeded 10 per cent of
the total provision; in six of these, saving ranged from 23 to 53 per cent
(details are given in Appendix 1V).

Some of the grants which closed with substantial saving are mentioned
below :

Grant Total Saving (and its pcrcentage
provision to the total provision)

(In crores of rupees)

22— Agriculture—
39.09 4.80
12)

Saving occurred mainly due to (i) partial implementation of develop-
ment schemes (Central Sector Schemes) under “Emergency Agricultural
Production Prog'rammc” (Rs. 7.32 crores) and (ii) less expenditure under
“Intensive Food Production Schemc” due to non-availability of estimated
quantity of chemical fertilizers from the Central Pool (Rs. 1.84 crores).
24— Animal Husbandry—

17.19 2.49
a4

Saving occurred mainly duc to partial utilisation of provision under—
(i) scheme for establishment of colonies, distribution of milk and milk pro-
ducts, ctc. (Rs. 2.27 crores) owing to delay in finalisation of tenders, slow
progress of work and non-finalisation of model block by the Indian Dairy



32

Corporation and (ii) Durgapur Milk Schcme (Rs. 0.64 crore) owing to
delay in starting the dairy.

Grant Total Saving (and its percentage
provision to the total provision)

(In crores of rupees)

26— Industries—Industries— 7.68 1.77
(23)

Saving occurred mainly duc to (i) non-utilisation of provision under
“West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Ltd.—Investment in
Sharc Capital” (Rs. 0.60 crorc) and “Investment in Co-operative Socicties
(Centrally Sponsored Schcmes—New Schemes)” (Rs. 0.50 crore); and
(ii) partial utilisation of provision under “Revival of Sick Mills and Other
Industries (Fourth Five-Ycar Plan)” (Rs. 0.70 crore) owing to a post-
budget dccision to rclease assistance in the shape of loan.

35—Greater Calcutta Development Schenme— 6.79 (2449)6

Saving occurred mainly due to non-utilisation of provision made for various
schemes to be cxecuted through the Calcutta Metropolitan Development
Authority owing to a post-budget dccision to sanction loan in lump to
the Authority to mect expenditure on the schemes.

47— \Miscellaneous—

Ocher Miscellaneous Expenditure— 18 15 6 03
33)

Saving occurrcd mainly due to (i) non-utilisation of almost thc entire
provision for writing off agricultural loan (Rs. 5.54 crores) under “Irre-
coverable temporary loans and advances written of”; reasons have not
becn intimated (August 1974) and (ii) non-implementation of the scheme
“Construction of houses for flood and fire affccted people” (Rs. 1.00 crore)
owing to a post-budget decision.

S1—Capital Outlay on Public Works-—
9.26 1.61
an

Saving occurred mainly under (i) “Original Works-Buildings” (Rs. 1.09
crores) due to curtailment of a number of programmes for non-plan build-
ing and road works; (ii) “Decvclopment Schemes-Centrally Sponsored
Schemes (New  Schemes)—Family Planning” (Rs. 0.31 crore) and
(iii) “Development Schemes—Fourth Five-Year Plan—Dcvelopment of State



33

Roads-Establishment” (Rs. 0.27 crorc); reasons for the saving at items
(i) and (iii) have not been intimated (August 1974).

Grant Total Saving (and its percentage
provision to the total provision)

(In crores of rupees)

52—Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government
Trading— 13.87 7.43
(53)
Saving occurred mainly under “B-Other Miscellaneous Schemes” (Rs. 6.92

crores); rcasons for the saving have not becen communicated (August
1974).

(ii) Charged appropriations—In two appropriations, the saving cx-
cceded 10 per cent of the total apropriation; in onc of these, saving was
more than 99 per cent (details given in Appendix V).

21. Unutilised provision due to .non-implementation/partial implementa-
tion of development schemes

The major schemes which remained wholly or partially unimplecmented
during 1972-73 (unutilised sums ranging from 27 per cent to 100 per cent
of the provisions) are shown in Appendix V.

22. Surrender of savings

The rules require that unutilised amounts should be surrendered as
soon as the possibility of savings is envisaged. However, the entire amount
of Rs. 35.88 crores was surrcndercd only on 31st March 1973.

23. New instrument of service

Rs. 50.00 lakhs were paid as loan to thc West Bengal Housing Board
(a statutory body constituted in November 1972) for which no provision
was made in thc original budget. Rs. 50.00 lakhs were provided by re-
appropriation out of savings in Grant No. 54. Though the payment made
was under a new scheme no supplementary grant was obtained.



CHAPTER 111
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

Department of Agriculture and Community Development

24. Purchase of pesticides: To deal with thc problem of bacterial blight
which was faced with the intioduction of high yielding varictics of rice, the
Dcpartment purchased in August 1966, 100 Kilograms of streptocycline
(cost Rs. 1.46 lakhs) which bhad been found to be extremely active against
certain disease-inciting bactcria. The shelf life of the pesticide is about
threc years.

The entire quantity was issued to different district agricultural offices
during 1966-67 and 1967-68 for sale to cultivators. Out of 70 Kilograms
of the pesticide received in four districts—Birbhum, Nadia, Murshidabad
and 24 Parganas North, 43 Kilograms valued at Rs. 0.63 lakh were still
in stock as on 30th November 1972 when the shelf lifc expired.  The
Department had confirmed that the initia] purchase of the pesticide was
based on an asscssment of anticipatcd demand, and attributed the heavy
unsold stock to poor demand for pesticide among the peasants.

25. Improved Agricultural Implements: To popularis¢é the use of
improved agricultural implements among the farmers, the Government
decided (September 1962) to distributc certain implements  like  mould
board ploughs, sced drills, wheel hoes, etc., at subsidised rates. S'ug:h
implements " (cost Rs. 62.19 lakhs) were purchased during 1963 to 1967
by the Dcpartment of Agriculturc.  Implements worth Rs. 20.89 lakhs
were sold to the farmers between 1963 and 1971 at a subsidised price of
Rs. 10.13 lakhs. Implements worth Rs. 41.3Q lakhs rcmained unsold. In
March 1972 the Director of Agriculturc admitted that thc demand for
these implements had not been assesscd on a realistic basis before the
purchases were cffected and there were manufacturing defects in a large
number of implements. Some district authoritics also stated that many
of the implements werc not found suitable for use because of the soil
condition and some¢ implements were not popular with the cultivators,

Out of thc unsold implements, 9,343 seed drills and 9,735 wheel hoes
valued Rs. 9.82 lakhs were transferred in November 1973 to the Special

34



35

Package Programme on jute development for the purposc of demonstra-
tion to the jute cultivators. The rest of thc implements worth Rs. 31.48
lakhs are lying unutilised. As these were detcriorating with thc passage
of time and occupying storage spacc, Government decided in Dccember
1972 to scll them by auction. Upto May 1974, Rs. 0.43 lakh was realised
by auction sale of implements in threc districts.

In addition to the purchase price of Rs. 62.19 lakhs, Government had
to pay a compcensation of Rs. 3.27 lakhs to threc suppliers on account of
goods worth Rs. 2.51 lakhs ordered but not taken delivery of.

An Enquiry Committce was constituted by thc Government in Sep-
tember 1969 to investigate into the circumstances in which these imple-
ments were  purchased. Details of the Committec’s recommendatijons
and the action taken thercon, called for from the Government in February
1974, have not becn communicated to Audit so far (August 1974).

26. Infructuous expenditure: With a view to improving the quality of
wheat seeds Government decided in March 1971 to equip the State Secd
Farms with power threshers and sced dryers. These equipments were also
cxpected to be hired out to other cultivators on payment of maderate hirc
charges.  Between March 1971 and March 1972, 125 power threshers
were purchased at a cost of Rs. 2.96 lakhs and distributed to 103 seed
farms. Out of thesc, 96 were put to use and 29 (valued Rs. 0.59 lakh)
could not be used till Jyly 1973 as they were in excess of the gequircménts
of the farms. 614 tonnes of wheat sceds were produced during 1972-73
in 103 secd farms, but no details were available indicating scparately
the quantity obtaincd by manual threshing and power threshing. Even if
the cntire quantity was to have been obtained by power threshing, the
average out-put of a thresher during the wheat season of 1972-73 (mid
March to mid May) would amoupt to about 6 tonncs as against its capa-
city of 30 tonnes as stated (Junc 1974) by the l_)u’egtoratc of Agriculture.
The surplys working capacity of these threshers was not, as contemplated,
utilised by other cultivators.

Out of the four seed dryers ordered in March 1972, two were recejved
in June 1972 in the seed faims at Burdwan apd Krishnanagar (cost Rs. 0.31
lakh).  Since the batch dryer attachments essential for operating these
had not been purchased and the shed was not ready and power supply
was not available, the dryers were lying unutilised till May 1973. Since
the orders had already been placed and the suppliers threatened with legal



36

action, Government agreed (February 1974) to purchase the remaining
two seed dryers but they had not been received so far (June 1974).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1973 and their reply
is awaited (July 1974).

27. Unutilised Cold Storage unit: Govcernment approved in  1958-59
the setting up of a cold storage for seed potatocs in Midnapore District.
It was anticipated that the scheme would be profitable, but detailed asses-
ments of the rclated economics were not available.

Possession of land required for the purpose (11.91 acres) at Garbeta
was taken on March 30, 1963 and administrative approval was accorded
(September 1964) for construction, through the Construction Board, of a
building and other structures for a 1320 ton cold storage at an estimatcd
cost of Rs. 7.31 lakhs. As the Construction Board could make little
progress, the cxecution of the balance works was taken up (June 1965)
departmentally by the Agriculture and Community Development Depart-
ment. The cold storage was expected to be commissioned by
January 1967.

While the construction of the cold storage was in progress, it was
decided (June 1967) to abandon the scheme and to dispose of it to the
best advantage of the Government. The cold storage was then offercd
to the State Warchousing Corporation and to the West Bengal Agro-In-
dustrics Corporation. The former was not willing to takc it over until
all the residual works were completed and the serious defects in the plant
sct right. The Agro-Industries Corporation, too, wanted the residual
work (approximately Rs. 2.2 lakhs) to be completed beforc it could take
over the cold storage on lease basis for one year on as liberal terms as
Government could agree. The estimate (August 1972) was revised to
Rs. 17.98 lakhs to provide for additional items of work, such as supplies
and crection of machinery and transformer which were not provided
initially.  An cxpenditure of Rs. 14.95 lakhs was incurred upto
January 1974.

A dispute arosc in February 1974 about the ownership of the land
on which the boundary wall was to be erected. The dispute had not
been settled till March 1974,

Besides the erection of the boundary wall, the works relating to the
stafl quarters, water-supply arrangement and installation of a stand-by



37

generator were also incomplete till March 1974. The cold storage has
neither so far been commissioned nor used for storing seed potatoes.

No decision has been taken so far (March 1974) on handing over
the cold storage to the West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporation. In the
meantime, the cxpenditure of Rs. 14.95 lakhs incurred so far (March
1974) on construction and maintenance of the storage has yielded no
benefit either to the farmers in the area or to Government.

The matter was reported to Government (November 1973); reply is
awaited (July 1974).

28. Establishment of Centres for Farmers’ Training and Education in
High Yielding Varieties Programme Districts.

28.1. Introductory—The Government of India introduced in May 1967
the “Farmers’ Training and Education Programme” for training a large
number of farmers in scientific and improved agricultural practices. This
cnvisaged setting up of 100 training centrcs during the Fourth Five-Year
Plan. The salient features of the programme were :

(i) Institutional training through specialised courses on the use of
fertilisers, machines, plant protection, ctc., in the case of
farmers and on storage seed selection and methods of cooking
of high-yiclding varicty in the case of farm-women. Institu-
tional training was also contemplated for Convenors of Dis-
cussion Groups of farmers (vide sub paragraph (iii) bclow)

for developing lcadership qualities and methods of group
working.

(ii) Field training by organising Dcmonstration Camps to enable
ncarby cultivators to acquire practical knowledge about package
of practices for high-yiclding variety. Apart from using audio-
visual aids, conducted tours of farmers to agricultural uni-
versitics, research stations, etc., were also envisaged.

(iii) Holding of Farmers’ Discussion Groups (Charcha Mandals)
by the trained convenors to serve as a forum for exchange of
views and for dealing with the problems faced by them. The
Radio Contact Officer (District Agricultural Information
Officer) was to arrange for broadcasting the information on
various problems so that other Discussion Groups in the State
could also be bencfitted.



38

28.2. Programme.—According fo the criterja laid down by the Govern-
ment of India, the 7 Centres in the State were expepcted to train 2.68 lakhs
farmers at a cost of Rs. 52.23 lakhs (including non-recurring expepnditure
Rs. 14.30 lakhs), the entire expenditurc being borne by the Government
of India. The seven Centres opened in the State were :

Burdwan, Burdwan District

Suri, Birbhum District
Toofanganj, Cooch Behar District
Bankura, Bankura District
Barasat, 24-Parganas District
Midnapore. Midnapore District .

B?rhampur, Murshidaba‘d Dist;i\ct

28.3. Performance.

March 1969
March 1969
March 1970
March 1971
March 1971
March 1972

January 1974

28.3.1. The target and achicvement of this training programme upto
1973-74 are as bclow :
Particulars of course Planned target Achievement
Courses  Trainees Courses  Trainecs
(a) Institutional Training
(i) Specialised Courses for
farmers/farm-women . 460 11,700 214 11,101
(includcs
276 female
trainces).
(ii) Course for training of
donvenors of Farmers’ Dis-
cussion Groups . . 105 2,625 . 36 889
(b) Field Training
(i) Demonstration-cum-Training
Camps . o . 2,900(camps)  1,16,000 1,655 71,828

(i) Conducted tours of farmers
in Agricultural Universities,
etc. . . . qu target)

(¢) Discussion Groups of farmers/ 6,900

farm-women . . . (GroHpg)

lS(bla‘tszhcsl 505(farmers)

1,38,000 3,752

81,116

(Pagticipants) (Groups)  (Partici-

pants)



39

The main rcason attributed for shortfall in achievement was that no
training could be imparted till April 1974 in the training ccntres at Barasat
and Midnapore, although an expenditure of Rs. 0.78 lakh had been incurred
by them. The poor pace of implementation was attributed to paucity of

staff since recruitments could not be made due to somc technical and
other difficultics.

28.3.2. No institutional and specialised course for farm-women was con-
ducted in any of the centrcs except Burdwan, on the ground that the
Training Officers (Female) could not be recruited. It is reported, however,
that even in Burdwan, though therc was no Training Officer (Female)
276 farm-women were trained. Out of 10,825 farmers trained in
spepcialised courses, 7,872 were trained in 97 courses in Birbhum (Suri
centre) during the period from 1970-71 to 1972-73, the averﬁge npmbpr
of trainees per course being as high as 81 against thc prescribed average
number of 26. The training was imparted by the Block officials. The
course for training of convenors of Farmers’ Discussion Groups could not
be conducted in Bankura Centre during 1970-71 and 1971-72 becausc
of paucity of training personnel.

28.3.3. Out of 1,655 Demonstration-cum-Training Camps, 932 were
organised by the Burdwan Centre during 1969-70 and 37,260 farmers are
stated to have attended the same. There was no qualified Training Officer
or Training Personnel in the centre. The Directorate of Agriculture stated
that the Intensive Agricultural Development Programme officials were asso-
ciated in the matter.

28.3.4. Conducted tours were not organised by different eentres during
different periods as mentioned below :

Birbhum . . . . Since inception till April 1974

Cooch Bchar . . . From 1970 -71 to 1972-73

Burdwan . . . . From 1969-70 to 1970-71 and 1972-73
Bankura . . . . From 1972-73 to 1973-74

28.3.5. Out of 3,752 Discussion Groups, 1,155 werc held during
1973-74, 889 out of them being held by trained convenors. The remain-
ing 266 Discussion Groups were held by persons who were not trained as
convenors, as requircd under the pattern laid down by the Government of
India. No Radio Contact Officer (District Agricultural Jnformation Officer)
was in position till April 1974 in the Birbhum, Bankura, Cooch Behar and



40

Murshidabad centres; in Burdwan, an officer joined in March 1974. In
the absence of such officers the cffectiveness of this programme was vitally
affected.

28.4. Funds.—The table below gives details of the expenditure in-
currcd under the scheme during Fourth Five-Yecar Plan :

Fund available from Year No. of Funds Budget Actual expenditure
Govt. of India during centres released pro-
the 4th Five-Year Plan func- by the vision Re- Non- Total
tioning Govt. curring recurr-
of ing
India
(/n lakhs of Rs.) (In lakhs of Rs.)
52.23 (for 7 centres as  1968-69 2 500 4.06 0.78 1.46 2.24
per yard stick per centre)  1969-70 3 2.35 3.00 1.86 1.47  3.33
1970-71 5 4.28 5.00 1.47 1.31 2.78
1971-72 6 4.00 7.89 2.18 2.72 4.90
1972-73 6 400 534 255 004 2.5
1973-74 7 2.00 4.78 3.26 3.26
ToTAL 52.23 21.63 30.07 12.10 7.00 19 10

Only 37 per cent of the funds available in the plan outlay could be spent,
and the actual expenditure amounted to 63 per cent of the budget
provision. 3

A sum of Rs. 0.69 lakh included in the non-recurring cxpenditure for
1970-71 was intended for purchase of a van and cquipment for thc Barasat
Centre. The unspent amount has been irregularly retained with the Principal
Agricultural Officer, Barasat (April 1974) as a deposit at call in a bank.

The Birbhum Centre was opencd in March 1969, but training commenced
only in 1970-71. Similarly, Cooch Bcehar Centre was opened in March
1970, but training commenced in 1972-73. Ncvertheless, in the meantime,
therc was a rccurring cxpenditure of Rs. 1.38 lakhs incurred in  these
centres.

28.5. Other points of interest—Equipment and acccssories (cost
Rs. 1.23 lakhs) purchased between March 1971 and April 1972 are lying
unused in four centres since their acquisition.

Apart from meccting the cost of implementation of the ‘Training
Programme, the Government of India had also supplied various equipment
(cost not available) like radio scts, cameras, tape players for use in the
centres. These were initially received by the Agricultural Directorate for



4]

distribution to the Training Centres. But 151 radio scts received between
March and August 1971 arc still (March 1974) lying in the stores of the
Dircctorate. In Midnaporc and Barasat, where no training course has
been startcd cven upto March 1974, 291 audio-visual equipment have
been lying unused.

The impact, this training had on the High Yiclding Varicties programme
has not becn assessed by the Directorate of Agriculture so far (March 1974).

29. Calcutta Sludge Distribution Scheme: The sludge formed in the
Pruss sedimentation tanks of the sewage disposal system of Calcutta is an
cxcellent soil conditioner and a chcap organic manure containing many
principal plant nutrients. The Dcpartment in collaboration with the
Calcutta Municipal Corporation, implemented with effect from 1948-49
a scheme for distribution of sludge among cultivators. The sludge was
sold to the cultivators at Rs. 8 to Rs. 10 per tonne. The sale price was
stated to includc an element of subsidy on the cost of transport.

Between 1960-61 and 1969-70 (June 1969) when the scheme was dis-
continued following thc brecakdown of sedimentation tanks, the actual
production of sludge was 69,171 tonnes against a target of 1,24,000 tonnes
thus representing a short fall of 44 per cent. This was attributed to
mechanical failures of the draglinc excavator, shortage of railway wagons,
bad road conditions and vagarics of weather. The Department stated that
all the sludge produced was distributed and there was no balance left in
stock. Out of the total sales of Rs. 6.45 lakhs during the period 1960-61
to 1969-70 (Junc 1969), Rs. 1.26 lakhs remaincd unrealised till end of
April 1974. The cxpenditure incurred on the scheme during the same
period was Rs. 15.86 lakhs cxcluding the transport subsidy. Computed at
even an average of Rs. 15 per tonne, the amount paid as transport subsidy
would not be less than Rs. 10 lakhs. In addition, an expenditure of
Rs. 0.61 lakh was incurred during the two years 1970-71 and 1971-72
cven though there was no production or sale of sludge.

The State was facing a chronic shortage of chemical fertilisers; the
maximum possible generation and usc of this organic manure would have
helped increasing agricultural output.

30. Manufacture of bullock-driven pumpsets: In order to assist small
cultivators in getting adequate water for multiple cropping without additional
cost, a scheme for manufacturc of bullock-driven pumpsets was approved
by Government in August 1961. . Prototypes of these pumpsets earlier



42

manufactured in the Titagarh Training-cum-production centre of the Refugee
Relicf & Rehabllitdtion Directorate were stated to have been tested and
found satisfactory. The pumps, cstimated to cost about Rs. 500 each,
were to be fitted to tubewells about 70 to 90 feet deep and were expected
to be worked by a single bullock of even the weak and stunted type, common
in the Bengal countryside. Each pump was expected to yield about 700
gallons of water per hour and irrigate about one acre of land in 4 to 5
consccutive days if two bullocks were used in succession for four hours
cach day. Together with a shallow tubewell the total outlay was expected
to be within Rs. 700 and the pumps were sought to be popularised by
giving a subsidy to the extent of 25 per cent and granting loans.

The scheme envisaged thc manufacture of 4,800 pumps at the rate of
100 per month in the Titagarh Training-cum-production centre at an annual
estimated non-recurring cost of Rs. 2.58 lakhs and recurring cost of Rs. 5.06
lakhs. The table below indicates the performance :

Year Cost incurred Number of pumps Sales
Non- Recurring Total Manu- Sold realisa-
recurring facture- tion upto

ed 10th
January
1973

1961-62 . . . 3,403.86 3,403.86 .

1962-63 . . 364.29  82,224.57  82,588.86 60 23 7,490.00

1963-64 . . 30,009.43 1,62,693.46 1,92,702.89 120 32 13,375 00

1964-65 . . 8,257.50 1,36,103.70 1,44,361.20 250 24 11,349.00

1965-66 . . 11,390.05 81,263.95 92,654.00 110 13 6,955.00

1966-67 . . 16,586.54 88,844.98 1,05,431.52 55 20 10,700.00

1967-68 . . 17,561.50 90,342.63 1,07,904.13 .. 7 Nil

1968-69 . . .. 94,991.97 94,991.97 . 12 5,885.00

1969-70 . . . 87,113.27  87,113.27 2 1,070.00

1970-71 . . . 69,710.14  69,710.14

1971-72 . . . 61,553.50  61,553.50

1972-73 .

1973-74 . . . 76,322.61  76,322.61

GRAND ToTAL 84,169.31 10,34,568.64 11,18,737.95 595 133 56,824.00

Note : The non-recurring expenditure does not include Rs. 1.09 lakhs
representing the value of machinery, tools, etc., received from the
Refugee Relicf and Rehabilitation Department and Rs. 0.75 lakh
representing the cost of building.



43

The manufacture of the pumpsets was stopped in December 1966 and
the scheme abandohcd in September 1968. During the four years the
manufacturing scheme was under way the actual number of pumps manu-
factured was 595, ie., 12.5 per cent of the projected 4,800. This was duc
to the fact that the factory never worked to its full capacity duc to lack
of adequate man-power and delay in erecting the cupola. Of the 595
pumpsets manufactured, 133 had been sold and as on January 1974, 462
pumpsets valued Rs. 2.47 lakhs remained unsold since September 1968.
An evaluation of the performance of these pumpsets carricd out in February
1968 in three districts by a Study Team of the Agriculture & Community
Development Department attributed the following reasons for the failure

of the pumps :
(a) Although the publicity handbook had indicated that the pump
could irrigate 5 to 6 bighas and the justification put up for
approval of the scheme had indicated a command arca of 3
bighas in actual practice, it was found that not more than 1%
to 2 bighas could be irrigated cven if two bullocks were uscd.

(b) The farmers had found from cxperience that sturdier bullocks
were needed to operate these pumps.

(c) Duc to manufacturing defects and inadequate maintenance
facilities, the discharge was much less than 700 gallons per
hour.

(d) The efficiency of the pump was much reduced in most areas
where the water level was below 90 feet.

(¢) The farmers preferred to have a power-driven pumpset for
shallow tube wells as this was more cconomical and also spared
their bullocks in the bargain.

(f) The scheme was conceived on two unrealistic assumptions viz.,
the assessment of the irrigation potential did not take into
account the water requirements of different crops in different
scasons or the minimum resting time a bullock required after
working the pump for an hour, and the expectation that the
employment of bullocks and a man for operating the pumps
would not involve any additional cost. The Study Team also
obscrved that all the officers in the field did not have a good
opinion of the usefulness of the pump and no useful purposc
would be served by attempting to incrcase its operational
cfficiency because of its inability to give an economic return to
the cultivator.



44

As the demand for thc pumps was very poor, the Centrc obtained in
carly 1966 the permission of Government to take other job orders for
exccution. Job orders worth Rs. 17,434 were executed between 1965-66
and 1969-70 of which orders costing Rs. 1,566 remaincd unsold. A sum
of Rs. 4,098 is yet to bc realised (December 1972) from various parties
from which orders were cxpected. Although the Centre was capablc of
manufacturing agricultural implements like paddy-weeders, dones, etc.,
which were required by the Dircctorate of Agriculture, the orders received
from that source were inadequate.

The manufacturing scheme was wound up in October 1968 and 28
persons rendered surplus thereby were retained against supernumerary posts
pending absorption clsewhere. Of them 10 are still (April 1974) continuing
against such posts. The expenditure incurred on their pay and allowances
between November 1968 and March 1974 amounted to Rs. 3.14 lakhs.
Asscts worth Rs. 2.87 lakhs have also bcen remaining idle since October
1968.

Cottage and Small Scale Industries Department

31. Loans granted to Displaced Goldsmiths : Loan assistance was
given by the State Government under a schemc sponsored by the Govcra-
ment of India to goldsmiths, displaced from their trade as a result of the
restrictions imposed by the Government of India in January 1963 on the
manufacture and sale of gold ornaments, with a vicw to rchabilitating them
in other trades and business. Loans upto Rs. 2,000 were granted to each
applicant on personal bonds and suretics were required for loans excecding
the amount. The loans bearing interest at 4 per cent per annum were to
be recovered in 8 annual or 16 half yearly instalments. During the period
1963-64 to 1972-73, a sum of Rs. 52.37 lakhs was disbursed as loans to
about 3,600 displaced goldsmiths. According to the terms of the loans, a
sum of Rs. 43.81 lakhs was due for recovery upto 31st March 1973, but
thc amount actually recovered upto October 1973 was only Rs. 96,009,
i.e., about 2.5 per cent of the amount duc to be recovered.

A large number of persons to whom loans were granted are reported
to be absconding. Government have stated that thc names of defaulters
were being sent to the police authorities for tracing their whereabouts. The
Government of India had agreed to bear 50 per cent of the losses on non-
recovery of loans, but no adjustment has yet been made on this account
(April 1974).



45

32. State Filature at Madhughat, Malda: The State with an average
annual production of approximately 270 tonnes of mulberry silk and 10
tonnes of non-mulberry silk, ranks second among the silk producing States
in India. With 5,566 hectares of land under mulberry cultivation, the
scriculture in West Bengal is reported to have provided in 1969
gainful employment to 28,000 rearers’ families, 9,000 recling artisans and
6,000 weavers’ families. The State, howcver, depended predominantly on
a species of mulberry cocoon known as “Nistari” and the silk produced
therefrom was of inferior quality with low yield. With a view to developing
the sericulture industry on modern lines, the State Government decided in
1958-59 to establish a Filature (centre for reeling silk from cocoons) with
facilities also for production of raw materials for silk, cocoon testing, cocoon
drying and evaluation of products at Madhughat in Malda district. It was
proposed to provide 100 basins and to equip the Filaturc with requisite
machinery, supply Bivoltine cocoons obtained by rearing a particular hybrid
race of silk worms called the Bivoltine race and adopt somc special Japanese
techniques so as to achicve a production of 12,000 Kgs. of raw silk annually.

32.2. Land (14.91 acres) for the proposed Filature was acquired in
August 1958, but was taken possession of in April 1961. The reasons for
the delay were not intimated by the Department. Besides, some other
facilities, viz., factory building, staff quarters, machine and storage rooms,
purchase of reeling and re-reeling machines, cocoon testing appliances,
clectric generator, installation of boilers, etc., were subsequently provided.
Although the sitc at Madhughat was considcred suitable from the point of
easy availabili'y of raw materials from the surrounding villages, it lacked
‘power’ and good ‘rceling water’. The latter was proposed to be met by
digging an infiltration well which was sanctioned in October 1967, at a cost
of Rs. 18,500. Work on the well had not, however, bcen taken up so far
(March 1974). Madhughat, located on the bank of a tributary of the
Ganga, was also prone to be affected by seasonal floods and considerable
damages were actually caused in 1970-71 to the factory building by floods.

32.3. Production at the Filature at Madhughat started from the year
1965-66. Before the scheme was fully implemented at Madhughat, experi-
mental trial reeling with Bivoltine cocoons was started at the Peddie Silk
Reeling Institute, Malda in 1960-61. The experimental trial continued till
1966-67. Between 1960-61 and 1966-67 the total production of raw silk
in the Institute was 3,818 Kgs. and it was sold at Rs. 4.04 lakhs. The
annual production capacity of 100 basins was fixed as 12,000 Kgs. of raw
silk from “Bivoltine” cocoons and 7,500 Kilograms of raw silk from
S$/30 C&AG/74—4



46

“Nistari” cocoons. A wastage allowance in production was made depending
on the quality of cocoons which was 35—40 per cent in the case of
“Bivoltine™ cocoons and 50—S55 per cent in the case of “Nistari” cocoons.
As against this annual capacity, the total production of raw silk during the
nine ycars from 1965-66 to 1973-74 in the Filature was only 18,373 Kilo-
grams. The Filature provided employment to 109 operatives of all cate-
gories and 14 persons borne on the regular establishment.

The Decpartment attributed the following reasons for the shortfall in
production—

(a) shortage of the right kind of raw materials, i.e., Bivoliine
cocoons,

(b) shortage of skilled labour and personnel, and
(c) non-availability of funds.

(a) Raw materials: The Filature suffered persistently from shortage of
Bivoltine cocoons needed for raising its production capacity. Some seeds
(Silk worms) were procured initially through a Japanese Expert under the
Colombo Plan and also from other sources and then reared at the Foreign
Race Secd Station at Kalimpong. These were later supplied to different
multiplication units from which the seeds after maturity were sold to private
rearers for rearing of cocoons. A scheme was also initiated by the Depart-
ment in 1960-61 for rearing Bivoltine races in Malda area during two
seasons November/Deccmber and February/March considered to be favour-
able for rearing such cocoons. These cocoons when reared were procured
by the Filaturc from the open market.

Against a total requirement of 1,00,000 Kgs. of Bivoltine cocoons to
run the Filature to its full annual capacity, procurement, it was stated,
could be made only to the extent of about 25 per cent. This was attributed
to shortage of supply of the foreign race seeds reared in the hill regions to
the rearers in the plains for production of cocoons. The rearers in the
plains also lacked adequate knowledge of producing Bivoltine cocoons and
were reluctant to give up their established practice of rearing the indigenous
“Nistari” race. The procurement of cocoons was also stated to have been
affected due to shortage of staff and inadequacy of funds. To tide over
these difficulties, an elaborate programme for extension of sericulture in
hill areas was drawn up during the Fourth Five-Year Plan which comprised
the following schemes :

(i) imparting training to hill people,



47
(ii) establishment of a Government grainage at Kalimpong, and

(iii) extensive and intensive mulberry cultivation and increased supply
of silk worm eggs, etc. Due to paucity of funds, the two latter
schemes have not been implemented so far (July 1974). The
Department also introduced in 1969 the “Kakeme” system for
purchasing cocoons from the rearers under which the price of
cocoons was related to the quality and also to the market
price for the silk that could be reeled from them. This new
system was stated to have gained popularity among the reclers
as also the rearers. According to the departmental estimates,
the production of Bivoltine cocoons during 1970-71 was expected
to reach the level of 2,25,000 Kilograms.

The actual quantities of cocoons produced by the rearers during the
five years starting from 1968-69 were, however, as follows :

(In Kilograms)

1968-69 . . . 93,742
1969-70 . . . . . 97,675
1970-71 ’ . . . . . . 93,617
1971-72 . . . . . . 1,01,769
1972-73 . . . . 1,01,860

Thus even though thcre was a shortage of Bivoltine cocoons in the
earlier years the production was almost adequate to meet the full annual
requirement of the Filature during the years from 1968-69 onwards. The
actual production in the Filature during this period was, however, much
below the target of 12,000 Kilograms of raw silk as shown bclow even
taking into account the use of ‘Nistari’ cocoons to an appreciable cxtent in
addition :

Year Production
(Un kilograms)
1963-69 . . . . . . . . . . 1949
1969-70 . . . . . . . . . . 1992
1970-71 . . . . . . . . . . . 2815
1971-72 . . . . . . . . . . . 2292

1972-73 . . . . . . . . . . . 3477



43

Further, it was noticed that an appreciable number of cocoons got
damaged in the process of drying by the natural process. In order to avoid
such damages, the constructlion of a drying chamber was stated to be under
consideration. No such chamber has been constructed so far (March 1974).

(b) Labour: As availability of skilled labour was very important, it
was originally proposed to train a new school of operatives, supervisors,
and technicians to turn out 100 trained reelers within a ycar by utilising 20
basins for training purposes. During'the period of experimental production
at the Peddie Silk Reeling Institute, 247 persons had already been trained.
Nevertheless it was seen that out of 109 operatives working in the Filature
as in March 1974, only 29 were trained personnel.

(c) Funds: Between 1960-61 and 1973-74 provision was made for
a total expenditure of Rs. 52.46 lakhs under revenuc and Rs. 4.84 lakhs
under capital heads of accounts. The actual expenditure was
Rs. 53.35 lakhs (recurring expenditurc) and Rs. 8.98 lakhs (non-
recurring expenditure) respectively. Rupecs 10.00 lakhs were received from
the Government of India in June 1957 as loan, bearing interest at 4 per
cent per annum, for utilisation mainly towards working capital of the
Filature. The loan (principal) was repaid in full in three instalments between
July 1964 and March 1968. An offer of a grant of Rs. 24,000 per annum
for threc ycars, made by the Government of India as financial assistance
to cover intercst on loan could not be availed of as thc profit and loss
accounts of the Filaturc since inception of the scheme were not prepared
and submitted as required by the Government of India.

32.4. Financial results of the scheme: The cost of cocoons (both
Nistari and Bivoltine) purchased under the scheme between 1960-61 and
1973-74 was Rs. 40.94 lakhs, i.e., about 77 per cent of the total recurr-
ing expenditure. The average cost of raw silk produced worked out to
Rs. 240.42 per kilogram on the basis of total revenue expenditure of
Rs. 53.35 lakhs (excluding dcpreciation and interest on loan) and total
production of 22,190 kilograms.  The total sales during this period
amounted to Rs, 43.86 lakhs from sale of 21,022 kilograms of raw silk
leaving a stock of 1,168 kilograms valued at Rs. 4.05 lakhs. The average
selling pricc worked out to Rs. 208.64 per kilogram of raw silkk. In
the absence of a proper costing system the cost of production of raw silk
could not be ascertaincd for comparison with the selling price as fixed in
the respective years. The raw silk produced was mostly sold in the
local market. Acgording to the Central Silk Board, the local market
was unstable and mostly dominated by a few private dealcrs with the



49-

result that the selling prices of raw silk frequently fluctuated. A suitable
marketing system has not been devised to minimise fluctuations and sta-
bilise the selling price. It was stated by the Dcpartment that out of the
total earning of Rs. 49.18 lakhs inclusive of sale proceeds, Rs. 40.38
lakhs had actually been realised, leaving a balance of Rs. 8.80 lakhs as
outstanding from Government bodies and private parties.

The scheme sustained a total loss of Rs. 5.44 lakhs [Revcnue exp'endi-
ture—(salc proceeds+closing stock)] up to March 1974, exclusive of
depreciation and interest on loans.

Education Department

33. Infructuous expenditure: To accommodate the Government
Training College, Burdwan (since renamcd as Government College of
Education) which was previously housed in a portion of the Burdwan
University buildings, Government sanctioned in April 1965, the construc-
tion of buildings, staff quarters and hostels at an estimated cost of
Rs. 8.03 lakhs. The construction was cntrusted to the Principal, Bengal
Engineering College for exccution through the agency of the Rescarch and
Work Division of the College. The Division had becn set up for construction
works under the Low Cost Housing Scheme. The work was entrusted to
it for rcasons of economy and to minimise the timelag in the process of
construction. Tt was, however, stipulated that the work was to be undertaken
according to approved plans and estimates on the basis of approved speci-
fications of similar works carricd out at other cducational institutions. The
construction work was completed in May 1966, at a cost of about
Rs. 7.11 lakhs.

Although the buildings were scheduled to be handed over to the College
of Education in September 1965, only 3 completed buildings were made
available in Scptember 1965 and the remaining 26 were made available for
occupation only in May 1966. Of these, only 5 were occupied up to May
1966 and the rest were not occupicd for want of essential electric and water
installations. Serious defects, such as cracks, seepage of water, non-
completion of essential fittings, etc., were noticed scon after occupation.
The Principal, College of Education felt that the buildings were unsafe and
requested in November 1966 for an expert examination. The State Public
Works Department declined to take over the maintenance and repair work
of these buildings as they were below the Public Works Department
specification. The Bengal Engineering College was also unable to take up



50

the maintenance work, since the Research and Work Division had been
closed down in the mecantime after the departure of the then Principal in
May 1966.

An Expert Committee appointed in September 1970 to go into the
defective construction of the buildings recommended in its interim report
in November 1971 that the buildings should be abandoncd. The Bengal
Engineering College could not furnish to the Committee the dctails of
designs, drawings, estimates and specifications adopted in the construction
of these buildings, since the work had becen carried out as a research project
under the direct guidance of the then Principal. In thc absence of such
information, it was not possible for the Committee to comment on the
rcasons for the deterioration in the condition of the buildings or to give
any verdict on carclessness or negligence on the part of any person. There
were no records to indicatc whether any attempt was made eithcr by the
Committec or by Government to obtain the required information from the
then Principal of the Engineering College. The Committee, however,
obscrved that the cost involved in the construction was somewhat large to
be carried out as a “research project”.

Another Committce of Civil Engineers was appointed by Government
in July 1973 to probe into the case. Their report is awaited (February
1974). Meanwhile, the buildings wcre gradually abandoned between July
1969 and July 1971 with the result that the cntire expenditurc of Rs. 7.11
lakhs has becomec infructuous. In February 1972 Government sanctioned
the construction of new buildings for thc College of Education in place of
these abandoned buildings at a cost of Rs. 17.97 lakhs.

Apart from the infructuous expenditure that has occurred, the teaching
hours in the College of Education had to be restrictcd to 528 hours as
against 990 hours during 1972-73 because classes had to be held in the
carly morning hours in buildings of the Burdwan University. During this
period no admissions were made to the Sciencc stream.

The matter was reported to Government (April 1973), reply is awaited
(July 1973).

Fisheries Department

34. Mechanisation of fishing boats: Government took up during
1959-60 a scheme for the effective exploitation of coastal fishing by intro-
ducing powered fishing crafts and making them available to fishermen on



51

hire purchase. The main activity under the scheme was to survey the
coastal waters, inshore and estuarine, to locate possible centres of operation,
to conduct trials with crafts of different designs fitted with marine diesel
engines of various types and to standardise different types of fishing gears
and nets. During the Third Plan, the scope of the scheme was extended to
imparting training to the fishermen in the tcchnique of power fishing with
mechaniscd boats and modien gears and thereafter providing the co-opera-
tive societies, to be organised by the trained fishermen, with such mecha-

nised boats and improved type of gears at subsidised cost on hire purchase
system.

Between 1959-60 and 1972-73 the total expenditure incurred under
the scheme was Rs. 17.69 lakhs and the total revenue carned from sale of
fish was Rs. 4.57 lakhs as against Rs. 7 94 lakhs anticipated.

Under the scheme, fourteen powered boats (8 H.P. to 45 H.P.) were
acquired at a cost of Rs. 3.05 lakhs and five engwmnes were rcceived from
UNICEF. None of these weie, however, given to fishermen on hire purchase
basis. In addition, a 40 fect trawler with a 50 H.P. engine was constructed
at a cost of Rs. 98,599 (cost of construction Rs. 87,920 plus cost of engine
Rs. 10,679) in November 1969 for covering trials of exploitation beyond
ten fathoms in the sea. This trawler could not be put to usc as the winch
provided was found ineffective and could not be repaired by the contractor.
Trawl fishing without the winch did not prove successful owing to the low
horse power of the enginc fitted to the trawler. It was stated by the
Department (June 1974) that the trawler would be put under cxperimental
fishing of a diflfcrent type. [raining was stated to have been imparted to
49 fishermen in power fishing but no co-operative socicty has yet been
organised (May 1974).

In July 1972 the Department stated that after standardisation of boats
and utilisation of gillnets, it was found that small “batchari” boats with
low horse power cngines would be more effective than the bigger type
boats fitted with high horse power engines It was, therefore, decided to
discontinue fishing operation by high horse powered boats.

The Government stated (September 1972) that no periodical review of
the scheme had been undertaken in the past. But as the scheme had bcen
incurring losses ever since its inception, a review thcreof was conducted
by an Expert Committee constituted by the Department. The Committee
recommended inter alia immediate disposal of the ten high horse power
boats and use of the 40 feet trawler for touring purpose and survey



52

operations. The recommendations were accepted in full by the Government
in June 1973. But these boats have not been disposed of so far (February
1974) and are now being hired to local fishermen for transport of theic
catch.

It will thus be seen that the viability of the scheme in relation to local
conditions and acceptability by the fishermen was not adequately studied
beforc launching the experiment with the result that the Government had to
incur heavy losses.

Health and Family Planning Department

35. Excess payment of Electricity charges: Buildings for the 409
bedded Gandhi Memorial Hospital, on lands provided at Kalyani by the
Government, were constructed by the Indian Jute Mills Association and
donated to the Government in January 1967 along with a few staff quarters
for running it as a State Institution with the stipulation that the workers in
jute mills should get prefercnce for admission to 150 beds. Government
sanction for thc taking over of the hospital was issued in August 1967.

The outdoor scction of the hospital was opened on 30th January 1968,
while the indoor scction with 100 beds was opened on 20th Junc 1968.
Out of these 100 beds, 45 beds earmarked for thoracic surgery were utilised
from Junc 1971. The remaining 309 beds have not been opened even till
April 1974 as only 81 rcsidential quarters were available as against 372
required for medical and other essential staff. No proposal for construction
of the additional staff quarters had been sanctioned even till July 1974.

Even though the hospital had not been opened up to its full capacity on
the basis of the number of electrical points required for all the 409 beds,
an agrecment was entered into with the State Electricity Board in August
1966 by the Electrical Division of the Public Works Department for bulk
supply of electricity for a period of 5 years ending July 1971. Although
the actual consumption of electricity was much less than the minimum
guaranteed units contracted for, payments had to be madc to the Electricity
Board according to the contract tcrms resulting in nugatory expenditure to
the extent of Rs. 0.91 lakh for the period August 1968 to July 1971.
Attempts were made in July 1969 to revise the agreement, but the State
Electricity Board did not agree to the downward revision of cqntract during
the contractual period of 5 years. There was delay in submission of the
application for the revised agrecment and the fresh agrecment for the
revised contract demand for the next 5 years came into effect only from
December 1972. As a result, consumption bctween August 1971 and



53

November 1972 had also to be paid for at the original minimum guaranteed
rate resulting in an additional expenditure to the extent of Rs. 0.13 lakh.

Government stated in April 1974 that the reasons for non-expansion
of the hospital were not foreseen at the time of entering into the agreement
with the State Electricity Board, but admitted that the problem of residential
accommodation had been felt even at the time of opening 100 beds.

36. National Leprosy Control Programme:

36.1. Leprosy is caused by continued direct contact with infectious
leprosy patients, the common routc of bacterial infection being through
scratches, cuts, wounds, etc, Lcprosy is of two types—the Lepromatus or
the malignant type and the non-lepromatus or the mild type. The latter
is not normally infectious and about 75 per cent of the leprosy cases are

of this type.

36.2. The State Health Department indicated in April 1974 that no
detailed survey had been made to find out the incidence of this disease
in the State so that suitable control mecasures could be organised. A
publication brought out by the Directorate of Health in 1969 indicated that
its prevalence varied from about 0.25 per cent in the northern districts of
Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri and Cooch Behar to 3 per cent in the western
districts of Bankura and Purulia. A factor which affected accurate assess-
ment of its incidence was that for every person suffering from leprosy and
seeking treatment in a clinic, therc were many more who concealed it for
fear of ostracism, etc. This also affected thc successful adoption of pre-
ventive measures in an organised manner and hence the various leprosy
clinics and institutions—whether controlled by the Government or other
agencies—dcalt mostly with the curative aspects of known and registered
leprosy cases rather than prevention of the disease in an endemic area.

36.3. Unlike other bacteria, the Myco-bacterium Leprac penetrates
into the human cell and any drug used to cure the disease has to be potent
enough to be lcthal to the germ without damaging the cell. Up to 1940s
an indigenous organic product—Chalmogra Oil—was considered to be the
only remedy. Thereafter Sulphone, a chemical compound, and Dapsone,
a derivative of this, have been in use. The effective cure of leprosy takes
a long time, but is successful if detection and treatment take place at an
carly stage of the disease. As already indicated, the fear of social stigma
prevents many a patient to seek treatment until it is too late to be



54

concealed. Hence educating the public about the true nature of the discase
is an important part of any control measure.

36.4. Prior to Independence, it was mostly Voluntary organisations
which dealt with the control and cure of leprosy cases and the main Gov-
ernmental activity was in the form of a research department, sponsored
in 1921, in the School of Tropical Medicine, Calcutta. = The Gouripore
Leprosy Colony was set up by the Government in 1949 in Bankura with
an initial capacity of 100 beds for the isolation and treatment of infectious
cases. Eight other Leprosy Clinics were also set up during the period
from 1954 to 1961 in Bankura, Birbhum, Burdwan, Midnapore, Malda
and Hooghly districts for treatment of outdoor cases.  The Government
also took over from the British Empire Leprosy Relief Association, in
1950, the Leprosy Investigation Centre in Bankura and 15 leprosy clinics
in various districts set up by other voluntary agencies for the trcatment
of outdoor cases.

36.5. A Committee appointed by the Government of India in May 1954
to assess the leprosy problem in India and to recommend measures to
intensify anti-leprosy work in various States, where the disease posed a
serious problem, observed that the existing facilities were grossly inade-
quate to meet the situation and that extension work was needcd in almost
all directions in order to control leprosy. More particularly, thc rcport
highlighted the need to provide in-patient institutions, village health centres,
out-patient clinics, rehabilitation colonies and social service for patients
and dependents including measures for the protection of children. The
Committec also observed that the existing arrangements in West Bengal
for the treatmcni of indoor and outdoor paticnts were adequate for only
1,124 in-patients and 23,514 out-patients, whercas Yhe cstimated number
requiring treatment was 3.4 lakhs.

36.6. A National Leprosy Control Programme was launched in 1955
in pursuance of the Committee’s recommendations, with the collaboration
of W.H.O. and UNICEF. The programme aimed at treatment and cure
of leprosy patients, prcvention of its spread by removal of the source of
diseasc, survey and domiciliary visits in rural areas for detection and
treatment of the disease, and imparting health education for devcloping a
rational attitude towards the patients. Fifty per cent of the cost of this
programme to be implemented by the State Government was to be borne
by the Government of India. The programme was treated as a centrally
sponsored scheme, entirely financed by the Government of India during
the Fourth Plan.



55

The actual progress achieved by the Statc Government up to 1973 is
indicated below :

A Leprosy Treatment and Study Centre was established at Bankura in
July 1955 to initiate intensive mass treatment with Sulphonc and to under-
take health education. A subsidiary Centre was opened at Hura, Purulia
district in November 1956. Each of these was expected to cover a popu-
lation of 50,000 to 60,000 in the area where leprosy was endemic. The

expenditure incurred on these Centres during the First Plan period is not
readily available.

Targels Achievements

Second Plan period, 1956—61

16 Leprosy Treatinent Centres to bc opencd 11 Centres opened (5 in 1959-60 and 6
1in endemic areas to cover population of in 1960-61)
about 16 lakhs

Financial provision Rs. 35. 14 lakhs Actual cxpenduwme Rs 14 38 lakhs
Third Plan pertod, 1961—66

41 Primary Leprosy Control Units each 4 Leprosy Treatment Centres (spili-over
coveriag a population of about 2 lakhs of Second Plan set up 1n 1961-62) 6

to bc set up in endemic areas Total Primary Leprosy Control Units cover-
population to be covered 82 lakhs ing a population of 12 lakhs
Financial provision Rs. 15,97 lakhs Actual expenditure Rs. 4 65 lakhs

Three Annual Pla s, 1966—69

| chro!y Treatment Centre (spill-over
from Second Plan) set up in 1968-69

I Primary Leprosy Control Umit set up n
1967-68 covering about 3 lakh popu-
lation (spill-over from Third Plan)

1 Leprosy Training Centre at Bankura set
uri’ in May 1966 (spill-over from Third
Plan)

Financial provision Rs, 10 lakhs Actual expenditure Rs. 4.74 lakhs
Fourth Plan period, 1969—174

Establishment of 7 Leprosy Control Units 2 Leprosy Control Units were opened 1n
n areas where the incidence of the disease 1972-73
among the population was 1% or more,
g‘nlchkhumt covering a population of about
3 lakhs

Bstablishment of 5 Survey, Education and No Survey, Education and Treatment
Treatment  Centres attached to Public Centre was set up
Healtn Centres where the prevalence rate
was 0 5to 1 per cent cach such Centre
covering about 25,000 pcople

Upgrading of 3 Leprosy subsidiary/Treat- 2 Centres were upgraded 1n 1972
ment Centresset up during the First and
Second Plans into Leprosy Control Units
each covering about 2 lakh population

Budget provision Rs. 17.39 lakhs Actual expenditure Rs. 4.12 lakhs



36

Utilisation of funds (In lakhs)

Year Budget Provision Expenditure
Recur- Non- Total Re- Non- Total Per-
ring recur- cur- re- cen-
ring ring  cur- tage
ring of
utili-
sation
| 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1st Plan . . . . Figures not available
2n. Plan . . . 13,96 21,18 35.14% 8.35 6.03 14.38 41
3rd Plan . . . 11.47 4,50 15,97 4.52 0.13 4.65 31
Thres annual Plans . . 6.25 3.75 10.00 3.74 1.00 4.74 47
4th Plan . . . 17.39 — 17.39 4.12 —_ 4.12 24
ToraL . . . . 49.07 29,43 78,50 20.73 7.16 27.89 36

36.7. The Leprosy Training Centre at Bankura had been set up in
May 1966 to impart training to para-medical staff such as Home Visitors,
Health Assistants and Leprosy Assistants to be engaged in leprosy work.
Each course of 6 months duration could train 35 persons, sclected by the
Director of Health Services and receiving a stipend of Rs. 50 per month.
The Centre was used for imparting short term courses of one weck duration
to 90 trainecs till July 1967. It completed 10 six-monthly courses on
anti-leprosy mcasures during the period from July 1967 to December 1973
with an intake of 102 trainces as against the capacity of 420 in 12 such
courses.  Scventytwo trainees qualified thus indicating an cffective utili-
sation of about 24 per cent of its available capacity and about 30 per cent
drop-outs. An cxpenditure of Rs. 3.75 lakhs was incurred on the Centre
up to March 1973. It was stated (22-4-1974) that more could have been
trained if hostel accommodation could have been arranged for a larger
number.

36.8. The tardy manner in which leprosy control measures were imple-
mented in West Bengal was pointed out by the Director General of Health
Services, New Delhi (January 1973) indicating that West Bengal held
the last position in the list of States with respect to Plan performance. It
was also pointed out in a meeting presided over by the Union Deputy
Health Minister in April 1973 that West Bengal had practically derived
very little benefit from the Centrally sponsored scheme under the National
Leprosy Control Programme.



37

36.9. As against 31 medical officers and 317 para-medical staff re-
quired for manning the Leprosy Treatment Centres, etc., under the
Programme, only 18 medical officers and 230 para-mcdical staff were
availablc in January 1973. Five centres werc running without medical
officers for over 3 years continuously, intermittent absencc of medical
oflicers being an usual feature in other cases. The State Health Directorate
attributed this (July 1973) to the reluctance of medical and para-medical
personncel to serve in leprosy clinics and to the non-availability of accom-
modation for setting up clinics. It would appear that ecducating the
medical personnel about the true nature of the disease is as important,
if not morc, than educating the public.  However, the Department did
not respond to the offer (January 1973) of the Director General of Health
Services, New Dclhi to provide medical officers from other sources. No
construction work was taken up in thc Third Plan although provision to
the cxtent of Rs. 29.43 lakhs was available under the various Plans for
construction and only Rs. 7.16 lakhs was utilised.

36 10. A test check of the records of the Gouripore Leprosy Colony,
the largest of its kind in the Statc, rcvealed that a large number of patients
declared as fully cured and fit for discharge continued to stay in the Colony.
Their number was 69 out of bed strength of 530 (i.e. 13 per cent) in
January 1974. To this cxtent new entrants were denied trcatment, there
being a long waiting list. The Suprintendent of the Centrc explained
(April 1974) that the cured paticnts had lost all family contact and their
rchabilitation after cure and discharge posed a problem since some of
them had other physical deformities such as blindness. This points out
thc inadequacy of rehabilitation facilitics which should have bcen taken up
along with the curative measures.

36.11. A survey of a population of about 30 lakhs covered by 25
Leprosy Control and Treatment Units set up in the endemic areas showed
that 48,000 cases were receiving treatment indicating a prevalence rate
of 1.6 per cent as in September 1972. It would thus be seen that the
incidence of the disease as indicated by the number receiving treatment
has not come down to any appreciable extent over all these years.

37. Central Medical Stores—Review on the transactions under “Suspense’”

37.1.1. The Central Medical Stores, established in 1943, arranges for
the procurement of medical stores, drugs, medicines and equipments for
the Government medical institutions. It has District/Sub-Divisional Reserve
Stores in all District Headquarter towns and in four Sub-Divisional towns.



58

A sub-siore in Siliguri caters for institutions in North Bengal. However,
a few large hospitals have been authorised to get their requirements direct
from the suppliers at the rates finalised by Central Medical Stores.

37.1.2. Payments for articles purchased by the Central Medical Stores
are initially accounted for under the head “Suspense-Stock-Gross Charges”.
The amount so accounted for is cleared by adjustment of book debit bills
accepted by the consumer units on receipt of supplies. The value of
supplies is transferred from the head “Suspense” to the expenditure head
of account relating to the consumer unit by book adjustment. The balance
under “Suspense” therefore mostly represents the value of items in stock
in the Central Medical Stores and of items sent to user units for which
debits have not been accepted by them. Suspense balance has been
progressively on the increase and at the end of 1972-73, amounted to
Rs. 12,53.19 lakhs. In view of this, a review of the transactions under
“Suspense” and also matters connected therewith or incidental thereto was
conducted.

37.2. Procurement of stores

37.2.1. Tenders are invited every year as per items enumerated in the
catalogues brought out by the Central Medical Stores annually. Periodical
revision of the catalogues on the basis of actual requirement and availabi-
lity of latest instruments and drugs was not donc until a Catalogue Revision
Committee took it up in March 1972 and its recommendations were given
effect to in the catalogue of drugs for 1974-75. The tenders received are
considered by a Tender Selection Committee consisting of 15 members
with the Minister as President, the Minister of State as Vice-President and
the Asstt. Director of Health Services incharge of Central Medical Stores as
the Secretary. The contracts are entered into on the basis of the recom-
mendation of the Committec. The Tender Selection Committee observed
in June 1971 that the descriptions of some of the items in the catalogue
were such that the products of only a particular firm could be considered,
thereby restricting wider choice. In 1972-73, for example, out of about
900 items of drugs, 82 items were purchased on single tender basis. The
Department stated (July 1974) that the Catalogue Revision Committee
had taken into account the observations of the Tender Selection Committee
as far as practicable in bringing out the catalogue of drugs for 1974-75.

37.2.2. In many cases the compositions of drugs were not indicated
in the catalogue or in the tender specification. In respect of two widely



59

used drugs viz., multivitamin and Vitamin B Complex tablets, the Director
of Drugs Control had reported that the compositions indicated by the
tenders in 1971-72 were of sub-therapeutic value and as such sub-standard
under the Drugs Act and Rules. However, 25 lakhs of such multivitamin
tablets (Value : Rs. 0.23 lakh) were accepted on the recommcndation of
the Tender Sclection Committee. Though the Committcc recommended
that the acceptable composition in respect of these items should be given
in the catalogue for 1972-73, this was not done. The Central Medical
Stores stated (June 1974) that there was no arrangement for verifying the
therapeutic efficacy of the formulae used by the manufacturer before
acceptance of their products.

37.2.3 During a test check, it was seen that an additional expenditure
of Rs. 2.50 lakhs was incurred on 27 drugs ordered in 1969—71 where
lower tenders had been rejected without recording any reason. Similarly
in 104 orders placed between 1969 and 1973, the quantity rcquired was
split up among different manufacturers at different rates thereby lcading
to an additional expenditure of Rs. 23.64 lakhs as compared to the lowest
accepted rates. A few illustrative cases are given below :

Name of drug Lowest Highest Number Extra
rate rate of higher cxpendi-
rates ture on
quantity
ordered
(Rs in  takhs)
Rs. Rs.
snzyl 1 43.80 56.40
Penicillin Injection J per 100 per 100 3 1.72
Tetanus antitoxin . . . 2.00 per 2.50 per 3 1.30
amp. amp.
Streptomycin Sulphate . . 56.95 per  68.40 per 5 1.33

100 vials 100 vials

This was stated to have been done to prevent dislocation of supplies ot
important drugs because of failure on the part of any one firm. In June
1972, the Legal Remembrancer advised that it would not be rcgular or
proper for the Government to accept supplies during the same period, of
the same materials of the same quality from different firms at different
rates and that there should be uniformity in such cases provided the con-
ditions were the same. But the Directorate stated (July 1974) that it



60

would not be practicable to follow this advice in view of difficulties such
as the capacity of any particular firm to supply the entire requircments, the
different types of uses in hospitals, need to give preference to small scale
manufacturer, etc.

37.2.4. The Central Medical Stores has no prescribed procedure for
laboratory testing of samples from suppliers. There were several cases,
wherc complaints were reccived from user units on dextrose injection,
anti-diphtheria serum, X-ray films, etc., supplied to them. In two such
cases involving drugs worth Rs. 0-36 lakh in 1971-72 the supplies were
declared sub-standard by the Drugs Control Research Laboratory but the
bulk of these could not be withdrawn as those had already been used up.
Some Medical Officers and Radiologists also found that the X-ray films
(value of total purchase Rs. 3-34 lakhs) were not usable.

It has been stated by the Central Medical Stores that regarding quality,
reliance is placed on licensed drugs suppliecrs. However, the drug licence
was being verified in respect of each firm as a whole and not in respect
of each item ordered from them. As a result it was noticed that two
supply orders had to be cancelled in May 1969 as it was later pointed out
by the Director of Drugs Control that the firms did not have licence for
manufacturing the particular items.

37.2.5. Assessment of requirements : The annual purchases are requircd
to be made on the basis of average annual consumption over the preceding
two ycars. A test check of 307 items revcaled that orders for 16 items
valued at Rs. 4.57 lakhs proved unnecessary or only partly necessary in
the context of the opening stock and actual issues in 1972-73.

37.3. Stores and stock verification

37.3.1. The Central Medical Stores authorities stated that storage
arrangement available was inadequate. At the end of 1972-73 there
were 2,14,750 sheets and 283 rolls of X-ray films valued Rs, 7 lakhs borne
on the stock registers of the Central Medical Stores. As the Ccntral
Mzdical Stores did not have suitable storage facilities, these were being
kept in the godowns of the suppliers. Though the stocks were stated to
have been marked as the Central Medical Stores’ property and available
whenever the Central Medical Stores asked for these, there was no indi-
cation of any physical verification having been conducted.



61

37.3.2. The stores are to be inspected quarterly and the bin cards
comparcd with the stock by physical verification. Reports of such inspec-
tion were not available in the Central Stores. Although an annual veri-
fication of stock was prescribed, only 10 items were physically verified
during 1964—67 and some more in October 1973.  The total number
of items held in stock exceeded 3,000.

37.3.3. The test check also showed that there were about 300 items
including cotton absorbents, cotton blouse, clinical thermometers, etc. in
1972-73, where no quantity or only relatively small quantitics were
issued. The Central Medical Stores stated that these were mostly “Dis-
posal stores” dating back to the Second World War period and had
become obsolete. Large stocks were also stated to have become obsolete
by later cataloguc rcvision but were still lying in the stores. As a comp-
fete list of such articles was not furnished by Central Medical Stores their
value could not be assessed.

37.4. Issue of stores from the Central Medical Stores to District Stores

37.4.1. The annual financial allotment for supplics to the various user
units fed by it was not available with the Central Medical Stores. Since
the indents were priced only after their issue, no control could be exercised
by any authority with reference to the annual allotment of funds before the
stores were issued.

37.4.2. Supplics are generally madc on the basis of indents received
for each quarter. Many of the indentcd items were cither not supplied
or supplicd in reduced quantitics. There were delays in the issue of mate-
rials. The table below indicates the position rcgarding indents placed by
District Stores on the Central Mcdical Stores :

Particulars 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73

I. Number of indents placed on thc Central
Medical Stores during the year . 506 712 627

2. Number of items included in the indents at
(1) above . . . . . 16,053 19,864 21,148

3. Number of items supphed [out of thv numbet
at (2) above] |, . 8,637 10,132 10,719
4. Percentage of items supplied . . . 53.8 51.0 50.7

S/30 C&AG/74—S5



62

Particulars 1970-71 197172 1972-73

5. Numbzr of indeats supplied :
({) Within th: month of issuc of the indeat 187 411 270
(if) Within thz n2xt faollowing month . . 77 86 132
(éif) Within thz 221 following month . . 56 69 58
(¢v) Within ths 3rd following month . . 26 32 42
(») Aftzr the 3rd following month . 45 34 40
6. Number of indents not supplied. . . 115 80 85

Only about half the items indentcd were scen to have been supplied by
the Central Medical Storcs and that too not always in full and in time.
As a result, the District Reserve Stores were unable to comply with all the
requirements of user units. In 1972-73, for instance, supplies of multi-
vitamin tablets, vitamin B, Complex tablets, Tincture Belladonna, etc.,
could not bz made in full for long spells by some District Reserve Stores.
The Central Medical Stores stated (May 1974) that the indents could not
be complied with in full as the indents placed by the District Rescrve
Stores were often in excess of the maximum value of stores that could be
obtaincd by them from the Central Medical Stores. The sanctioned
limits of the various District Reserve Stores could not, however, be stated
by the Central Medical Storcs. It was also stated that supplics sometimes
lagged behind demands owing to failurcs by suppliers, unforeseen demands
arising from natural calamities, etc.

37.5. District Reserve Stores

37.5.1. The 15 District Reserve Stores and 4 Sub-Divisional Reserve
Stores cater to the needs of 9 District Hospitals, more than 700 Primary/
Sub-Health Centres and more than 200 other indenting units.

37.5.2. According to the adminijstrative instructions of the Directorate
of Health Services, the monetary limits laid down for the consumption of
stores per day in different hospitals were :

Type ot Hospital Limit per patient per
day
Outdoor Indoor
Rs. Rs.
() Health Centres . . . . . 0.12 0.25
(ii) District/Sub-Divisional Hospnals . . . . 0.19 0.50
(iii) Hospitals in Calcutta . 0.25 1.co
(iv) For special medicines per bcd for all hospntals and

Health Centres . . Rs. 100 per annum

(v) B:dding and clothing . . . . . . Rs. 60 per annum



63

The limits were considered to have now become unrealistic by several
Chief Medical Officers of Health. Some sanctions issued in 1972 and
1973 for new hospitals/beds were found to be based on higher limits

but neither the Directorate nor any local office could clarify if these rates
had been revised.

A test check of compilance with indents by 12 District Reserve Stores
in May 1972 indicated the following position :

(i) Number of indents complied with

869

(ii) Number of items covered in the indents complied with . . 27,374
(4ii) Number of items not supplied for want of stock . . . . 12,667
(iv) Percentage of items not supplied for want of stock . . 46.3
(v) Items not supplicd due to other reasons . . . . . 547
(vi) Number of items supplied in reduced quantity . . . . 9.236
(vii) Percentage of (vi) to number of items supplied . . . . ' 65.2

Only about half the indented items generally arc supplied by the Dis-
trict Reserve Stores and even out of these, nearly two thirds are supplied
only in rcduced quantities due to non-availability in stock.

37.6. Adjustment of value of stores

37.6.1. The transactions under the head “Suspense” during the six
years ending with 1972-73 are as below :

Year

Opening Transactions of the year Closing
balance balance

Debits Credits
(In lakhs of rupees)
1967-68 . . . . 304.18 256.04 151.67 408.55
1968-69 . . . . . 408.55 279.12 225.16 462.51
1969-70 . . . . . 462.51 292.91 112.04 643.38
1970-71 . . . . . 643.38 317.65 56.41 904.62
1971-72 . . . . . 904.62 289.34 174.57 1019.39
1972-73 . . . . 1019.39 436.53 202.73 1253.19

During the six years from 1967-68 to 1972-73, the balance wunder
“Suspense” has more than quadrupled.



64

37.6.2. A study of the book dcbit bills of about 40 user units in
Districts indicated that there were long delays and omissions at each stage
of the adjustment process contributing to the accumulation under “Sus-
pensc” as may be seen from the summary below ;

Particulars Issuc vouchers pertatning to the year of
1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 Total

() Number of insti-
tutions about which
information is avail-

able 31 36 34 38 39 39 217
(if) Number of  issue

vouchers . . . 714 833 880 875 1,097 887 5,286
(1) Number of book

debit bills received

from the Central

Medical Stores in the

(@) same year . . 416 388 343 296 333 316 2,092

(b) next following

year . 207 256 193 159 230 157 1,202
(c) after the next

following year . 7 19 30 7 14 .. 77
TOTAL . . . 630 663 566 462 577 473 9,371

(v) Number of  bills
accepted after their
receipt

(a) same year . . 364 37 332 294 163 275 1,799

(b) next following

year ., 163 176 175 11 332 109 1,066

(c) after the ekt
following year . 1 2 8 3 14 .. 28
ToraL . . 528 549 515 408 509 384 2,893
(v) Number of bills ro-
turned to Central
Mcdical  Stores by

the Chief Medical
{ficer of Health

(a) same year , . 197 144 124 115 92 91 763
(b) necxt following year L3 172 46 32 68 30 333

(c) after next follow-
ing year . . .. .- 11 16 2 . 29

ToraL . . . 232 316 181 163 162 121 1,175



65

A test check of 333 book debit bills received in June 1972 and May
1973 in the office of the Accountant General from the Central Medical
Stores revealed that some had originated in the years from 1968-69 and
were delayed at every stage, as will be seen from the summary below :

Particulars of processing Year of origin of the transaction
1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 Total

(i) Number of book debit bills raised by the
Central Medical Storcs within

(a) the year of i1ssuc of stores 13 4 .. 4 21
(b) the next following ycar 8 90 115 96 309
(¢) after the ncxt following year . .. 3 3

(il) Namber of book debit bills accepted by
user units within

(a) the same year . . 9 89 114 96 308
(6) the next following year . . 12 1 4 4 21
(c) after the following year .. 4 .. .. 4

(iii) Number of accepted bills sent back by
the Chief Medical Officer of Health
to Central Medical Stores within

(a) the year of acceptance .. 89 118 100 307
(b) the next following ycar 17 5 .. .. 22
(o) after the following ycar 4 . .. .. 4

(iv) Number of book debit bills forwarded to
the Accountant General

(@) 1 Junc 1972 . 21 89 111 .. 221
(b) in May 1973 .. 5 7 100 112

37.6.3. Analysis of balances under “‘Suspense”: At the end of 1972-73,
the balance under “Suspense” was Rs 1,253.19 lakhs and this included
the value of stores in stock in the Reserve Stores; value of stores issued
to user units which had not been transferred to the concerned expenditure
heads, discrepancies duc to differcnces in the rates of value adopted for
raising book dcbits and for maintaining the stock ledgers, etc. The Central
Medical Stores could not indicate the total value of stores in the Reserve
Stores on 31st March 1973 nor could they indicate the effect of the other
factors. The records of Central Mecdical Stores indicated that book debit
bills raised by it for sums aggrcgating Rs. 699.49 lakhs dating from 1948-
49 onwards remained unadjusted at the end of 1972-73. The exact value
of bills pending at the various stages or the number and value of issue



66

vouchers for which book debits had not been raised till the end of 1972-73
could not be stated by them. There was also no arrangement to keep a
watch and pursue the adjustment at the various stages, either by the
Central Medical Stores or by the District Reserve Stores.

37.7. No reply has been received (August 1974) to any of audit inspec-
tion recports issued on the accounts of the Central Medical Stores since
1967-68; 75 paragraphs were pending for the previous period 1958-59 to
1966-67.

Department of Labour

38. Surplus stock of medicines : Thirtyfour chemist shops, known as
“Rajya Bima Oushadhalayas” (run departmentally) have bcen set up,
from November 1966 onwards, under the control of the Administrative
Medical Officer, Employces’ State Insurance (Medical Benefit) Scheme,
thc cost of which is sharable between the Employees’ Statc Insurance
Corporation and the State Government in the ratio of 7 : 1, for supply of
medicines to persons covered under the scheme. Medicines were supplied to
these Oushadhalayas directly by the suppliers against orders issued by
the Administrative Medical Officer, on the basis of indents placed by them
till October 1969. The Oushadhalayas camc under the control of Ad-
ministrative Officer, Central Medical Stores, Employecs’ State Tnsurance
(Medical Benefit) Scheme from October 1969, but the medicines were
continued to be supplicd direct to them by the approved suppliers till
October 1970. From November 1970 supplies of medicines were made
from the Central Medical Stores, Employees’ Statc Insurance (Medical
Benefit) Scheme.

A list of costly medicinzs and a list of special costly medicines based
on tenders sclected by a Tender Szlection Committee are published by the
Administrative Medical Officcr, Employees’ State Insurance (Mcdical Bzne-
fit) Scheme. These lists were gencrally valid for about a ycar, but in the
casc of the lists prcparcd from November 1971 onwards, the period of
validity has been increascd to two years. The Insurance Me:dical Practi-
tioners and the speccialists arc required not to prescribe any medicines
not included in the approved list. Often some medicines with parti-
cular trade names included in the list for any ong year are not included
in the list for the following year with the result tha. these cannot be
prescribed by the Insurance Medical Practitioners beyond the period of
validity of the old lists. Thc stocks, if any, of such medicines, therefore,



67

become obsolete on the expiry of ths validity of the old lists. This as-
pect of accumulated obsolete and surplus medicines in the Oushadhalayas
was not considered by the Tender Selection Committee. Extensions for
various periods ranging upto 5 months were, however, given in respect
of the lists from 1966 onwards on account of delays in the completion of
tender formalities for, the subsequent periods and to facilitate disposal of
medicincs excluded from the subscquent lists. The Managers of the
Rajya Bima Oushadhalayas are required to submit thc stock position of
cach medicines at lcast two or threc months before the expiry of the lists
and after revicwing the stock position of each store the surplus medicines
in any s'ore are to b: transferred to other storcs requiring the same.
Records to show that such review of the stock position was madz by the
Administrative Medical Officcr, Employees’ State Insurance  (Medical
Benafit) Scheme and the nceessary action was taken thercon could not be
madc availablec to Audit. Test check of records of four Rajya  Bima
Oushadhalayas revcaled that in aciual practice thz stock position was
reported monthly by their Managers but without specifying medicines
about to become time-barred or obsoletc and that no transfer of cxcess
items had been effocted during the period from 1970 to March 1973 from
two out of the four Oushadhalayas. Obsoletc medicines valued Rs. 2-09
lakhs purchascd upto 1970-71 wcre lying in stock in 1972 in 28 of the
34 Rajya Bima Oushadhalayas from whom rcpoits were madc available
to Audit. Out of these, medicines valued Rs. 0.94 lakh were time-expired.
M_:dicines valuzd Rs. 0-12 lakh only could bec transferred to various ESI
Hospitals for utilisation, according to information reccived upto November
1973.

The purchase and supply of medicines are stated to be regulated with
reference to indents furnished by the Managers of the Rajya Bima Ousha-
dhalayas and asscssments of requirements made on the basis of monthly
averages of the past. On a test check it was noticed that :

(i) In respect of 44 items involving obsolete stock (value Rs. 0-75
lakh) large proportions varying between 30 to 1009 of the
supplies obtaincd were not used during the period of validity
of the lists and rendered obsolete.

(ii) Dates of supplies were not indicated in all cases, but in 94
cascs rclating to 5 Rajya Bima Oushadhalayas where they
were mentioned, medicines valued at Rs. 0:22 lakh were re-

ceived only towards the close of the period of validity of the
lists.



68

In one case, 3,830 vials of an item included in the list of costly medi-
cines for 1968-69 were ordered and supplied to the Oushadhalayas in
1968 though no indent had been placed by them for it. Only 655 vials
could bz used and the remaining 3,175 vials valued at Rs. 14,605 became

obsolete and time-barred.

Judicious purchases more closely related to rcquirements and more
effcctive and timely disposal action would have reduced or altogether

avoided thz losses.

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government in November
1971, April 1972, and March 1973; reply is awaited (August 1974).

Rcfugee Relief and Rehabilitation Department

39. Purchase of dal : Tenders were invited on 25th March 1971 for
the supply of 2.500 and 500 quintals respectively of masur dal and moog
dal to Homes run by thc Department. As per the schedule to the tender,
qualities of each kind of dal werc to be indicated in small alphabets—
a, b, c, d and the corresponding rates quoted against each. The tendercrs
were also required to quote for each quality, two sets of rates, viz., (i) a
genceral rate and (ii) a rate, payablc if payment was made within 24 hours
of acceptance of supplics. One of the threc tenderers who had tendered
for four qualities of each kind of dal with samples correctly marked by
small alphabets—a, b, ¢, d—intimated on 10th April 1971, after tenders
had been opcned, that they had quoted higher rates against condition
(ii) under the mistaken impression that supplics were required to be made
within 24 hours and prayed for acceptance of the following reduced amended
rates for those samples of dals :

Quality marking on samplcs a b c d
(per quintal)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Masur dal . . Original ratc . 135 131 129 117
Amended rate . 129 125 123 114
Moog dal . . Original ratc . 170 145 143 141
Amended rate . 164 139 137 135

The above amended rates of the tenderer were considered by the Purchase
Board. Although according to the tender notice the qualities and the
samples were to be marked by small alphabets a, b, c, d, capital letters
A, B, C, and D were, however, used to exhibit the qualities in the comparative
statement. On the basis of the amended rates of Rs. 114 per quintal for



69

‘d’ quality of masur dal and Rs. 137 per quintal for ‘c’ quality of moog dal,
the offer of this firm became lowest and were accepted (20th April 1971)
by the Purchase Board of the Department. The purchase order, however,
indicated the ratc of 114 per quintal for 2,500 quintals of ‘D’ quality
of masur dal and Rs. 137 per quintal for 500 quintals of ‘C’ quality of
moog dal adopting capital letters to indicate the respective qualities. The
Department stated (July 1974) that the comparative statement was wrongly
prepared using capital alphabets A, B, C, D.

Supplies of 965.23 quintals of masur dal and 150 quintals of moog dal
offered by the firm between Sth and 10th May 1971 werc accepted and
paid for by the Department according to the rates mentioned in the contract.
Further deliveries on 25th May 1971 of 658.07 and 157.83 quintals of
masur and moog dal respectively, were not accepted on the grounds that
these differed from the approved samples. On a representation (5th July
1971) by the firm the Purchase Board re-examined (15th July 1971) the
supplics and the samples and observed that there was a bonafide mistake
arising out of the use of capital alphabcts in the comparative statement on
20th April 1971 and that the markings made by the firm were confusing.
The Board, therefore, decided to approve the supplies alrecady made but
decided not to take further supplies of masur dal from the firm. The firm
again represented (17th July 1971) that 658.07 quintals of masur dal
supplied in May 1971 was of the same lot from which 965.23 quintals
had carlier been supplied and accepted and that this second consignment
was wrongly rejected by comparing thc same with the sample with symbol
‘b’ instead of the sample ‘d’.

As there was no clause in the agrcement to permit cancellation of a
part of the supplies and as it was apprchended that invitation of fresh
tenders at that juncturec might lead to increased rates, it was decided in
August 1971 to accept balance quantity of supplies also from the firm. But
the firm refused to make further supplics on the grounds that the Depart-
ment had failed to check supplies immediately after or within 48 hours of
d-livery as per the terms of agreement and that payments had not been
made within 24 hours of thc acceptance of the supplics. The firm lifted
back on 13th July 1971 the 658.07 quintals of masur dal and 157.85
quintals of moog dal supplied on 25th May 1971,

Fresh tenders wcre thercafter invited in August 1971 for the supply of
balance quantity and orders were placed on another firm at the rate of
Rs. 169 per quintal for masur dal and Rs. 170 per quintal for moog dal.



70

This purchase resulted in an additional expenditure of Rs. 96,000 as com-
pared to the earlicr rates.

The case was referred to the Government Solicitor in Dccember 1971
for recovering damages from the first firm. The legal opinion was that the
agreement with the earlier firm was not valid sincc the tenders had not
becn invited nor the contract executed in the name of thc Governor. In
view of this, the security deposit of Rs. 35,350 was also released in full
in Fcbruary 1972.

Government stated (June 1974) that the contractor had actually supplied
masur dal as per sample ‘b’ but had got payment at lower rate appropriatc
to sample ‘D’ and had lost approximately Rs. 10,600 on thc supply of
965.23 quintals. This explanation docs not appear to be valid as there was,
then, no basis for the Purchasc Board dcciding against accentance of further
supplics of masur dal, particularly as these were stated to have come from
thc same lot as the supplics made earlier. Government also stated that the
incrcase in cxpenditure was due to abnormal increase in the market price
of dal following the influx of cvacuees from Bangladesh and that the rcason
for non-exccution of a valid agrecment with the contractor was under
investigation.

40. Miscellaneous irregularities,” losses, etc.: In 210 cases, Rs. 10.43
lakhs representing mainly losses due to theft, fire, irrecoverable revenue,
dutics and advances, rcmission of revenue, and the likc were written ofl/
waived and in 1157 cases ex gratia payments aggregating Rs. 4.86 lakhs
were made during 1972-73.  The details arc given in Appendix VI.



CHAPTER 1V
MISAPPROPRIATION, DEFALCATION, ETC.

41. Misappropriations and defalcations : The cases of misappropriations,
defalcations, etc., of Government moncy, reported upto 31st March 1973

and on which final action was pending at the cnd of March 1973, were as
follows :

Numberof Amount
cascs (In lakhs

of
rupees)
Cascs outstanding at the end of March 1972 440* 29.56*
Cases reported during 1972-73 9 3.30
Cases disposed of during 1972-73 —_ -
Cases outstanding at the end of March 1973 449 32 86

Department-wise and year-wise analysis of thc outstanding cases is given
in Appendix VII. Of the 449 cases outstanding at the end of March 1973,
288 cases (amount : Rs. 10.55 lakhs) werc outstanding for more than five

years. Sixtysix per cent of these old cases related to Land Utilisation and
Reforms and Land and Land Revcnue Dcpartment.

* 16 cascs (amount : Rs. 1.04 lakhs) relating to Power Department and 1 case
(amount : Rs. 0.54 lakh) in respect of Home (Transport) Department have been ex-
cluded as those cases related to Statutory Corporations/Board.

71



CHAPTER V
WORKS EXPENDITURE

H:alth and Family Planning Department

42. Inordinate delay in the recovery of cost of materials issued to con-
tractors : The responsibility for the construction and maintenance of sources
of water supply in rural areas undcr thc Rural Water Supply Scheme of the
Health Dcpartment vested in the Department of Agriculture and Community
Development, till it was transferred to the Public Health Enginecring
Department with effect from the 8th August 1967. Departmental materials
like steel pipes, strainers, sockets, etc. worth Rs. 3.13 lakhs were issued to
various contractors in respcct of 111 works under the scheme between
1957-58 and 1968-69. The statements in regard to these works received
from Divisional Officers showed that out of this amount a sum of Rs. 2.37
lakhs was recovcrable at dcpartmental issue rates towards materials supplied
after adjusting the security deposits and the amounts due to the contractors
for work done. Ninetyfive of these works dated back to 1964-65 or carlier
years and the value of materials to be recovered from the contractors in
these cases was Rs. 1.91 lakhs. Under the agreements, contractors were
liable to pay at a penal rate of thrce times the dcpartmental issuc rates for
surplus materials not returned. No cxplanation was available (August 1973)
regarding the inordinate delay in enforcing return of the surplus material
or recovery of the cost thereof.

In 34 other works taken up during the same period, materials had been
issucd to the contractors. But in the absence of records of issues, the
Divisional Officers were not able to indicate the value of materials so issued
and the value of surplus materials to be recovered.

Although some contractors had failed carlicr to return the surplus
materials issued to them against contracts awarded to them in the ecarlier
ycars, departmental material was again“issued to them in respect of contracts
in subsequent years.

Irrigation and Waterways Department
43, Kaliaghai flood control and drainage scheme

43.1. Introduction : The Kaliaghai river lecaves its source on a high-
land near Dudkundi about 19 kms. west of Kharagpur flowing for approxi-
mately 96 kms. picking up in its course small tributarics and joins the

72



73

river Kangsabati ncar Dhewbhanga. The confluence known as Haldi, flows
into the river Hooghly. The river and its tributaries, as they enter the
coastal plain, are protected by ex-Zamindari and other embankments. As
the river was getting badly silted up, it was unable to hold the normal flood
disciiarge within the embankments and consequently, during high floods,
breaches occurring in embankments resulted in inundation of about 310 sq.
miles of the surrounding areas, causing destruction of crops and loss of
property. Thc average loss on account of floods was assessed in the project
report at Rs. 682 lakhs per year. In order to prevent this annual devasta-
tion, the Kaliaghai Flood Control and Drainage Scheme was sanctioned by
the State Technical Committee in 1969 to provide for rcsuscitation of a
length of 37 miles of Kaliaghai river from Bakrabad to the outfall at
Dhewbhanga, and a length of 11 miles of Kapaliswari river (a tributary of
K:liaghai). The work mainly consisted of cxcavation of the river to a
proper depth with requisite width and construction of two embankments
spaced at a specific distance apart on either side of the river, and also
includcd work on the straightening of the original meandering river course
by flattening thc sharp curves to cnsure quick flow of water and avoid
silting of the bed.

43.2. Benefits anticipated : Apart from prevention of the recurring
floods, the scheme was anticipated to secure the following benefits :

(a) The newly aligned embankment proposed was expected to help
in reclaiming a vast area for cultivation in the spill-arca of the
river, till then unutilised on its right bank. In the Salmara
Jala arca alone about 400 acres of agricultural lands were
expected to be restored and utilised for double cropping. The
left embankment of Kapaliswari was expected to cnable recla-
mation of 150 acres of lands on Bishnupur side.

(b) On completion, an additional crop yield worth Rs. 8,26.03 lakhs
was expected to be obtained as detailed below :

(i) fully benefited—249 sq. miles or 1,59,360 acres,
(ii) partially benefited—30 sq. miles or 19,200 acres,

(iii) acreage that will go under double cropping (Berm area of the
river)—3,220 acres.



74

Additional yields expected

(i) Fully benefited at 20 maunds per acre—
Paddy—159360 x 20 mds. at Rs. 20 per md. . . . . Rs. 6,37.44 lakhs.
Straw—159630 x 14 mds. at Rs. 5 per md. . . . . . Rs. 1,11.55 lakhs.

(i1) Partially benefited at 10 maunds per acre—

Paddy—19200 x 10 x Rs.2C. . . . . . . . Rs. 38.40 lakhs.
Paddy—3220 x 60 x Rs. 20 . . . . . . . Rs. 38.64 lakhs.
TotAaL . . . . . Rs. 8,26.03 lakhs.

(c) The loops in the old course of Kaliaghai after straightcning of
the river werc expected to be converted into scientific fisherics.

(d) Improvement of the slope of the river and straightening of its
course was expected to offer irrigation facilities in the
Salmara Jala and cxtend navigation facilities upto Langal
Kata.

The scheme was classified as “commercial” which implied that it should
carn a return of six per cent on the capital after mecting all working ecxpenses.
No proposals have been formulated so far for collecting any levies from the
beneficiaries after completion of the scheme.

43.3.1. Estimates : The original estimatcd cost of the scheme was
Rs. 226 lakhs when the Technical Committec of the State Government
approved it on thc 24th September 1968. Right from the start, there was
public opposition to widening of the berm arca in particular locations and
acquisition of the homesteads falling within the alignment. In a meeting
held by the Irrigation Minister on 8th December 1969, it was decided that
the Chief Engincer should re-examine the scheme in all its aspects and
see if a lesser area could bc used for berm without jeopardising the desired
effect. The work commenced in January 1970 before the re-cxamination
of the scheme was completed. After re-examination by the Chief Engineer
the berm width as well as the bed width of the Kaliaghai river were reduced
f)'y allowing a uniform higher depth of flow of 9°-00” over the berm and a
changed alignment was finalised in March 1970. Because of this, the
original estimate was revised to Rs. 525 lakhs, and again further enhanced
to Rs. 534 lakhs by the Supcrintending Engineer in April 1971 and adminis-
tratively approved by Government on 31st March 1973.



75

43.3.2. Change of alignment : Due to modification of the proposed align-
ment of the river course and the consequent embankment, some stretches

of the latter had to be constructed, at places, over the original.

At some

other places the old embankment which now fell within the proposed river
course required to be excavated. Apart from meeting the public demand
for minimum acquisition of land, the change of alignment was also stated
to be necessary to ensurc quicker and unobstructed flow of water in order
to avoid the silting up of the bed.

Item of work

43.3.3. Cost details of the revision wis-a-vis original estimates are given
below :

Provision
as per
original
estimate

. A—Preliminary survey 0 05
B—Land . . 15 00
C—Cross-drainage work 300

. K—Building . . 0 40

. L(v) Earth work 1,90 05

(i) LCarth cross bunds . . . 2 50

. Other misc 1tems such as contingencies, W C Estt.,

Tools & Plants, etc. . . . . 15 00
ToraL . . . . . . . 2,26 00

(In lakhs of rupees)

Provision Increase

as per
revised
csturate
010 0 05
40 70 25 70
12 00 9 00
1.03 0 63
44100 2,50 95
5 00 250

34 17 19 17
5,34 00 3,08 00

The reasons for the increcascs of cost were the following :

(1) Prelinunary e.;penses : The cost of survey had increased.

(2) Land : The increase was stated to bc mainly due to increasc
of arca to be acquired, from 600 to 1100 acres with structures

and modification of the rate for compensation.

It was stated

that revised ratcs of compensation were adopted to maintain
parity with rates paid for by the Haldia Project Authorities in

the same District.

(3) Cioss drainage Works : Increase in the cost of cross

bunds

was stated to be duc to construction of new sluices because of

change in alignment.



76

(4) Building : The provision was increased on the basis of the
detailed estimatc of Khalashi sheds, etc. as against lump sum
provision made carlier.

(5) (i) Earth Work : The chief reason ' for the increase in the
quantity of earth work from 40 crores to 60 crores cft. was
stated to be the change in the course of the river from what
was cnvisaged while framing the original estimate. Straightening
of the meandering course particularly in the upper reaches by
flattening the abrupt sharp curves and avoiding sinuous winding
course as far as practicable within the frame work of the scheme
beccame unavoidable. In the original estimate, carth work was
provided for at Rs. 4.20 per 100 cft. including all lifts and leads
whereas in the revised estimate higher rates ranging upto Rs. 11
per 100 cft. were provided for additional leads. The change
in the rate was attributed to (i) the adoption of the schedule of
rates of Kangsabati Project instead of that of the Eastern Circle
adopted originally, (ii) the incidence of heavy leads and (iii) thc
concentration of vast work in a localised zone.

(5) (ii) Earth Work of Cross Bunds : As per revised estimates it
was considered necessary to construct the cross bunds at outfall
for thrce consccutive working ycars as against two years antici-
pated carlier.

43.3.4. The change of alignment was one of the major factors increasing
the cost of the project by Rs. 308 lakhs which rcpresented an incrcase of
136 per cent over the original estimate, the change of alignment itself
contributing an excess of Rs. 1,59.50 lakhs.

The following tablc illustrates the original targets and revised targets of
Kaliaghai Scheme :

(a) Capital outlays .

(6) Total area to be benefited
(¢) Acreage of additional output
(d) Value of additional output .
(e) Flood loss to bz avoided

(f) Area to be reclaimed .

(g) Berm Area kept .

(k) Land to be acquired

(i) Compznsation to be paid

As per original
estimate

Rs. 226 lakhs
310 sq. miles
3,54,580 Acres
Rs. 8,26.03 lakhs
Rs. 6,52.00 lakhs
150 Acres

2932 Acres

600 Acres

Rs. 15 lakhs

As per revised
esitimate

Rs. 534 lakhs

310 sq. miles
3,54,580 Acres
Rs. 8,26.03 lakhs
Rs. 6,52.00 lakhs
550 Acres

3179 Acres

1100 Acrcs

Rs. 40 lakhs



77

It would appear from the above that there was no significant additional
benefit as a result of change of alignment. In view of the fact that the
original scheme and dcsigns were technically scrutinised and approved by
the State Technical Committee in September 1968 and clecared by C.W.
& P.C. in July 1969, it would appear that the change of alignment was
an after thought involving considerable additional expenditure without
corresponding benefits.

43.3.5. The public demand was for cither shifting of the alignment
of the channel and the embankment to minimise loss of property and for
reduction of the width of the land to be acquired for the berm land. The
opposition was mainly in respect of the proposal for widening the berm
land of the river though it was not proposed to be acquired. As per the
changed alignment the land to be acquired incrcased from 600 to 1100
acres and the arca of berm went upto 3179 acres as against 2932 acres,
though width of the berm in some reaches was decrcased. Though the
design was thus changed at an additional cxpcnditure of Rs. 1,59.50 lakhs
(as dctailed below) to mcet thc public demand, neither the area of
acquisition nor thc area of the berm land (for which no compensation
was to bc paid to thc owncrs of the land) was decrcased.

Quantum of extra expenditure duc to change of alignment for earth work and
for acquisition

As per As per Excess of Ratc as Amount
revised original revised per
estimate cstimate cstimate revised
over estimate
original
estimate
1. Earth Work 60 Crorcs 40 Crores 20 crores Rs. 7.35 Rs. 1,47.00
cft. chi. cfl. per Yeft. lakhs.

2. Land Acquisition 1,100 Acres 600 Acres 500 Acres  Rs. 2,500 Rs. 12.50
per Acre lakhs

ToTAL Rs. 1,59 50lakhs.

43.4. Finance : The Government of India cxtended in  1969-70 a-

loan for Rs. 94 lakhs for the immediate implemcntation of the scheme.
8/30 C&AG/74—6



78

From 1970-71 onwards the scheme was being financed by State Govern-

ment. The expenditure incurred so far is indicated below :
Year Allotment Fxpenditure Chargeable Head of
Account
(Rupees n lakhs)
1969-70 93 00 94 29 99.Capital  Outlay-Addl.  Scheine
outstde State Plan
1970-71 1,30 00 1,28 67 1  99-Capital  Outlay, etc.—Works
1971-72 76 00 76 05 (Commercial)—B-Navigation, Em-
1972-73 80 00 82 22 bkt, etc.— Dev Scheme—-4th
1973-74 22 50 84 05 5 ycar plan-Irngation & Power-
(upto Drainage & Anti-Water logging
December Scheme
1973)
ToTAL 4,01 50 4,65 28

43.5. Progress of Work :

43.5.1. According to original estimate thc project was to be completed
in 2 years of commencement of work, ie., by January 1972 But in
revised cstimate it was indicated that expenditure on works executed would
be spread over three years as follows :

As per original

As per 1cviscd

estimate estimate
Ist year Rs 1,00 00 lakhs Rs 94 lakhs
2nd year Rs 1,00 00 lakhs Rs 2,56 lakhs
3rd ycar Rs 26 00 lakhs Rs 1,75 lakhs
ToraL Rs 2,26 00 lakhs Rs. 5,25 lakhs

43.5.2. According to the progress report for 1972-73, the physical pro-

gress achieved was

Item of work

Estimated quantity

Quantity excecuted
upto 1972-73

(1) Embankments 4,80,000 rft. 4,00,000 rft(84 %)
(1) Drainage Channel 2,50,000 rft. 2,00,000 rft(80 %)
(tir) Sluces 30 nos. 26 nos (87 %)



79

The total expenditure incurred upto December 1973 was Rs. 4,65 lakhs
and amounted to 87 per cent of the estimated amount of Rs. 5,34 lakhs.
Tt was stated that out of 310 sq. miles expected to be protected from floods
and made available for cultivation, 223 sq. miles of area had been bene-
fited during the monsoon of 1973.

43 53. The scheme was expected to benefit the following Blocks by
bringing additional arcas under cultivation.

Right Bank Left Bank
Sabong Potashpur
Piagla Bhagwanpur
Narayangarh Nandigram
Moyna

The following table indicates the extent of benefit which accrued dunng
1970-71 to 1972-73 on the right bank. Details of arcas brought under
doublc cropping in the berm area of thc river were not available.

Years Area under Produc-  Avecrage of 3 years
cultivation tion in
quintals

Prior to undeitaking the scheme

1967-68 . 1.22,000 6.34,0000  1,58,330 acres
1968-69 . 1,69,000 7,34,000 k 7,65,000 Qtls.
1969-70 1,84,000  9,28.000

After the scheme was undertaken

1970-71 1.84,000  7,84,0001 1,71.670 acrcs
|

1971-72 1,50,000 7,18,000 7,80,000 Qtls

1972-73 1.81,00n 8,37,000

Similar dctails in respect of Blocks on the left bank are awaited.

The other bencfits anticipated from the project did not materialise since
no scientific fisheries were started till April 1974 in the loops in the old
course of the river, and thc cxtension of irrigation was not possible since
the tidal water was too saline for the purpose.



80

43.5 4. The project estimate envisaged that the annual benefit of the
scheme on its completion would be to the tunc of Rs 8.26 lakhs. Actual
execution of the scheme started in January 1970 and as per working
programme stipulated in the project estimate the scheme should have been
completed by 1971-72 but upto that period only 56 per cent of the work had
been completed.

43.6. Irregularities noticed in course of review of the scheme are stated
below in short :

(i) Avoidable expenditure of Rs 4.17 lakhs on earth work.

The alignment of the river section and new embankments
covered many existing bunds and embankments wherc people
had been residing for scveral decades by constructing home-
steads thereon. As the local people were not willing to leave
their homestcads on the embankments at the affected chainage
till they received due compensation in order to enable thcm
to settle clscwherc, the Department had to complete the new
embankments by carth excavated from elsewhere, while ex-
penditurc had also to be incurred on subsequent rcmoval of
the surplus earth of the cxisting embankment This nvolved
cxtra cxpenditure of Rs. 4 17 lakhs.

(ii) Inadmissible payments of Rs. 3 54 lakhs through supplementray
tender.

In the sanctioncd estimate as well as the tenders for
carth work accepted by the authorities the rate for excavation
ol caith 1 all hinds ¢f soil, etc was provided at Rs 420 per
cent cft  Subsequently, the contractors prayed for extra rate
for cxcavation mn sticky sotls nuxed with ghooting or kankar
or gravel, ctc. Despiic the fact that the agrecment covered
all kinds of soils and thc contractors were supposed to be
conversant with the local soil conditions before they offered
the rates a sum of Rs 3 54 lakhs was paid to the contractocs
by allowing an extra rate of Rs 203 per 100 cft

(ni) Payment of doubtful propriety madc—Rs 1 lakh

Average width of the river section was 350-00” and #he
berm width on cach side upto thc cmbankment mcasured om
an aveiage 200-00”.  The excavaled earth was to be utiliscd



81

for construction of the cmbankment on both thc sides. No
payments were to be made for any earth work within the
initial lead of 100’-00”. In actual cxecution payment for
excavation of carth work within initial lead of 100°-00” was
made to the tunc of Rs. 1 lakh (approx.).

(iv) Inadmissible payment of Rs. 42,000 duc to acccptance of
supplementary itcms at higher rates.

As per conditions of the tcnders supplementary rates were
to be regulated as per Western Circle Schedule, but the rates
were fixed on the basis of Kangsabati Schedule of Rates which
were higher.

(v) Wasteful expenditure of Rs. 1.15 lakhs incurred due to settling
down of embankments.

Due to settling down/sliding down/slips of embankment
while the work was in progrcss or immediately after comple-
tion additional earthwork valuing Rs. 1.15 lakhs had to be
cxecuted and paid for. 1In one case involving a payment of
Rs. 37,668 mcasurements were recorded after settling down
of the embankment.



CHAPTER V1
STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS

44, Stores and stock accounts : 1(a) A synopsis of some important
storcs accounts for 1972-73 which have been received is given below:

Department Stores Open- Receipt Issues  Clos-

ing ing

balance balance

(In lakhs of rupees)

Hcalth—

Kanchrapara T.B. Hos- Instruments, appliances,
pital drugs, dresangs, bed-
dings, clothines, cro-

ckery, etc. 3.93 7.45 7.7 367

Animal Husbandry and
Veterinary Scrvices—

Central Mcdical Stores Mcdicines and surgical
equipments 6 71 679 878 472

Commerce and Industrics—
West Bengal Stationcry Stationery arlicles and

Office paper materials, 5.36 42,58 40.25 7.69
Irrigation and Waterways  Small stores, building

matcrials, elc. 197 89 210 28 200.99 207.18

Public Works . . Ditto 245.12 684,00 533 25 395.87

Public Works (Roads) . Ditto 84.16 422 59 322 01 184.74

(b) The stores and stock accounts of the following non-Public Works
Departments required to be submitted to Audit by Sth September each
year are in arrears :

Serial Department Year of  Rcasons for non-preparation

No. account  of stores accounts as furnished
by the Department

1. Information and Public Rclations :

(1) Consolidated stoie accounts . 1965-66  Paucity of slaff,
onwards

(if) Distribution section . . . 1970-71 Ditto
onwards

2. Agriculturc and Community Dcvelop-

ment—
/
Consolidated store accounts of Intensive 1972-73  Reasons not furnished by the
Food Production Scheme. Department.

82



83

3. Cducation—
Bangal Engincering College, Shibpur

4. Commerce and Industries—

(1) West Bengal Government Press and
Raj Bhavan Press.

(1) Medicinal Plants Directorate
5. Homce (Jails) —

(1) Cnsohdated store accounts of Pre-
sidency and Central Jails

(u) Alipore Central Jail Press
(un Jail Depot

6 Health—

Consolidated store accounts of principal
State hospitals.

11. Public Works Stock :
following divisions thc value

(1) Excess over reserve stock limits
of stock was in excess of sanctioned limits:

1969-70  Store records rcported to have

onwards been destroyed (May 1970)
during student unrest.

1972-73  Reasons not furnished by the
Department.

1972-73 Ditto

1971 Ditto

onwards

1972-73 Ditto

1972 Ditto

onwards

1970-71 Ditto

onwards

: In the

Department Division Yecar from Amount Sanc-
which  of excess  tioned
cxcess  stock on stock
persists 31st hinut
March,
1973
(In lakhs of rupees)
Irrigation and Watcrways lLower Damodar 1971-72(a) 1 87 2 00
Trrigation.
Bankura Irrigation 1971-72(a) 0.87 500
Kangsabati Canals  1968-69 573 5 00
East Midnapore 1963-64 255 1.00
Jalpaiguri Irrigation  1968-69 815 6 00
Kangsabati Mccha- 1968-69 17 65 78 00
nical
Public Works Workshop Flectiical  1969-70 11 45 15 00
Midnapore I P.W D. 1966-67 23 72 2 00
Public Works (Roads) Hooghly Construc- 1968-69 26.25 4 00
tion.
Mechanical Roads 1972-73 3.35 20 00

(a) On the basis of revised stock humit.



CHAPTER VII

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES, CO-OPERATIVE
INSTITUTIONS AND OTHERS

Panchayats and Municipal Services Departments

45. Grants : Some of the points relating to grants paid to local bodics
which were noticed by the Examiner of Local Accounts during 1972-73
are mentioned below :

1. Panchayats Department

(A) Zilla Parishads : (i) Government pays subvention to Zilla Parishads
to cnable them to pay dearness allowances and extra dearness allowances
to their staff and to implement the Minimum Wages Order.  Betwcen
1968-69 and 1970-71 Rs. 0.70 lakh was overdrawn by eight Zilla Parishads
on this account. Of this the amount overdrawn by three Zilla Parishads,
viz., Burdwan, Jalpaiguri and Midnapore Zilla Parishads was Rs. 0.64
lakh (91 per cent).

The irrcgularitics were brought to the notice of Government betwcen
May 1972 and February 1973 but no information about adjustment or
refund of overdrawn amounts has been received so far (July 1974).

(ii) Cut of grants paid by Government between 1965-66 and 1969-70
for specific purposes like improvement of roads, minor irrigation, cons-
truction of bridges and culverts, tank improvement, eradication of illiteracy,
contributory village road works Rs. 6.42 lakhs remained unspent upto
31st March 1973 in respect of eight Zilla Parishads, viz., Purulia, Birbhum,
Burdwan, Howrah, Midnapore, Malda, Darjecling and Jalpaiguri. No
information about subsequent utilisation or refund of unspent balances has
been reccived so far (July 1974). In case of Purulia Zilla Parishad
Rs. 0.85 lakh remains unspent (March 1972) since 1966-67.

(B) Anchalik Parishads : (i) Muster rolls in support of distribution
of gratuitous relicf of Rs. 1.88 lakhs during the years from 1964 to 1967
werc not furnished (1972-73) by five Anchalik Parishads, viz., Manikchak,
Maynaguri, Mejhia, Rampur 1T and Saltora.

84



85

(ii) Test Relief wages in cash amounting to Rs. 2.27 lakhs and 3,347
quintals of food grains (value : Rs. 1.71 lakhs) were distributed during
1964—67 by thirteen Anchalik Parishads in connection with the exccution
of works under Test Relief Schemes. The Parishads could not produce
(1972-73) measurcment books, completion certificates, etc., in support of
the disbursements.

(iii) During 1965—67 cight Anchalik Parishads spcnt Rs. 0.92 lakh
on construction of kutcha roads but no estimatcs, completion ccrtificates,
measurement books, etc., werc produced (1972-73).

Besides, twentytwo Anchalik Parishads failed (March 1971) to utilise
Rs. 1.09 lakhs out of Rs. 2.13 lakhs received during 1965—67 for im-
provement of kutcha roads. No information about subsequent utilisation
or rcfund of thc unspent balances has been reccived so far (July 1974).

(iv) Out of grant of Rs. 2.20 lakhs paid by Government to twentytwo
Anchalik Parishads during 1965—67 for implementation of Rural Water
Supply Schemes, Rs. 1.67 lakhs remained unutilised (March 1968). No
information about subsequent utilisation or refund of the unspent balances
has been reccived so far (July 1974).

(v) Thirteen Anchalik Parishads received grants from  Government
amounting to Rs. 0.69 lakh in 1965—67 for execution of tank fishery
schemes, but cxcepting cxpenditure of Rs. 1,418 by one Parishad, the
entirc amount rcmained unutilised.  No information about subscquent

utilisation or rcfund of the unspent balances has been received so far (July
1974).

1. Education Department

(a) Between 1970-71 and 1971-72 the District School Boards of Bir-
bhum, Hooghly and Burdwan rcccived Rs. 533.23 lakhs from Government
as grants for certain specific purposces, out of which Rs. 83.51 lakhs remained
unspent on 31st March 1972. Of this unspent balance the District School
Boards diverted Rs. 78.08 lakhs for general purposes without the sanction
of Government. The matter was reported to the Department between
October 1972 and March 1973, but the irregularity continues (July 1974).

(b) Government paid grants (Rs. 45.94 lakhs) to nine  District
School Boards, viz., Midnapore, Nadia, West Dinajpur, Birbhum, Hooghly,
24-Parganas, Malda, Darjeeling and Burdwan between 1958-59
and 1970-71 for construction and repair of school buildings damaged by



86

floods in 1956 and 1959, purchasc of books and equipment, construction
of teachers’ quarters, cost of additional teachers, etc. Thesc District School
Boards have not utiliscd the grants and Rs. 14.16 lakhs remains unutilised
(March 1974).

(¢) Out of twentyfive primary schools earmarked for conversion into
Junior Basic Schools, Burdwan District School Board could convert only
fourtcen and Rs. 0.39 lakh remaincd unutilised (March 1971) out of
Government grant of Rs. 0.85 lakh reccived for the purposc. A further
grant of Rs. 0.45 lakh was given to the Board in 1970-71 for conversion
of another forty primary schools into Junior Basic Schools. The amount
also rcmained unutilised (March 1971). No information about subse-
quent utilisation or refund of thc unspent balance has becn received so far
(July 1974).

(d) Section 1(2) of the Bengal Rural Primary Education Act 1930
prohibits application of District Primary Education Fund for the mainte-
nance of schools situated in urban areas.  Responsibility for primary
education in urban arcas rests with municipalities under the Bengal
Municipal Act, 1932, The Burdwan District School Board continued
to mect expenditure for pay and allowances of tcachers of
schools in wurban arcas under thc jurisdiction of Asansol Munici-
pality and Durgapur Notificd Area Authority from the District
Primary Education Fund in contravention of the Bengal Rural Primary
Education Act. lhe expeaditure amounted to Rs. 15.81 lakhs upto the
end of 1970-71.

I11. Municipal Services Department

(a) Government pays subvention to local bodies to cnable them to
pay dearncss allowance and cxtra dearness allowance to their staff for
implementation of thc Minimum Wages Order 1958. Between 1966-67
and 1971-72 Rs. 3 lakhs werc overdrawn by thirtyfour municipalitics on
this account. No information about adjustment or refund of overdrawn

amounts has been reccived so far (July 1974).  The overdrawal was
mainly duc to—

(i) drawing of subvention for cmployces in cxcess of the actual
strength of staff (Rs. 0.57 lakh)

(ii) drawing of subvention in respect of posts not existing on the

specified date mentioncd in the Government sanction (Rs. 0.16
lakh)



87

(iii) drawing of subvention of certain municipal teachers who were
already receiving dearncss allowances from the Education
Department (Rs. 0.13 lakh).

(b) Twentysix municipalitics diverted for meecting their normal reve-
nue expenditurc and cstablishment charges unutilised balances of Govern-
ment grants towards development and improvement of roads, construction
of sweepers’ quarters, sinking tubc-wells, ctc., rcceived between 1966-67
and 1970-71. This was in violation of Section 111 of Bengal Municipal
Act 1932, Such unauthorised diversion of fund by the municipalitics as
on 31st March 1971 aggregated to Rs. 34.38 lakhs.

These twentysix municipalities have not utilisced grants (Rs. 66.73
lakhs) received between 1965-66 and 1970-71 for specific purposes like
rcpair and development of roads, construction of sweepers’ quarters,
improvement of conservancy scrvices, frec supply of text books to school
children, sinking tube-wells, etc.

(c) Nine municipalities spent Rs. 2.71 lakhs out of unspent balance of
Government grants reccived between 1962-63 and 1968-69 without obtain-
ing prior sanction of Government.



CHAPTER VIII

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES

46. Introduction

This chapter deals with the results of audit of departmentally managed
Government commercial and quasi-commercial undertakings.

On 31st March 1973 thcre were 21 departmentally managed commercial
and quasi-commercial undertakings. A syncptic statement showing the
-summarised financial results of thrce undcrtakings based on the latest
available accounts is given in Appendix VIII.

47. Delay in submission of pro forma accounts

Out of the 21 undertakings on 31st March 1973, three have not pre-
pared pro forma accounts since inception and the pro forma accounts of
the rcmaining 18 undertakings were in arrears for different periods, vide
details in Appendix IX. The importance of timely finalisation of pro forma
accounts has been stressed in successive Audit Reports.  Government
also issucd instructions in May 1960 for timely prcparation of accounts
and their submission to Audit. However, the delay in compiling pro forma
accounts is persisting.

Cottage and Small Scale Industries Department
48. Central Engineering Organisation, Dasnagar
Introduction

The Central Engineering Organisation, a unit of the State Dircctoratc
of Cottage and Small Scale Industries, was set up in 1955 in order to
assist the small scale engincering firms (having total capital not excecding
Rs. 5 lakhs and labour strength not cxceeding 50 if using power and
100 if not using power) in the Howrah municipal area, to overcome their
financial, technical and marketing difficulties. Its operations commenced
on 1Ist April 1957 and werc extended to three other districts, viz., Hooghly,
24-Parganas and Calcutta from 29th February 1968.

88



89

The main objectives of the Organisation were to help the constituent
units by procuring orders, supplying raw materials on loan basis, marketing
the products and providing managerial and technical advice, loans for
meeting working capital and tool-room facilitics. To attain the objectives,
the Organisation has set up a central workshop, a marketing organisation
and a technical development section. Normelly, the arders obtained by
the Organisation arc distributed to the constituent units. But special
operations of jobs secured by it, which are not possible to bc done by
the constitucnt units, are undertaken by thc Organisation itself.

The firms cligible for the bencfits were to become members of the
Organisation. When the Scheme was approved by the Statc Government
on 23rd Scptember 1955, it was envisaged that the Organisation would
commence operations with about 196 constituent units in the first year,
the number being gradually increcased to 588 during the third year of its
operation (1959-60). The total number of firms which had been affilia-
tcd as constitnent units upto Scptember 1962 was 63. The Public
Accounts Committee had rccommcended (October 1962) that ways and
means should be decvised to attract a large number of firms to thc member-
ship of the Organisation. But the ncw firms affiliated since October 1962
were only 44 making a total of 107 (97 in Howrah district and 10 in
Calcutta) up to March 1969. Sincc then there has been no fresh affilia-
tion. The Management stated (Fcbruary 1973) that further enrolments
were suspended under the orders of the Directorate of Cottage and Small
Scale Industrics becausc of unccrtainty of procuring orders for the consti-
tuent units and inability of the existing staff to copc with any increased
commitments.

The Scheme provided that each member unit would sign a format
agrecement. No formal agrecment has been cxecuted with any of the
affiliated firms so far (June 1974).

The Organisation was sct up at a capital cost of Rs. 20.83 lakhs. The
Scheme was financed partly by the Government of India and partly by
the State Government. The Government of India agreed to assist the
State Government towards thc implementation of the Scheme 1n the
following manner :

(i) 75 per cent of thc non-recurring expenditure of Rs. 1.42 lakhs
and 50 per cent of the recurring expenditure of Rs. 1.66 lakhs
during the first year as outright grant.



90

(ii) 66% per cent of the working capital of Rs. 14.00 lakhs as
a loan bearing 3% per cent interest repayable in 10 years,
and 663 per cent of the loans of Rs. 3.75 lakhs proposed
to be advanced to the constituent units for re-equipping their
machinery on the same terms as the working capital.

The Government of India also agreed to bear the expenditure (both
non-rccurring and recurring) for the second and third years as outright
grant depending on the progress of the Scheme.

It was envisaged that Rs. 3.08 lakhs (viz., Rs. 1.42 lakhs as non-
recurring and Rs. 1-66 lakhs as recurring) would be required for meeting
the recurring and non-recurring expenditure and Rs. 17-75 lakhs by way
of loans for mecting working capital and re-cquipping the units during the
the first year of its operation. Out of this, Rs, 189 lakhs (Rs. 1.06 lakhs
as non-recurring and Rs. 0.83 lakh as rccurring) were payable by the
Government of India as grant and Rs. 11-83 lakhs as loan in the first year
of its operation. Rupces 11-83 lakhs were credited to the State Govern-
ment in October 1954, The amount of loans and grant received from

thc Government of India during second and third years could not be
ascertained.

Working results

When the Scheme was approved by the State Government in Septem-
ber 1955, it was anticipated that the Scheme would not only be self-financ-
ing but would earn profit from thc very first ycar of its operation.

The Organisation prepares a selling account of the sales of the consti-
tucnt units against orders procured. The account is debited with the
cost of material issucd, payment for cost of production to the unit, scrvice
charges of the Organisation (levied at the rate of five per cent of the sale
value) and interest on loan on account of matcrial issucd. The sale price,
which is credited to the selling account, is determined after adding the
five per cent servicc charges and 15 per cent margin on the sale value.
Of the profit as indicated by the sclling account, 75 per cent was to be
distributecd amongst the constitucnt units and the remaining 25 per cent
was to be kept in rescrve as security against dcfault in repayment of loans
by the constituent units. The Scheme was expected to cover 196, 392 and
588 units in the first, second and third year of its operation and the expect-
ed profits of these units werc Rs. 4.83 lakhs, Rs. 10.94 lakhs and Rs. 17.05



91

lakhs respectively. The following table shows the actual number of units
affiliated and profit earned against these cxpectations :

Year of operation Number of Profit
aﬂli]ﬂ:tscj (Rupees in

lak hs)

1957-58 . . . . . . . . 27 1 031
1958-59 . . . . . . . . 34 0 884
1959-60 . . . . . . . 40 0 345
1960-61 . . . . . . . 45 1 258
1961-62 . . . . . . 55 0 825
1962-63 . . . . . . . . 63 0 929
1963-64 . . . . . . . 73 0 543
1964-65 . . . . . . . . 78 0.597
1965-66 . . . . . . 94 0.351
1966-67 . . . . . . . . 95 0 466
1967-68 . . . . . . . . 95 1.328
1968-69 . . . . . . . . 107 0 843
1969-70 . . . . . . . . 107 0 844
1970-71 . . . . . . 107 0 312

Notr: From 1660-61 the anticipated profit has been shown at the same rate as for
the 3rd year of opcration of the Scheme.

In November 1972, the Government decided that 25 per cent of the
profit retained as reserve should be refunded to the constituent units and
that no portion of such profits should henccforth be retained by the Orga-
nisation, as reserve. In pursuance of this decision the Organisation paid
back to the constituent units Rs. 82,914 till October 1973

According to thc Scheme the following charges for the Organisation
were to be taken into account while calculating the profit or loss on the
execution of any order secured by the Organisation for the constituent
units !

(a) 5 per cent of the sale value of the orders as service charges
fixed by the Government in December 1965.

(b) The cost of material and interest together with any other ex-
penditure incurred by the Organisation.



92

I'he table below indicates the summarised financial results of the Orga-
nisation and the profits earned by the constituent units on the exccution
of ordeis sccured by the Organisation :

Yecar Servicc Other CFO's Over- Other C'O's  loss Profit
charges income total heads expen-  total of cons-

income ditvre,  eapen- tituent

depre-  diturc units

ciation, on exe-

ntercst, cution

ctc. of

orders

sccured

by the

Orga-
nisation

(Rupees m lakhis)

1957-58 . . 0 06 0 57 063 1.73 0338 2.31 168 103
1958-59 . . 029 oM 0 48 128 083 21 1 63 0 88
1959-60 . . 0 34 0 54 0 88 153 0 97 2 50 162 0 35
1960-61 . 0 44 075 119 306 1 06 412 293 1 26
1961-62 . 0 50 022 072 154 113 2 67 195 0 83
1962-63 . 0 43 019 0 82 170 1 31 301 219 093
1963-64 . 072 1 42 214 i 145 4 58 2 44 0 54
1964-65 0 81 2 50 331 3 76 1 66 542 211 0 60
1965-66 . 053 122 175 472 1 59 6 31 4 56 035
1966-67 . 019 0 99 118 319 178 4 97 379 0 4%
1967-68 032 0 40 072 3 61 245 6 06 5 34 133
1968-69 010 014 024 310 205 515 4 91 0 84
1969-70 0 54 0 77 131 280 215 5.95 4 64 0 84
1970-71 . 055 114 1 69 292 223 5.15 346 0 31

TChe above tabl: shows that the scrvice charges realised from the cons-
tituent units werc not sufficicnt to cover even the operating expendituré.
The following were the main reasons for the losses according to the Depart-
ment

(a) inability on the part of the Organisation to secure an adequate
number of orders to feed the constituent units fully,

(b) incrcased overhcad charges becausc of inadequacy of thc,: orders
sccured, and

(¢) rcjection ot defective finished products by the customers.



93

The Scheme envisaged that the rate of service charges should be
periodically determined by the Government. The Dcpartment stated
(August 1973) that neither any proposal for revision of the charges was
made to thc Government nor was the rate revised by the Organisation it-
sclf on the ground that the rate bcing realised from the constituent units
was already high considering the depressed conditions in the small scale
engineering industry.

Achievement of objectives

The Organisation consists, amongst other things, of a tool room (cost:
Rs. 5-54 lakhs), a laboratory (cost : Rs. 0.72 lakh) and a drawing office
(cquipment cost : Rs. 0.05 lakh). Thesc facilitics were cxpected to be
utilised by the constituent units.

The Organisation was expected to assist 588 constituent units in the
Howrah district alone by 1958-59. The actual achievement since 1968-69
has been as under :

Small scalec  Units affiliatcd  Percentage
engincering  to the Orga-

District units in nisation
existence in (Number)
1968-69
(Number)
Howrah . . . 1,792 97 5.41
Calcutta . . . . . 2,593 10 0.38
24-Parganas . . . . . . 950
Hooghly . . . . . . 202
TOoTAL . . . . . . 5,537 107 1.93

During 1968-69 thc Organisation was able to provide assistance to
1.93 per cent of the smail scalec enginecring units in the four districts
although it had been in cxistence for about 13 years.

When the Scheme was prepared, it was anticipated that production
and sale during the Third Five Year Plan period would be approximately
Rs. 167.58 lakhs. But annual targets werc not fixed either during the
Third Five Year Plan period or subsequently. The table below indicates
8/30 C&AG/74—7



94

the valuc of orders secured, orders distributed among the constituent uni‘s
and orders executed during the last threc years :

Value of Yalue of Value of
tenders orcers orders
Year where secured execuicd
quotations
wcere sent

(Rupees in lakhs)

1970-71 26 06 14 86 12.63
1971-72 49 01 17 50 14.01
1972-73 51 78 12.28 13.25

TotAL 126 85 44 64 39.89

~

The Organisation could, thus, sccure orders to the cxtent of 35.2
per cent of value for which tenders/quotations were sent.

The Advisory Committce of the Organisation was nformed (December
1965) that the rcasons for not getting more orders were as follows :

(a) Latc submission of quotations. During the three years ending
1972-73 there were 375 tenders valued at Rs, 82:21 lakhs
where quotations were delayed.

(b) lhe quoted prices were higher than the market price of the
products.

(¢) Failuie on the part of the constituent units to adhcre to the
delivery schedule.

(d) Rcjection of finished products.

Seventyfive per cent of the value of orders sccured during the threc
years ending 1972-73 were from Government partics. About 95 per cent
of the value of orders exccuted during the three ycars ending 1972-73
was distributed only among the same eight or ten constitucnt units
although many other units were engaged in the same line of production.
The Management stated (May 1974) that the orders were distributed to
those units because those units possessed the required machinery and skill
for execution of the orders. Orders valued at Rs, 6-25 lakhs were pend-
ing as on 31st March 1973. OI these, orders valucd at Rs, 3-74 lakhs
had been received prior to April 1971.



95

Onc of the objectives of the Organisation was to procurc and supply
requisite raw materials on loan basis to the constitucnt units against orders
placed on them. 'The principal raw materials for production in respect
of the orders placed on the constituent units comprised ferrous and non-
ferrous materials.  The former was procured from different stecl mills
through the Joint Plant Committee and the latter was imported either
through the Minerals and Mectals Trading Corporation Limited or through
the West Bengal Small Industrics Corporation Limited. The table bclow
indicates the value of raw materials supplicd to the member units on loan
basts during the three years ending 1971-72

Year Value of Value of raw
raw materials materials
procurcd issucd 10
constituent
units

(Rupees in lakhs)

1969-70 . . . . . . 3.04 5.1
1970-71 . . . . . . . . 1.1 4.70
1971-72 . . . . . . . . 0.77 2.67

The Organisation rcported to the Joint Director of Industries on the
27th March 1973 that orders received could not be exccuted in time due
to persistent difliculty in getting the requisitc types and quantitics of raw
matcrials. A review of the quarterly stock position and consumption of
raw matcrials (pig iron and non-ferrous metals) upto 1971-72 showed
that the constituent units had not fully consumed the raw materials in
stock.

Further, orders placed on TISCO between January and August
1971 for the supply of 280 tonnes of B.P. Shcets were cancelled by the
Organisation duc to difficultics in arranging payments and an import
licence for the import of copper valued at Rs. 3.15 lakhs was allowed to
lapsc because of the prevailing high pricc of copper in the international
market.



96

The value of the work done by thc Central Workshop including the
valuc of jigs, tools, dies, fixtures, ctc., supplied to the constituent units
upto 31st March 1972 was as under :

(In lukhs of rupces)
Year Amount
1957-58 . . . . . . . . . . . 0.52
1958-59 . . . . . . . . . . 0.14
1959-60 . . . . . . . . . . . 0.39
1960-61 . . . . . . . . . . 0.75
1961-62 . . . . . . . . . . . 0.16
1962-63 . . . . . . . . . . . 0.34
1963-64 . . . . . . . . . . . 1.30
1964-65 . . . . . . . . . . . 1.91
1965-66 . . . . . . . . . . . 1.21
1966-67 . . . . . . . . . . . 0.90
1967-68 . . . . . . . . . . . 0.30
1968-69 . . . . . . . . . . . 0.15
1969-70 . . . . . . . . . . . 0.77
1970-71 . . . . . . . . . . 0 1t
1971-72 . . . . . . . . . . . 1.10

The low production during 1967-68, 1968-69 and 1970-71 was attri-
buted (May 1974) by the Managcment to slump in the engineering
industry.

No log books were maintained to show the extent of utilisation of the
machines.

The Organisation did not arrange any loan for cquipping the factories
of constituent units with efficient machinery and to provide working capital.
Its activitics were confined only to valuation of machinery existing
in the various engincering units (not necessarily constituent units) on
being referred to by district authorities in order to determine thc amount
of loan to be granted to them. The Organisation stated (March 1972)
that such valuation work had been done in about 200 cases, including all
the 107 constituent units.



97

No records were available to show the extent of testing facilities pro-
vided by the Crganisation or the utilisation of its laboratory. In its
Administrative Report of May 1972 it was mentioned that since its incep-
tion upto 31st March 1972 more than 500 cascs wcre handled by the
Organisation.

Upto 31st March 1972, 300 drawings and designs and 1220 tracings
were provided by the Organisation to the constituecnt units for assisting

production.

The Commercial Section of the Organisation was to help the consti-
tuent units in marketing their products by sccuring orders and distributing
the orders among them. The value and volume of orders secured by the
Commercial Section during the last seven ycars cending 1972-73 have not
been adequate to utilise fully the annual production capacity of about
Rs. 50 lakhs (as assessed in July 1973 by thc Management) of thc consti-

tuent units.

Ycar Number of Orders Orders Value of Percentage
constituent secured from others orders of the
L] units ¢ from secured value of
Government orders to
parties production
capacity

(Number)  (Number)  (Rupees in

lak hs)
1966-67 . . 95 69 106 6.42 12.84
1967-68f . . 95 96 53 8.36 16.72
1968-69§ . . 1078 40 39 10.81 21.62
1969-70 . . 107 45 136 10 64 21.28
1970-71 . . 107 61 60 14.86 29.72
1971-72 . . 107 59 68 17.50 35 00
1972-73 . . 107 55 93 12.2% 24.56

In connection with paragraph 91 of the Audit Report 1965, the Scc-
retary, Cottage and Small Scale Industrics Department informed (June



98

1967) the Public Accounts Committce that the working of thc Organisa-
tion could not be improved as other departments of Government were not
placing orders with the Organisation but werc making purchases from the
open market of items that could convenicntly be obtained through the
Organisation.

With regard to manufacture of motor vehicle parts the Public Accounts
Committee observed in May 1969 that all Government departments should
placc orders for purchase of spare parts with the Organisation as far as
possible and for this purpose thc Cottage and Small Scale Industrics De-
partment and the Finance Department should take suitable steps. The
Public Accounts Committee also dcsired that a copy of thc recommenda-
tion should be forwarded to all departments. It was, however, noticed
that there was no perceptible increase in regard to orders received from
Government departments even after the obscrvations of the Public Ac-
counts Committee.

The Organisation assisted the constituent units in manufacturing some
components for transport vehicles which were until then being imported
by the Calcutta State Transport Corporation, Calcutta Tramways Com-
pany Limited and the Garden Reach Workshops Limited. They were also
able to substitute in some cases scarce non-ferrous materials by using grade
17 ferrous castings. The value of import substitution achicved upto
March 1973 has been estimated (July 1973) by the Management to be
Rs. 15.23 lakhs. The Organisation also helped the constituent units in
cxporting products valued at Rs. 7-44 lakhs upto the period ending 31st
March 1972.

Development Programime

The Organisation developed in 1959 a hydraulically operated surgical
operation table, designed aftcr consultation with many eminent surgeons
in Calcutta and with the approval of the Dircctor, Health Scrvices. The
prototype built entirely out of indigenous material was considered to be as
good as any imported table. In order to mect the anticipated demand in
the State, the Organisation took up in December 1961 a scheme for manu-
facture of 50 tables a year and procured additional plant and machinery
valued at Rs. 76,322 for this purposc. It was expected (December 1961)
that this would fetch a nct profit of Rs. 1-38 lakhs 5 year if the tables



99

were sold at Rs. 7,000 each. The table below shows the actual produc-
tion and sales compared to th: targets :

Year Target Actual Sales
(Number)  production  (Number)
, (Number)

1961-62 . . . - 50 2 2
1962-63 . . . 50 3 8
1963-64 . 50 3 3
1961-65 . 50 Nil Nil
1965-66 . . . 50 1 1
1966-67 . 50 Nil Nil
1967-68 . . . 50 13 13
1968-69 . 50 2 Nil
1969-70 . 50 2 1
1970-71 50 Nil Nil

Total . . . 500 31 28

‘The production upto 1970-71 rcpresented only 6.2 per cent of the
targeted number. Production was given up in March 1971.

The Organisation stated (October 1969) that production of the targeted
number of tables was not difficult provided firm orders for adequate num-
ber were received.  But even though a special concessional rate (Rs. 7,260
tixed in March 1969 by the Price Fixation Committee) was fixed in con-
sultation with Government for the tables supplicd to the Health Dirccto-
rute, adequate orders were not forthcoming. The Organisation could not
ascertain the recasons therefor.  Other reasons for not achieving the target
were the absence of a Government directive requiring the Government
hospitals to purchase thesc tables only from the Organisation and absence
of LS.I. specification for this type of table.

When the schemc was wound up, the closing stock included three
finished tables (Rs. 20,547), finished components (Rs. 43,055) and imported
raw materials (Rs. 26,989). Disposal of thesc items as also utilisation of
the additional plant and machincry acquired in 1961 were yet to be decid-
ed (Junc 1974). The production of surgical operation tables resulted in
a total net loss of Rs, 2-07 lakhs during 1961-62 to 1970-71.



100

The Organisation developed in 1969-70 a five H.P. agricultural pump,
operated either by electricity or by diesel motor, with a discharge of 14,000
gallons per hour. The Agricultural Commissioner and the Secretary of
the Cottage and Small Scale Industries Department considered (November
1972) that the pump would be very useful in rural arcas not served by
electricity and that the possibility of marketing these pumps through the
West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporation Limited initially in  West
Dinajpur and Malda districts (where many flood relief programmes were
expected to be taken up during 1972-73) should be explored, after obtain-
ing technical approval from the appropriate technical bodies,

The Organisation approached the Expert Committce on Agricultural
Implements, a body of the State Government, in November 1971 for test-
ing the pump and as there was no responsc, wrote to the Superintending
Engineer (Agro-Mcch.) and Ex-officio Additional Director of Agriculture
on 9th December 1971. The latter rcquested the Organisation in
February 1972 to send the pump to the Jadavpur University for testing.
It was sent there on 16th February 1972, and testing fec of Rs. 500 was
also paid. The pump was taken back. after tests on 4th April 1972,
The tcst rcport has not been received by the Organisation so far (May
1974). The Organisation did not undertake manufacturec of these pumps.
In the meantime, 1,609 pumps of five H.P. capacity were procured by
the West Bengal Agro-Industrics Corporation Limited during December
1971 to March 1972 from private partics at thc cost of Rs. 61:97 lakhs,
for distribution in Malda and West Dinajpur districts under the flood relief
programme.

As no other assured source of demand was available, the carlier pro-
posal to have the pump manufactured through the small scale units in

Howrah district could not be pursued further.

The West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporation Limited has also been
independently pursuing plans since March 1973 to market an agricultural
pump of five H.P. (diesel), capable of discharging water at the rate of
12,000 to 14,000 gallons per hour, under its own brand name after
assembling components purchascd from privatc manufacturers. Compo-
nents valuing approximately Rs. 10,000 arc on order for assembling three
proto-typcs. The Management stated (October 1973) that it was not
aware of the pump set developed by the Crganisation in 1969-70.



101

The Chicf Engincer, Agriculture and Ex-Officio Director of Agricul-
ture placed an order (August 1967) for supply of 400 hand dusters and
3,000 hand sprayers by 15th October and 30th November 1967 respec-
tively, at a total value of Rs. 7-16 lakhs. The Organisation submitted
(September 1967) samples of the items for inspection. The inspections
were carried out (October 1967) and the inspection report was received on
25th November 1967 in respect of the hand sprayer and on 8th February
1968 in respect of the hand duster.

The defects pointed out in the hand sprayer were rectified and items
resubmitted for inspection on 12th January 1968. The re-inspection was
done on 2nd March 1968 but nothing more was heard in this regard from
the Director of Agriculture.

Th. inspection report mentioned the hand duster to be too heavy and
its mobility of rotation not satisfactory. On scrutiny, however, it was
found by the Orgunisation that it was not at all possible to reduce the
weight if the specifications prescribed by the purchaser were to be main-
tained. When this was communicated to the Chief Engincer, Agriculture
(February 1968) he did not clarify how the design could be modified or
the defect rectificd, but cancelled the order (March 1968) on the grounds
that the Expert Committee did not approve the samples in spite of conse-
cutive tests.

Inventory control

The closing stock of raw materials as on 31st March 1971 consisted
of the following items :

(In lakhs of rupees)

(a) Pig iron . . 0.39
(b) Stezl products . . . . . . . 3.28
(¢) Copper . . 427
(@) Tm . . . . . . . . . . 1 04
() Lead . | . . . . . . . . . . 0.12
) Zinc . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.88
(g) Non-ferrous alloys . . . . . . . 004
(h) Miscellancous stores . . . . . .. . 0.41

Total . . . . . . . . . . . 12.43



102

The total number of items held in the store was 327. In no case the
minimum, maximum and re-ordering levels have been fixed, nor has any
procedurc been laid down for conducting a periodical review of inventory
with a view to identifying surplus/obsolcte stores.

As on 31st March 1971 therc were 102 slow moving items valued at
Rs. 3-30 lakhs.

Finished products valued at Rs. 0-49 lakhs had not been dehvered to
customers, as these were defective.

No indemnity bond had been exccuted with any constituent unit  to
whom raw materials had been issued on loan, in order to safeguard against
loss During 1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 in respect of 3,6 and 6
cases respectively, the quantity on ordet had been reduced subsequently,
thereby necessitating a corresponding reduction in the use of raw materials
which had alrcady been issued.  Since the materials issucd were either
controlled or imported items, the Organisation asked for return of the
excess raw materials lying with the units  But in no case¢ did any unit
return the excess raw materialy issued to  them.  The Organisation did
not maintain records to show readily the quantity and valuc of raw
materials ssued to the constituent units and how much of it was not ac-
counted for by the constituent units in the form of surplus finished goods
or by return of raw materials. No norms or percentage of wastage, ctc.
had been fixed by the Organisation to ascertain if the raw materials 1ssued
had been fully utihsed mn the finished products returned by the units m
respect of cach order placed. A test check of orders completed by the
constituent units m July 1973 showed that raw materials valued at Rs. 0-98
lakh were still lying with them against un-cxecuted portions of works.

There was no forward planning for the purchase of the annual require-
ments of raw materials and stores. Thc Management stated (August 1973)
that since the Organisation had no standard production programmc and
its constitucrt units worked only on job basis, no dcfinite indents for
particular matcrials could be planned ahead.



103
Staff ratio

The volume of business anticipated with 588 units and ‘the actual busi-

ness transactcd along with anticipated staff and actual staffil during the
three years ending 1972-73 arc indicated in the table below :

Anticipation Actual
Year - ——— e e e
*Volume of Num-  Volume of Num-
busincss ber of business ber of
stafl’ stafl

(In lakhs (In takhs

of rupees) of rupees)
1970-71 109.80 98 12.63 95
1971-72 . . . . . . 109 80 98 14.01 95
1972-73% . . . . 109.80 98 13.28 . 95

The total number of staff cmployed as on 31st March 1972 was 95
(42 technical and 53 non-technical) cven though the number of constituent
units covered by the scheme was only 107 as against 588 anticipated.

The Cottage and Smail Scale Industries Dcepartment set up  (11th
April 1964) a Technical Committce to probe into thc working of the
Organisation, and to rccommend measure to be taken. In its report
submitted to the Additional Director of Industrles in 1964 the Technical
Committee recommended, among other things, additional technical and

non-tcchnical staff and cquipment and also placing thé Scheme

on a
permanent basis.

Further, the Committee recommended expansion of the
Organisation; but one of the members dissented and held that such ex-
pansion could be justified only if the number of the constituent units
increased to 300. A detailed proposal for rc-organisation on the basis
of the report of the Technical Committce was submitted to the Govern-
ment in August 1965. Government have not yet taken any decision on
thc 1965 proposal (June 1974).

Credit sales and sundry debtors

Credit facilitics to the extent of 30 days are given to the customers.
Og the other hand the constituent units are paid by the Organisation as
soon as finished products arc handed over for despatch to the customers.

[ —— - -

*Figures from tentative Profit and 1 oss Account.



104

As on 31st March 1972, the outstanding balance on account of credit
sales was Rs. 14.64 lakhs, out of which Rs. 5.22 lakhs were pending
recovery even in March 1973. The dues which were pending for over
three ycars, i.e., those relating to 1968-69 or ecarlier, amounted to
Rs. 2.89 lakhs.

The system of billing the customers was also not very effective. Goods
were despatched against challans and bills were prepared on the basis of
receipted challans received back from the customers. A test check of
challans and bill registers for the four years ending 1972-73 showed that
no bill was preferred for finished products valued at Rs. 3.14 lakhs des-
patched during these years.

Development and Planning Department
49. Mechanised Brick Factory, Palta

49.1. Introduction and Objectives :

49.1.1. The Mechanised Brick Factory at Palta was set up in Junc
1966 under the Brick and Tile Board of the State Government to produce
1.5 crore bricks annually using the Gangetic silt from the pre-scttling
tanks of the Calcutta Corporation’s Water Works ncarby. The capacity
of the Factory was doubled to 3 crore bricks per annum in 1969-70.
The Brick and Tile Board was converted into the Directorate of Brick
Production in Scptember 1970.

49.1.2. The silt available from the pre-scttling tanks was estimated to
be about 50 lakh c.ft. per year, adequate to make about 5 crorc bricks.
Use of silt from the pre-settling tanks was also expected to improve the
supply of water to the city, in addition to conserving land for agricultural
usc from which carth would have been otherwise dug for making bricks.

49.1.3. Other important factors which prompted the sctting up of the
plant were :

(a) The mechanised plant would be able to manufacture bricks at
a steady montnly ratec whereas the other manufacturers were
producing bricks on a seasonal basis, mostly from Novembcr
to May.

(b) The bricks manufactured in the mechanised plant would have
a higher crushing strength of about 2,800 lbs./sq.inch, as
against 1,200 to 1,400 lbs. in the case of country bricks. ®

(c) The machanised bricks being more perfect in shape would necd
about 15 per cent less mortar for binding.



105

49.1.4. No formal agrccment has been finalised yet (August 1974)
between the Calcutta Corporation and the Directorate either for use of
silt from thc pre-settling tanks or for the usc of about 25 acres of land
taken over from the Corporation in 1960.

49.2. Project Implementation :

49.2.1. The plant was imported during November 1963 to April 1969
from Czechoslovakia at the C.I.LF. cost of Rs. 18.55 lakhs. Two agrce-
ments, onc in November 1963 for the first phase and the other in December
1964 for the sccond phasc, were cntered into with the suppliers. The
agreement for the first phase provided inter alia, that :

(i) the firm would deliver the plant, mechinery and cquipment for
sctting up of the factory for manufacturing 50,000 bricks per
day in 8 hours’ operation,

(ii) thc suppliers would render technical assistance for erection,
running and working of the factory and the trial operation of
the plant and machinery would be carried out and a guarantee
test would be undertaken within three months of trial run,

(iii) the supplicrs would guarantee that the factory would producc
50,000 first class bricks of standard size in 8 hours’ working day
and thc capacity would be arrived at in a final guarantee test
not later than six months from the trial operation, and

(iv) if the plant was found to be not capable of producing the
guarantced output, Government would be entitled to effect a
reduction in the amount to be paid to the suppliers at the
prescribed rate, subject to a maximum deduction of four per
cent of the value of delivered goods.

The agrcement for the second phasc required the supplicrs to supply
additional machinery for increasing the capacity to 1 lakh bricks per day
in two shifts of 8 hours ecach, the other terms and conditions reniaining the
samc as in the carlier agrecment.

49.2.2. The first phase of the plant was commissioned in February 1966
and the trial opcration was conducted for 3 months ending 16th May 1966.
Guarantec test was also undertaken in May 1966 and the plant was accepted
by the Government as having fulfilled the guaranteed output of 50,000
bricks from the tcchnical point of view.  However, the correspondence
between Government and the suppliers during July 1971 indicated that



106

soon after thc plant was commissioned and accepted it could not achieve
the rated production as per the contract and that this was brought to the
notice of the technical experts of the suppliers then crecting the second
phasc of the plant.  According to the Management, therc was defect
in design of thc plant. About 46 per cent of the ‘green bricks’ were to be
dricd in natural driers and the rest (i.c., 54 per cent) in artificial driers.
But the bricks could not be dried uniformly in the natural driers and drying
was found to take 7 to 10 days, varying from scason to scason, against
3 days initially anticipated. = Owing to this defect in the plant design,
Rs. 59,685 being 4 per cent of the C.1.F. price of the plant and machinery
werc recovered (August 1973).

49.2.3. The sccond phase plants werc commissioned in April 1969.
But ncither any trial run nor any guarantce test was held. The supplicrs
of the plant stated (November 1970) that Government refused their techni-
cal assistance as a result of which ercction of the plant and its commission-
ing escaped their tcchnical supervision. Reduction of 4 per cent of the
value of the plants amounting to Rs. 26,797 was imposed on and recovered
(August 1973) from the suppliers in respect of the second phase also.

49.2.4. During operation, the factory faced difficulties for want of sparc
parts, since thesc were mostly non-standard items which were not readily
available in India. The agrcements with the suppliers, however, did not
include any provision for supply of drawings of the machine parts or for
supply of spare parts.

49.2.5. The civil works for the first phase viz., drying chamber, kiln,
track line, boiler house, etc. were completed by the Construction Board of
the State Government by early 1965. The Civil works for the second
phase, i.c., additional drier, another kiln, etc. were taken up by the Board
by the cnd of 1965 and completed in carly 1969. The total capital outlay
on the project as on 31st March 1972 amounted to Rs. 93.36 lakhs as
against the cstimated capital outlay of the scheme for Rs. 94.50 lakhs.

49.3. Production Performances :

49.3.1. The actual production of bricks in the factory since 1966-67
was as indicated below :

Ycar Rated Capa- Actual pro- Shortfall in  Percentage of
city duction production shortfall
(in lakhs) (in lukhs) (in akhs)
1966-67 . 150 72.60 77.40 51.60
1967-68 . 150 70.62 79.38 52.92
1968-69 . . . 150 78.30 71.70 47.80
1969-70 . . . 360 77.61 222.39 74.13
1970-71 . . . 300 57.08 242.92 80.97
1971-72 . . . 300 45.41 254.59 84.86

1972-73 . . . 300 55.03 244.97 31.66



107

The actual production has not cxceeded 52 20 per cent of the rated capacity
so far. The actual production, after cxpansion, was less than that achicved
prior to expansion and the production during the last three years cnding
1972-73 varied between 15 to 19 per cent of the rated capacity.

49.3.2. The Commissioncr. Presidency Division stated (March 1973)
that while the theoretical capacity of the plant was 3 crore bricks per annum
when it worked two shifts of R hours each per day for 300 days in a year,
the real annual capacity was only 1.5 crores since only one out of the two
press shops was bcing run wi a capacity of 50,000 bricks per day. Only
one press shop was actually running, because the other was idle for most
of the time duc to non-availability of sparcs.  Although the capacity of
the plant had been increased duing 1969-70 at a cost of Rs. 38.50 lakhs
the entire plant had not been able to put to productive use. The Works
Manager stated (November 1973) that continuous efforts were being made
to stock spares which were not recadily available in the market as thesc
machines were not common in India.

49.3.3. The annual produciion, however, fell much short of cven the
achicvable capacity of 1.5 crores bricks with the one press shop available.
This was attributed by the Management to the failure of the natural driers.
The plant initially consisted ¢f onc natural dricr with 30 chambers and
two artificial driers with 40 chambers (20 chambers in each), cach chamber
with a capacity of 4,600 bricks. Thirteen artificial chambers were nceded
for each day’s production of 50,000 bricks (1.5 crores per annum). Since
the artificial drying process took threc days, the total number of artificial
drying chumbers rcquired was 38 for an annual production of 1.5 crorcs,
as against 40 available.  Twclve more artificial drying chambers werc
constructed at a cost of Rs. 2.08 lakhs in Septcmber 1969 by converting
seven natural drying chambers into six artificial drying chambers and cons-
tructing six new artificial drying chambers. Six of these werc put into use,
and the remaining six have not yet been ready for use for want of spares
and want of additional boiler capacity.

Even though the artificial drying chambers available in the plant during
1971-72 and 1972-73 were adequate for an annual production of 1.5 crore
bricks, the actual production amounted to only 30.27 per cent and 36.6
per cent respectively of this achicvable capacity. Government, however,
sanctioncd in June 1973 construction of 20 more artificial drying chambers,
but work thereon has not yet (April 1974) commenced.



108

49.3.4. Two kilns, each with 28 chambers (capacity 9,500 bricks per
chamber), required 5 days between the loading of dried bricks and unload-
ing of burnt bricks. Therefore, 11 chambers are available for firing 1.04
lakh bricks daily or 3 crores per year. The average loading of bricks in
the kilns was only 25,000 per day, which was attributed to the inadequate
availability of dry bricks which in turn was due to the failure of natural
dricrs. But the average daily loadings in the kiln was much less than the
capacity of the artificial driers availahle.

49.3.5. The table below indicates the actual operation hours compared
to the available operational hours :

Year Working Available Actual Idle Percentage
days operational hours hours of idle
hours opcrated hours to
operational
hours
1 2 3 4 5 6
1970-71 . . . 306 4590 1896-15 2693-45 58.69
1971-72 . . . 301.5 4522-30 1743-05 2779-25 61.46
1972-73 . . . 303 4545 1892 2653 58.37

49.3.6. A test check of the rccords for August 1972 and December
1972, the latter being more favourable for production, indicated the

following position :

Reasons for idle hours August December
1972 1972

Machines out of order . . . . . 124-10 3140
Adverse weather . . . . . . . . 70-35

Minor repairs/machinc setting . . . . . . 8 00 11-20
Want of water . . . . . . . . 4 00 0-20
Want of clay . . . . . . . . . 22-30 1-10
Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . 65-30 112-10

ToraL . . . . . . 294-45 156-40



109

Although it was cnvisaged that the mechanised plant would be ' able
to achieve a steady ratc of production throughout the year, in practice,
production fluctuated during diffcrent scasons, as shown below :

Monthly Production (in lakhs)

July ©  December
(rainy (winter
season) season)
1970 352 7 62
1971 273 5 67
1972 3.83 5.37°

49.3.7. Underburnt bricks are reprocessed subsequently along with
green bricks.  The tollowing table indicates the extent of urderburnt

bricks :

Yecar Number of Number of Number of I cicentage

biicks saleable under- of brick
loaded in bricks burnt loaded in
the kiln bricks kiln
1 2 3 1 5
1970-71 . . o+ 0> 57.C0 14 30 17
1971-72 . . . . 71 GO 45 51 18.52 26
1972-73 . . . . 85.71 55.03 20 49 24

The percentage of underburnt bricks has becn increasing.

49.3.8. The Directorate intimatcd (February 1974) that in the abscnce
of technical documentation, it was difficult to indicate the quantity of coal
required to manufacture 1 lakh bricks as per specification.  This had,
however, been fixed in 1969 to 40 tonnes per 1 lakh bricks. According
to Government the optimum utilisation of heat by burning coal in kiln
could bc achicved only by maintaining the desired loading of the kiln and
hcat would be wasted if sufficient advance loading was not done.

S/30 C&AG/74—8



L

The following table indicates the actual consumption of coal which
accounted for roughly 12.46 per cent of the production costs in 1971-72 :

Year Number of Standard Actual Excess
bricks requirement consump-  consump-
loaded in of coal tion tion
the kiln
(in lakhs) (tonnes) (tonnes) (tonnes)

1 2 3 4 5
1970-71 . . . . . 84.08 3363.2 4171.22 808.02
197172 . . . . . 71.00 2840.0 4723.00 1883.00
1972-713 . . . . . 85.71 3428.4 4255.08 826.68

Excess consumption of coal was attributed by thc Management to insuffi-
cient loading of bricks in the kiln compared to its capacity. The expen-
diture on direct wages during 1970-71 and 1971-72 is given in the
following table :

1970-71 1971-72

Expenditure on dircct wages (Rupees in lakhs) . . . 4.21 4.87
Number of bricks manufactured (In lakhs) . . . . 57.08 45.41
Direct wages per 1000 bricks manufactured (In rupecs) . . 73.80 107.24

49.4. Working Results :

49.4.1. The following table summarises the financial results of working
of the plant :

Capital 1966-67 1967-68  1968-69 1969-70  1970-71 1971-72

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. (@) Opening balance  60.58 90.35 99.76 104.93 105.92 106.11
(») Closing balance  90.35 99.76 104.93  105.92  106.10 105.86
2. Loss for the

year (—) . . (—)5.56 (—)7.36 [(—)8.21 (—) 12.28 (—) 13.08 (—)16.75
3. Interest on capital 2.74 2.24 2.24 3.78 3.78 3.78
4. Loss (—) before

charging interest on

capital . . ()2.81 (9)5.12 (—)5.97 (—)8.50 (—)9.30 (—)12.97



111

The accumulated loss amounted to Rs. 63.23 lakhs up to 31st March
1972.

49.4.2. The prices of bricks produced in the plant are understood to
be fixed by thc Government from time to time with reference to the
prevailing market rates, since the plant has to compete with private manu-
facturers. The following table indicates the selling prices during the last
five years :

Category of bricks Rates per 1,000 bricks
As on With cffect from

1-4-68 1-10-69  9-10-69 15-1-72  1-9-72
Special class
(250mm x 125mm x 75mm) . Rs. 110 .. .. Rs. 120 Rs. 140
Ordinary class
(250mm x 125mm x 75mm) . Rs. 80 Rs. 9 .. Rs. 110 Rs. 125
Special class
(228mm x 1 14mm x 77mm) . . . Rs. 110 Rs. 120 Rs. 140
Ordinary class .
(228mm x 114mm x 77mm) . .. .. Rs. 80 Rs. 90 Rs. 120
Picked Bricks . . . Rs, 95 .. .. Rs. 100 Rs. 120

49.4.3. As a full-fledged costing system has not been adopted so far,
it has not been possible to compare thc sclling price of the products with
the actual cost of production.

49.4.4. Most of the sales are to Government departments and the
following table indicates the amounts due for rccovery as on 31st March
1973 :

From From

Government other

departments parties

Rs. Rs.

Dues less than a year old . . . . . . . 44,445 Nil
Ducs over 1 year old but not more than 2 years old . . . 1,58,216 Nil
Dues over 2 years old . . . . . . . 530 10,228

49.4.5. The Management was of the view (March 1973) that if the
plant could attain even 50 per cent of its production capacity it will breax-
even. However, the working results had shown a loss even in 1968-69
when production amounted to 52.2 per cent of the installed capacity.



1112

49.4.6. In view of thc poor performance of the plant a firm of experts
was appointed in April 1972 to study the working of the plant and
suggest measures to make it a viable project. In their report received
1972, the following steps were recommended :

(a) The organisational structure should be rationalised with a
compctent Chief Executive Officer at the head.

(b) The general standard of maintenance of machinery and electri-
cal equipment should be improved to minimise down-time.

(c) A team of experts should make out drawings of thc spares of
the cntirc plant and there should be a planned programme
for procurcment of spares.

(d) Another shed should be constructed to storc dry silt and
rejected green bricks for use during rainy season.

(e) Selling price of bricks should be revised to cqual prevailing
market prices.

(f) The anomalous position prevailing where workers doing the
samc work were governed by different terms of service should
be abolished and uniform pay scales, etc., adopted.

(g) Maintenance of accounts, cost-shects and accounts of inven-
tory nceded to be improved.

(h) To cope with a production of 1 lakh bricks a day all natural
driers should be converted into artificial driers and another
battery of artificial driers should be constructed (cost : Rs. §
lakhs).

(i) More land should be obtained from Calcutta Corporation for
dumping cxcavated silt.

(j) Onc more boiler house with two boilers should be installed
(cost : Rs. 5 lakhs).

(k) An incentive scheme should be introduced to motivate increased
production.

The action taken on these recommendations has not been intimated
(August 1974).



CHAPTER IX

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPECTION
REPORTS

50. Qutstanding al‘ldil chservations

Trregularities and defects noticed in Audit arc rcported to depart-
mental authorities.  Half-yearly reports of audit obscrvations which
remain outstanding for more than six* months are also forwarded
to thc Finance Department and the administrative  departments for
taking necessary steps to expedite therr settlement. The financial rules of
Government require the departmental otlicers to attend to audit obscrvations
promptly ; the Public Accounts Committee has also been repeatedly stressing
the nced for quick disposal of audit obscrvations. Eight thousand cight
hundred and forty five audit observations relating to Civil departments and
Dcepartmentally managed Commercial and quasi-Commercial Undertakings
(money value - Rs. 30.23 crores) made up to 31st March 1973 were out-
standing at the end of Scptember 1973

The number and amount of outstanding audit observations continue to
be large as would be scen from the following :

As on Number Amount
(Rs.n
crores)

30th September 1970 7,730 36 31
30th September 1971 8,210 30 56
30th September 1972 . 8,510 28 13
30th Scptember 1973 8,845 30 23

Yearwise analysis of thc outstanding audit obscrvations is as below:

Year of 1ssuc Civil Departments Departmentally managed
Commercial and quasi-
Commercial Undertakings

Numbcr Amount Numbei Amount
(In lakhs of (In lakhs of
1upees) 1upees)
1968-59 and carhier ycars 1782 13,95 40 3 0 0t
1969-70 . . . . 619 60 69
197071 . . . . 895 65 00
1971-72 _ . . 1,962 3,91 06 4 011
1972-73 . 3.567 11,10.45 13 053
ToraL 8,825 30,22 60 20 0 65

113



114

Nature of audit observations, their number and amounts are shown
below

Nature of observations Civil Departments Departmentally managed
Commercial and quasi-
Commercial Under-
takings

Number Amount Number Amount

(In lak hs of (In lakhs of
. rupees) rupees)
Sanctions for establishment not
réceived . . . . . 304 4.28
Sanctions for miscellancous and
contingent expenditure not received. 481 63.41

Detailed contingent  bills not

received 1,590 5.94.84

Payees' receipts, vouchers and other-
documents not received . . 2,005 22,75.23 15 0.63

Advances not recovered .from
Government servants and adjusted

within the prescribed period . . 3,726 13.85 5 0.02
Overpayments of amounts dis-
allowed in audit not recovered . 147 0.65
Breach of financial propricty . 9 0.13
Payments not in conformity with
contracts and agreement . . 7 0 08
Sanctions to write off losses, etc.,
not received . . . . 8 0.05
Other reasons . . . . 548 70.08
TOTAL . . . 8.825 30,22.60 20 0.65

The expenditure for which detailed bills and vouchers are not submitted
mostly escapes audit scrutiny. In such cases, as also the cases in which
payees’ receipts, etc. have not been furnished, misappropriations, defalca-
tions, etc. may remain undctected for long. A few illustrative cases out-
standing for want of detailed contingent bills, payecs' receipts and sub-
vouchers are mcntioned below : ’

(i) Payces’ receipts for Rs. 44,780 drawn by Supcrintendent of
Police, Burdwan in Fcbruary 1971 have not been furnished.



115

(ii) Detailed contingent bill for Rs. 1,00,000 drawn by Block
Development Officer, Jagatballavpur, Howrah in March 1972
for disbursement as loan to the cultivators for sinking shallow
tubewells have not been made available to Audit.

(iii) Detailed contingent bills for Rs. 18 lakhs drawn by Assistant
Secretary, Home (Transport) Department in Fecbruary 1973
for the purchasc of a helicopter have not been furnished.

Departments with outstanding involving amounts of fifteen lakhs and
above are given below ¢

Name of Department Number of Amount
observations

(In lakhs of

rupees)
Food and Supplics . . . . . . . . 66 12,00.91
Relicf and Welfarc . . . . . . . . 776 9,35.13
Animal Husbandry and Veternary Services . . . . 328 3,63.69
Agriculturc and Community Development . . . . 1,760 1,07.65
Education . . . . . . . . . . 942 54.70
Health and Family Planning
(Public Health Branch) . . . . . . . 350 45.80
Irrigation and Watcerways . . . . . . . 122 41.51
Home (Constitution and Election) . . . . . 613 34.37
Finance . . - . . . . . . . 67 32.29
Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation . . . . . 263 31.62
Development and Planning
(Town and Country Planning) . . . . . . 9 26.63
Public Works . . . . . . . . . 127 24.52
Home (Transport) . . . . . . . . 71 22.91
Cottage and Small Scale Industries . . . . . 163 17.41
Scheduled Castes and Tribes Welfare . . . . . 214 17.34

Hom ¢ (Police) . . . . . . . . . 503 15.44



L6

51. Outstanding Inspection Reports

Important financial irrcgularitics and defects in initial accounts
noticed during local audit and inspections are included in inspec-
tion rcports and scnt to departmental officers, heads of dirccto-
rates and to the administrative departments for necessary action. Un-
less these inspection reports arc attended to promptly and the audit obscrva-
tions settled cxpeditiously, there is likelihood of irregularities persisting.

Ten thousand three hundred and cightynine inspection reports contain-
ing 55,752 paragraphs issued up to March 1973 were not settled for onc

year or more.

There has been considerable dclay in scttlement of the outstanding
inspection reports. The number of outstanding inspection reports per-
taining to Civil Departments and Departmentally managed Commercial
and quasi-Commercial Undertakings is shown below :

As on 30th  Ason 30th  As on 30th
September  Sceptember  September

1971 1972 1973
Number of inspection reports outstanding . . R.761* 9,389* 10,389
Number of paragraph's outstanding

49,899 50,574+ 55,752

To expedite settlement of outstanding inspection reports Committces
comprising representatives of the Departments conccrned and  Finance
Department were formed in 1972-73 at the suggestion of the Accountant
General. The meetings of the Committees werc required to be convened
by the Finance Department. It was also cnvisaged that a representative
of the Accountant General would be present during the deliberations of
those Committees for such help and clarification as may be necessary.
Betwecen August 1972 and July 1974 nine such meetings were held and
123 paragraphs were settled.

*These differ from the figures shown in earlicr reports because of non-inclusion"o_lr
outstanding inspection reports pertaining to Government Companies, Statutory Corpora-
tions and Boards and Revenue Receipts.



117

Yearwise analysis of the outstandings at thc end of September 1973
is shown below :

Year of issue Civil Dcpartments Departmentally managed
Commercial and quasi-
Commercial Under-

takings
Number of Number of
Inspection Paragiaphs  Inspection  Paragraphs
Reports Reports
1968-59 and carher ycars . . 5,588 22,280 58 179
1969-70 . . . . . 1,148 9,094 10 45
41970-71 . . . . . 806 6,390 14 77
1971-72 . . . . . 1,418 8,223 13 68
1972-73 . . . . . 1,324 9,345 10 51
Toral . . . 10,284 55,332 105 420

The Departments with comparatively large outstandings were :

Number of out-
standing
Departments Inspection  Para-
Reports  graphs
1 2 3
Agriculturc and Community Development . . . . . 1,833 13,079
Health and Fanuly Planning . . . . . . 1,561 9,718
‘Board of Revenuc . . . . . . . . 410 4,183
Refugee Rehef and Rehabilitation . . . . . . 1,481 4,169
Public Works . . . . . . . . . . 542 3,772
Trrigation and Waterways . . . . . . . . 369 2,595
Public Works (Roads) . . . . . . . . 329 1,873
Relief and Welfare y - . . . . . . . 349 1,744

Education . . . . . . . . . . 476 1713



118

1 z 3
Housing . . . . . . . . . .o 67
Public Works (Construction Board) . . . . . . 226 1,094
Food andSupplies . . . . . . . . . 374 967
Home (Jails) . . . . . . . . . . 141 883
Home (Police) . . . . . . . . . . 187 859
Finance . . . . . . . . . . 166 855
Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services . . . . . 201 783
Commerce and Industries . . . . . .‘ N : 173 725
Cottage and Small Scale Industries . . . . . , 86 718
Co-operation . . . . . . . . . . .92 5771

- * v
. I et
CALCUTTA, (T. B. NAGARAJAN)
Thel. 2. NELA97a. Accountant General, West Bengal..

Countersigned.

New_DEL (A. BAKSI)
TIYJ §HﬁECtalg44 Comptroller and Auditor General of India..



APPENDIX I (a)

APPENDIX I (b)

APPENDIX Il

APPENDIX 1T

APPENDIX 1V

APPENDIX V

APPENDIX VI
APPENDIX VII

APPENDIX VIl

APPENDIX IX

LIST OF APPENDICES

.

Utilisation certificates awaited in March
1974 for grants paid by Government
upto March 1972,

Statement showing the names of grantees in
respect of whom utilisation certificates for
Rs. 5 lakhs and above are awaited.

Cases where the verification and acceptance
of balances have been unduly delayed.

Grants/appropriations in which supple-
mentary provisions were obtained and
the extent to which they remained un-
utilised or proved inadequatc.

Savings exceeding Rs. 1 lakh in each case
under voted grants/charged appropria-
tions.

Unutilised provision duc to non-imple-
mentation/partial implementation  of
development scheines.

Cases of loss, etc.

Cases of misappropriation not finalised on
31st March 1973.

Statement showing summarised financial
results of departmentally managed Go-
vernment Commercial and  quasi-
Commercial Undertakings.

Arrears in preparation of pro forma
accounts.

119

Pages
120—12t
122—123

124
125—127
128—129 .

130—-136
137—138

139—141

142--143

144—145



APPENDIX

(Reference : Paragraph 14,

Utilisation certificates awaited in March 1974 for grants paid by Government up to

Department Upto 1967-68 1968-69
No of No. of
certificates  Amount certificates  Amount

Education
Municipal Services . . . 12
Health and Fanuly Planning (Medical Branch) 191
Public Works 266
Co-operation 118
Finance (Budget)
Relief and Welfare . 28
Cottage and Small Scale Industrics .
Agriculture and Community Development . 14
R2fugee Relief and Rehabilitation .
Housing 10
Commerce and Industries . . . .
Scheduled Castes and Tribes Welfare . .
Home (Defence) . . .
Fmnce (Audnt) . . .
Home (Political)
Judicial . . .
Panchayats
Ho ne (Gencral A Jmmistration) .
Home (Fransport)

ToiaL . 639

130

(Amount in lahhs of rupees)

3,081 5,09 41

46 78 7 33 79
73 99 202 66 84
86 74 103 16 51
61 08 44 7 88
4 47 19 4 38
8 56 9 7 96
46 12 06

10 64 2 12 87
e 1 0.01

2 005

. 7 002

o .

2,92 26 3,523 6,71 78



1(a)
Page 23)
March 1972

1969-70

No of
certificates  Amount

2,804 11,42 06

24 1,76 52
200 99 27
91 19 56
97 17 20
7 2 9
45 2170
5 52
17 421
5 224
2 0 02
20 014
2 026
2 01
6 0 03
1 0 05

3,328 14,91 53

1970-71
No. ot

certi-
ficates Amount

4,490 16,36 17

13 2,07 58
189 1,02 73
TERE T A
43 15 27
' 010
307 1232
VTR R}
4 0 60
12 3 98
4 220
9 579
23 0 26
1 025
1 002
7 0 02

5,67 20,31 30

121

1971-72

No of
certi-
ficates  Amount

7,060 21,23 70

1 4,39 94
260 95 82
127 3294

51 16 25

2 1,00 25

82 32 04

47 20 63

22 2812

20 726

4 4 86

90 358

1 276

7,779 29,08 15

Total

No of

certi-
ficates Amount
17,435 54,11 34
67 9,04 61
1,042 4,38 65
702 1,87 53
355 1,17.68
31,0035
443 56 17
140 54 56
54 50 44
95 27 51
16 3N
18 12 89
90 358
4 279
43 0 40
2 026
1 025
5 018
20 007
1 005
20,536 73,95 02



122

TwLor'e L0°0¢ $9°06°1 . . - uemping ‘pIeog [00YdS dLISIA

L8°8€'T LT el 09°$6 - e .. wnyqIig ‘pIeog [00YSS IMSI
€1°89 09°1Z £S°9% ot tt .. (eImOY ‘preog [00Y9S 31ISIq
79°SS L6°8Y $9°9 . ' . BIpEN ‘pIEOg [00YSS 19ISIQ
767911 L6°96 SS 61 T o e Ay3o0y ‘paeog [00YdS 11SIA
1€°19°1 §9°89 99°26 o t v ranyueg ‘preog [00YdS IDLISIA
9L'81°T 6L°€9 L6 S v e .. BI[NINg ‘pIeog [00YS PISIA
L9°€8"1 €L°0T 80°18 0S°$¢C 9¢°LT . Indfeurq 1s2m ‘pieog [00YdS S
L8°8¢ Le'st 05" €T v e . Aysioatun) uempmng
£L°9S SE°TE {8 74 ot e . AnsioaTun) [eSueg YIION
wi $$°0C L6°€E * 12°81 . Ajs1aatup) tuekey
(18 474 °t L0 61 IL° €1 19°11 . ANSIdAIUN) NeIeyq BIpUIqQRY
£8°66'7 - 82°L0'1 95°00°1 66°16 . AnsiaAtun) mdaeper
6€°$6°] ot 09°9L £€€°0L oLy *t AysIoAlun) ennde)  * . *  uoneonpy

(saadn4 fo syxo) uy)

89-L961 sjueld oY)
1ejoL TL-1L61 1L-0L61 0L-6961 69-8961 o1dn saoueln Suruonoues juowredeq

Pajjeme 3l 3a0qe pue SYYe| S 'SY J0J SIILIY1)Iad UoIESIIIN WoYM Jo 133dsaa Ul s3a)ueld Jo sawen o) Supmoys JUIWIIBIS
(b7 9%ed ‘p1 yderSered : 2ouaafay)

(@1 XIANTddV



123

"Teak snotaa1d 3y Ul papn|dul 3q 0) PO (4)
*183K SNOIASId Y3 Ul UMOYS 10U SWa sapn[ou] (v)

86 65°I€
80°9¢
96°6
L8°T1
€1°0L6
(444

00°01
0s°LT

ws

erie
IL° el
69°68

Le's

494!
12l
€6 8
gI°61

81 pb11

06°T1
Ly s0's
134874

SO'OL'TT

8I°¢l

LS°L0T

00°2(9)
0s°§

08" 11
or"L(9)
L4 1

£8°¢
98°L

86701

L 8h'y

[43CTAN
$S ¥(9)

00°'7@

W@
8L'L
1€°9(9)
86°£7(0)

Le's

LE'L6'T

L8°TI
6L° €€
9 #(9)

05 5@

£ 0T®)

1v'9
£6°8
Lrs

99°66

96°6
8L°9¥
89°5(9)

00°9(9)
00 11(?)

¥T 0z®)

aviol

pIeog sasnpuy
aBe[IA pue 1peyy [eSuog ISOM

isn1y, juawaoxdwy ennoje)

1sna] jusworoldw] yeimoH
uoneiodio) ennoe)
Ausoatu() ruekfed|
Anedouniy yemmoH
uonesodio) ennoe)

20usdS’
[edIpIy [ejuswiiadxg Jo A13100§

AySooyuog

‘anua) uonejiqeyay puesjend
=SOH jo dnoin Aoy ‘N °d Jewnyf
rendsoy 120ue) ueluereniy)

sautoIpajy [edtdol] jo [ooyss

SWOH sAog UOISSIA BUysLOjUIey
euoyspyg
‘Yudedps  vOISSIN - eUYSID{WEY
ereyey (1)
'ysues (1)
andexpuareN (1)
—AWOH sA0g UOISSIA euysijuey

S sausnpuy
sJecg [[ews pue 8EN0O

- . . usgom

: $201A39G [edounpy

© juowdopeasg Aiu
-NWWo)) pue IM)NOUSY

T syiom ongnd

-uelq Apwe pue

3uru
YiresH



APPENDIX 11
(Reference : Paragraph 15, Page 24)
Cases where the verification and acceptance of balances have been unduly delayed

Head of Account Number of Year from Balance
acceptances which on st

awaited  acceptances March 1973

are (In lakhs of

awaited rupees)
O—Public Debt—
Loans from the Central Government . . 56 1968-69  7,26,37.54
Q—Loans and Advanccs by State and Union
Territory Governments——Loans to Local Funds,
Private Parties, etc,—
(1) Loans to Municipal Corporauons and
Municipalities . 519 1964-65 14,43.90
(2) Loans to District and other Local Fund
Committees . . . . 172 1962-63 2,47.04
(3) Loans to Co-operative Institutions and
Banks . . . . . . . 17 1972-73 2,50.31
(4) Loans and Advances under Commumty
Development Programme . 10 1972-73 2,76.66
(5) Loans to Displaced Persons . . . 99 1967-68 26,43.13
(6) Advances to Cultivators . . . 6 1970-71 29,51.38
(7) Loans to Statutory Corporations, Boards
and Government Companics . . . 9 1965-66  1,29,07.91
(8) Miscellaneous Loans and Advances . 54 1970-71 61,08.95
I - Deposits and Advances—
(1) Deposits of Local Funds . . . 90 1970-71 14,30.31
(2) Deposits_on account of cost price of
Liquor, Ganja and Bhang . . 1 1968-69 26.98
(3) Deposits for work done for Pubhc Bodies
or Private Individuals . . . 277 1968-69 2,19.36
{4) Personal Deposits . . . . . 1,180 1971-72 10,83.00

124



123



126

0c £v'L— 6€ €59 65 98'¢l £9 <8°L 96 00°9 PA10A : ’ ) Suipes | Jusw
~UISA0D) JO SdWLYds Uo AepnQ [ende) “z¢

LI°08— £0°0 0¢ 0¢ 0 0 a padioy) ' " SYIoM dHqnd Uo AepnQ [ende) °[g
€0 €I— 14U8 44 L0°LS 98 b 1Tl P310A : ‘ * s)0dS—snoaue|posIpy “sh
80 £€— L ¥ 08 L2 &L Lg 0C P3l0A : ’ © 93ejo|id pue suod “9¢
oy 8¢— 06 LE'9 0f 9L9 8I°IL 71 S0%9 PII0A : : " uswAojdwy pue JnoqeT Qg
$9°6LY— 76 8T'vE LS 80°6E 9z Zl'ot 1€ 96°81 P310A ) ‘ T amnousy—amnaudy ‘gz

—JAISS30Xd paA0ad suoisiaoad Kreyuswsid
-dns ay1 yowym w suonendoiddessiuesny (1)

¥9 T0'9— SITIea 6L +1°81 8¢ S¢€ ¥ 6L°L1 PI0A ) ’ : : *© unypusd

-X3 STIOQUEB[[ISIA 1AY1Q—SNOUR|ISIN L
T 6L— 06 ¥6'v1 Tl pL'st 8¢ IS ¥S TSI pajoA SUONINQLIIUO)—SNOUR|[ISIN “€F
50 £6T— 9L $0'€E 18 L6'SE 69 89'1 71 6THE pa10A S - aon0d SI
L e 2€°96 +0° 81T ST'Tl 6L SO°T PAICA ) ) ) ) : ainje|

-s1397] A10J11J13] uoluN Ie.IS QudwWweIRd "I
— {1essa0ouun paaoud suoisiroad K1ejuatugddns ays yoym ur suonerdosdde, syueiny (1)
(vaadna fo syyp| uy)

+8s20xg  aImupuadxs K1ejuswoiddng lewiSuuQ . pasieys
— 3uireg [enpy jeloL uoneudoidde/juels  jo yunowy I0 PIICA suonjenndoidde syuead jo signonaed

Jjenbapeui posoad
10 PAsI[Tnun paurBwual 1) §OIgM 0) JUIIXI Iy} PUB PAUlEIqo d1om suoistaord {Iwyuowdjddns yorgu B suoneridoadde syuean

(s7 98ed ‘L1 ydesSeieq : sowaiafay)
M XION3ddV



127

11°82°€C+
99 £+
99 65+
68 vL'YI+
9¢ LL+

26 1L+

£C 05'%6°1
09 LT°1

88 S9'y
71 8s'se
6¢ 86y

\
-

88 TLI¥

ér se'iet
v6 €1
w90
£2 £8°0C
£0 1T¥

96 00°0%

61°00°L6
w6

SL 9l

16 SS°%
8L

30 01°

£6°82'H.
w1l
Lt 68'€
€ LTI
0z €1'y

6 06'9¢

pasmif)
paloa
paoy
PAIOA

PaIOA

pasivy)

192 2qnd

: . Bunuid pue Ksuonel§ |y

SIyaUSg JUAWAINAY J3YIQ PUR SUOISUIY 6E

' ‘ ) T OSIoM dqng ‘g
. . . * S35SB|D paemyoeg
I3Yl0 pue S3)SB) pue SaquI] Pajnpayss
Jo amjpm  Suipnpoxg—suonesiuediQ

[21UWdO[IA(] PUE [BIDOS SNOSUBJISIN "ZE

* suonediqQ JayiQ Pue 1q2Q U0 ISAIANU] ‘6

—ajenbapeur paroad suosiaoid Liejusw
-3(ddns ayy yaym ut suonyeudosdde/syueiny (1)



APPENDIX 1V

(Reference . Paragraph 20, Page 31)

Savings exceeding Rs. 1 lakh in each case under voted grants charged appropriations

Sl.  Number and name of the grant
No.

I—Cascs where the savings were 20
per cent or morc of the total
grant—

1. 23—Agriculture—Fisheries .
2. 26—Industries—Industries

3, 35—Greater Calcutta Deve-
lopment Scheme

4 45—Miscellaneous—Sports

. 47—Miscellaneous—OQther
Miscellaneous  Expen-
diture

6. 52—Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading

I —Cases where the savings exceed-

A—Voted grants

Total
grant

81 65
7.68 11

6,78 80
57 07

18,14 79

13,86 59

ed 10 per cent but werc less than

20 per cent of the total grant—
1. 7—Stamps

2. 11—Parliament, State/Union
Territory Legislature

3. 16—Miscellaneous
ments

Depart-

. 22—Agniculture—Agniculture
. 24—Animal Husbandry
36—Ports and Pilotage

~N S W a

44—Miscellaneous—Pancha-
yats

8 51—Capital Qutlay on Public
Works .

28 87

1,18 04

1,07 50
39,08 57
17,19 06

27 80

3,43 51

9,25 64

128

Expenditure Saving  Percentage
of saving
(In lakhs of rupees)

59 13 22 82 27
591 31 1,76 80 23
3,82 47 2,96 33 44

44 04 13 03 23

12,12 15 6,02 64 3
6,43 39 7,43.20 53

23 24 563 19

96 32 21.72 18

94 19 130 12

34,28 92 4,79 65 12
14,70 16 2,48 90 14

24 72 308 11
3,06 98 36 53 11
7,64 84 1,60 80 17



129

APPENDIX 1V (Concld.
B—Charged appropriations

SI. Number and name of the Total Expenditure  Saving Percentage
No. appropriation appro- _ of saving
priation

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. 2—Land Revenue . . 5.70 4.51 1.19 21

2. 51—Capital Outlay on Public

Works . 20.29 0.03 20.17 Over 99

$/30 C&AG/74—10



130

a
202
(2]
09°827

@e
LE'8T

(€€)

©¢)
1Z°L9

TL-TL6T
1L-0L61

<LTL61

TL-TL6T

L-T1L61

L

(e8vyusoiad oY
pue) s1eaf snorasid
943 Suump sgmaeg

Jorx
1y3noi1p 1o0j swwesdord woneIL
Joumwu [eads Jo uoneiuswadmy

10§ peis Jo jusmAoldop ‘ATurepy

. . * PONEME 918 SUOSBIY

A[uo
syye[ 0s°01 sy oidn osegomd
JOI0S91 01  WOTSLSP  398png-1504

OURSISSE [BNU) M
swwesSoid uoneduur [eeds jo
uopeyuama(dun 105 syes dumd
[9S3Ip JO I3JSUBI) O} 9np owWwW
-ei3oxd jJo juowyeImMd ‘AfarR

oum
ur spydesy [ooyss Arewnd jo
juswymodde-tUou o3 anp A[UIE

9

syrewsy

@9y

£€8° 4T 00°LE

€49)

86°ST 00°0§

@

bs et (R34

(Vk4)

9L €9 80°CET

(or)

T 6E'L (1) 08 (3%
(saadnu fo syxyoy up)

S 14

(e8'yusoxad
)1 pue)

€L-TL6T  €L-TL6T UL
ur 3UIABS  UOISIAOI]

[44

1T

9T

[44

61

$3OINOSAI I3jeM J0BJINS pUR
punoid jo uonesSyssAul pue AOAINS

owoYds
A1ddns 197em BaJB ploy-[eod fuediuey

uoneiodIo)) 0ULUGIY

[emousy pue syueg o3eSilo
PUB] JO saImuaqap JO 9seyomd

: ‘ . : uonesuN Y

uoneonpa
Arewnud  A1ospndwod  pue  RIJ

(SOWIAYDS 10199 [ENU3)) PUE SIWIYIS Paiosuods-A[[enua) Uey) 124310) J0199S 3JelS 94} UI sawayss juswdopasq—y

€ 4

‘oN
jueIn swayds

sommayds juawdofarap Jo uopejuamajdur) [eyired/uopejuamajdu}-uou 03 anp uoisjaoid pasiInun)

(€€ 98ed ‘1z ydeiBereq : aouaiafay)

A XIONJddV

s

R4

't

T

!



131

()
¥9°¥2

96)
pI°61
@)
sS°HI

(18)
0T 0T

cL-1Let

L-iLet
1L-0L61

0L-6961

Uo030d Jo UIWdO[aAdp Y TON
-09Uuo0o Ul UolE3L [ews Jopun
sYUe} JO UOIBAEBDX2-21  puUE
UOLIBABDXD IOJ SPUNJ JO UOISIAI

(sye]
0€'S °sy) uonoues Jo onsst e[
pue (syye[ p¢°L °SN) peay [e)
-1des Jopun amyIpuadx? jusSiowd
21EPOWWIOOE O} PEdY oNUdA
-9y I2pUN Spunj JO JOpUILING

* ° PRlieMe JJe Suosea]

° pojreMe SIB SUOSESY

° PpIaireme ore sUOSBY

* PRJIEME JIB SUOSBOY

° PRIreMB dIe SUOSESY

*py1 voneiodio) jusm
~doasaQ [eysnpu] [eSusg Isom
94} 0} sjuesd JOo pesysur  Sueo|
95BO[OX O} UOISINP 328pnq-1sod

(001)

00°¢1 00°C1
@e)

¥8°T1 8T€l
(8L)

8T°¢l 00°LI
(1)

8bLl 00°v¢
(g€)

0s°LT 0S° €S
L0y 00°ST
(32811 05°8¢
(06)

66°LT 00°02
(oom)

00°0C 00°02
(oo1)

00°0C 00°0Z

(44

14

61

€€

1T

9

+  ®eare sueqrepung Jo juatudofeas

owoYos Sururely uewsyyer)

uonen
-STUIWPE Uolesnpa jo Suruayisuanis

solwayos afeurerp JouN—UOnESLIL
JouiN—ewweIdoxd [eI)nOu3Y

$933[]09 [ESIPOIN—UOHEINPD [EIPIN

swayds A[ddns 1o1em padid °

199014 K9eA Jepowe—uonesuiy *

[e8usg 1SoA\ Ul gImoI8

[eljsnpur  JOJ  SWAYSS

2A1UON] *

‘el

A

By

‘01



132

(001)
00°81

(43)
86°L

TL-TL6T

(424 Y218
L

. . * payBME OIB SUOSBY

PapUSIXa §1gauaq 2y} Jo
SOA[OSUWIOY) [IBAR O} SJUN [[eWS
JO Joqunu 93re] Jo  2duUENY

paireme ale  syye|
6§9°CT 'S4 Jo Suiaes Sururewal
2y} 10j suoseay “(SYNe] €9° 1 "SY)
SUOS®AI LAnRNSIUILIPR 10§
sanud) Sururer] ey nedeyoued
Jo uorsugdxs-uou pue (syye|
¢ 'SY) weid I1oyjoue woIj pueg|
Jo asegoind 10j syuesd jo juswled
‘(Sydel T 'SY) SIOUBO] Se SIBABYD
-ued Aq pajnddXa aq 03 puoq Yyl Jo
WJoj 3y} Jo uoneseuy Ul AeaQ

. . * POIBME I8 SUOSBIY

* S)UN 9y} WOy 3su0dsar 1004

awoyos digsumo) A[[ares [oSuBSY
J0J "019 ‘sIapud) JO uonesi[BUY
pue puel jo wonsinboe w e

. . * pollEMe 918 SUOSEIY

9

69)

LS°L 00°11

(s8)

L9°L 006

(sL)

87'8 0011

00°¢ 00°C

87°9 00°6

(13}

'8 00°Z1

(ss)

08'8 00°91

(001)

00°01 00°01

(sh)

LTAR 00°ST
S v

(puo)) A XIAONAddV

(44

Lz

14

123

Ly

| 14

amymoudy
Jo ajmiolcan@ 9yl JO youeag Sur
-3)IeN 9Y3 JO Jess Jo Suruagiduons

saLsnpul
9[eds [[ews Jo {es1adsIp 0] 2AnUadU]

sjefeqoued ofe[A

juswWeaI} Stuowoy £q sdreos
Jofew uelpu] jo SUIpadIq [eldynIB
y3noxy) spass Aupenb jo uononpoad
10 swlej pads JO  juIWYsIqeIsy

*  swool-1amod 000‘9 Jo uone[eIsU]

AwaYds Judwdoroaap
pue  uwomsmboe puej—3uisnoy

(ssa1 10
0000z Jo uone[ndod Suiaey sanred
-pnw 10j3) A|ddns 1oem  ueqin)

T

‘0

61

81

]
—



133

@y
00°L

TL-TL61

TL-IL6T

paleme ale sypje|
00°91 'Sy JO Suraes Jururewas 3y}
0y suosedy “(syje| €L°0t 'Sy)
jiom Jo  ssadoxd MO[S

spesod
-01d [euedy JO UOMNOUES-UON

. ) © pajieme 1B SUOSBIY

(sswayos MmaN) sowdyos paltosuods-Afjenus)—g

amynouse Uo swig
Areyuswnsop jo uoponposd ioj
[esodoxd syj jo uoljESIRUY-UON

sylom uon
-ONIISUOD JO JUSWIDUIWWOI-TUON

* Pajieme oIe SUOSEdY

Sa11[108] UO1D
~BI}Xd JOJ SBIIB [[IY 9[qISSI00BUI UI
SUOHBOUNWWOS JO juado[PAsp
[BIIUASSS IOJ SPUNJ JO UOISIAL]

asimM-dold> pue oSIM-20IMOS  £9A
-InS TonedL pue 0}9 ‘asn pue|
‘gononpoxd pue a8earde  dom
Suipre8s1 eyep Jo WONID[Od 1O
SSWAYDS Y} JO UONES|[BUY-UON

(6¥)

€L 9V 00°96
gL 0t 00°08
00°91 00°91
(001

00°0$ 00°0S
00D .
0016V 0016y

05)
00°¢

59
ws

09)
9l°L

(19)
LE'L

(€8)
0s°L

00°0T1

00°01

L6°11

00°CI

IS
Ly

9

2

@

w

Sy

(44

a

SOIU0
feany
syndut
[em)[nouBe Joyjo PuUB JISHINID) JO
UonNQIISIP JOJ SANRI00S  Sunddjrews
oane1ndo-00 03 Aouow  uiBrew

Sumueld arejjom  Arwey

** * soWSYoSs [ONUCD POOL

(9014138 AJOSiape wieg) Anorqnd
pue UoneRWIONUI [emnoudy

SULIE) P29S
Jo juswdo[aadp pue juSWIYSIqEIST

("915 ‘sagor00)

sowed pue suods Jo yuswaaoidwy

sa1ads Bul
-mo13-3y9nb jo uonwejueld [eusNpuy

(Aoamms 301d 01 10]d)
sansneIs [eIMoude  JO uUOnN[I0)

Y4

T

.

114

W

R4



awdyds 2y jo 1uswasuodisod

1y8noip 03
anp yiom Jo ssasdoid mojs pue

s3sod juedea jo dn  Sury-uoN

o . PalieMe are suosey
s[es

i e -odold [BISUBUY JO UONSUEBS-UON
° : . ° Ppeireme oIe suoseday

(8L) paleme ore suye| 6z €7 sS4
L8°ST TL-IL61 Jo  Bumes  Julrewss 3y
(s loj suoseoy “(SUNe| 97 I SA)
w 1L-0L61 sisod juedea Jo dn Sujy-uoN
PolTeME aIe SUosedy

" SUeRO] WS} WNIpow

(\YA) o  sesodmd [emynoude
ST 61 TL-1L61 30] suBO] W3} lI04Ss JO UOIS
(s9) =J9AUOD 10J ®BIPU] JO JUIWUIAOCD
00°€1 TL-0L6] Aq SPuUnJ JO asBIAI-UOU ‘AUTRly

8 L 9

(oo1)

00 S1 00°ST
(6£)

62 61 00 6
(68)

ST T L6 ¥T
<L)

9 T 00 Of
69

96'72 00° €€
(t4)]

Is #2 00 Of
¥8)

0 LT 0 2€
(oo1)

00°0F 00 OF
0s'L 0s'L
0s T 0s T
s ¥

(piuo)) A XIANIddV

[44

o
o

14

9

T

(23

| 4

14
§T

eare 28exoed-uou ut gysdw pue
ainl uo ean  jo Sulkesds punoip

[eSuog 1S9M U1
an( jo swwwrdoid aBeyoed [vIoadS

swwesBoid uorjedspess xodfjews °

ssonpoid [eanymouse
Suissaooid 103 syun Jo dn  Sumies

(owweiBoid

Suruus[d Ajarej Jopun) jodsusiy

sylom
[onuod pooy pue afeuieip ‘uoned
-un jo AdAins

(dwures30ad Suraueld Ajrwue.g

1opun) s01AIes pue saddns Jay3Q ¢

puny
uonesiiqess

[4

pue uonesnssAyj

npad  EmmoLly °

n

01



135

+9)
9I°s1

)
00°ZI

(1))
§T0T

(6
86°01

PIMNBME O18 STOSESY

swweidoid jo yuswijrenn)

(454 V11 ) * pajiBMe d1e Suosedy

.. 19818} Jo uononpay

pajeme aie
JoIym 10j SUOSeal ‘YIom uwones
TL-TL6T  -IISUOD [I0S JO UONNIANXD [enred

sjesod
TL-1L61 -oxd [eiduELnYy JO UONOUBS-UON

v : : ' PAIIBME 21 SUOSEIY

“spaas ynl

Jo Jonddns  [edidund sy  ‘uon
-e10d10) padS [eUONEN O0) jJudW
-U19400) 'S YSnory) jo peasul

011p saIpisqns  Aed 03 eipuf

TL-IL61 JO  JDWURACD  JO UOISINg

117}

LY 00" €T
(&Ls)
709 501
(sp)
66°6 00°22
ve)
6y 01 00°1¢
Iy

10711 00°L2
09)

STI1 052t
(89)
86°I1 0L°Ll
00t 00’y
86°L oL ¢l
(86)

8T ¢l €5 €l

1T

[44

61

(44

(A4

£ 14

Ly
1T

[44

(owwessoad 3uruusyg
Apweg J1opun) uopevoNpd  SSB

. * swwesdord wonuynu parddy

so8ensSue|
19410 pue IpuUIH Jo juswdojsAsq

Jeduag I1S9M Ut S)aq
[e)sE0D puB  SueqIEpUNS Ul JUSW
-do[9Adp puE UOIJRIISUOWP UONOD

JOALI jeqesduey]
a3 Jo ease juaWYNed Joddn ayy ul
S)IOM  UOIJBAISSUOD  [10§—31foid

A9J|BA 1AL QY} UI UOIBAIISUOD [0S

sanaos  3urssaoold
9A11819d0-03 JO SOIBYS Ul JUSWISIAU]

(dwrurerfoad Suruueld
Apwej J9pun) yoressal pue Jupurer]

spaas aynf paaoiduan
PagiLd Jo UOnNQIRSp pIsIpisqns

61

81

R4

€l

Tl



136

. . - PaPME 21 SUOSERY

peay [endes Jo peajsur
SNUIASI J9pUN  AINYPUadXd Imoul
0} uoIst»p 128png-1sod ‘A

TRaK
Jewueuy ay3 jo 98e)s jse[ Y} e
SIOLNSIP  PaJodye-1ysnoIp ul s[jam
-3qm  Jo Supjuis 10} sunueidoid
[ewads ayy Jo dn Sunyey ‘Ajuiew

(001
00°00°1 00°00°1 |14

(1€)
T87Ob'1 00°0S‘y [44

@) .
$0°91°C 00°00°¢ (44
S2WIYIS JOIIIS [ENUID—))
< 4 £

(prouo)) A XION3ddV

swwesd
-01d paje1s[aooy—Ajddns 1o1em jemy ‘¢

sjutod Joy[g Suipnpoun
S[[aM-3qn} ANeALIJ—UONeANI J0UIN T

uonesun
em-aqny  dasg—uonedua  IOUI ‘[



APPENDIX VI
(Reference : Paragraph 40, Page 70)
Part II—OTHER CASES

(a) Cases of loss, etc. (each item not exceeding Rs.5,000) written off in 1972-73

Serial Dspartment Write off of losses,  Ex gratia payment ~ Waiver of recovery
No. irrecoverable  re-
venues, duties,

advances, elc.
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Agriculture and
Community Deve-
lopment . . 10 348
2. Commerce and
Industries . . 1157 4,85,503*

3. Food and Sup-

plies . 113 1,21,550
4. Forest . . 3 1,186
5. Home (General

Administration) . 2 2,750 15 48,852%*
6. Home (Police) . 7 16,427

7. Information and
Public Relations . 11 1,925

8. Land Utilisation
and Reforms and
Land and Land
Revcnue . I 1,934

9. Refugee  Relief
and Rehabili-

tation 1 500
10. Scheduled Castes
and Tribes Wel-
fare . . . 1 488
ToTAL . . 159 147,108 1157 4,85,503 15 48,852

*Paid to the employees of the Oriental Gas Company’s Undertaking on ad loc basis.

s*Represents overpayment made to 15 [.A.S. Officers because of incorrect instructions
issued by the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India and recovery thereof
waived by the State Government.

137



138

APPENDIX VI (Concld.)
(Reference : Paragraph 40, l."age 70)
Part II—OTHER CASES
(b) Cases of loss, etc. (each item exceeding Rs. 5,000) written off in 1972-73

Serial Department Write off of losses, Ex gratia Waiver of
No. irrecoverable payment recovery
revenues, duties,
advances, etc.

Number Amouant Number Amount Number Amount

1. Commerce and Industries 1 25,144
2. Education . . . 2 34,851
3. Food and Supplies . 23 5,77,507
4. Forest . . . 1 31,781
5. Home (General Admnms-
tration) . . .. .. s 31,353+
6. Home (Police) . . 1 9,471

Land Utilisation and
Reforms and Land and

Land Revenue . 2 52,489
8. Refugee Relief and Re-
habilitation . . . 1 84,699
ToraL . . 31 8,15,942 5 31,353

‘Repments overpayments made to 5 I A.S. Oﬂiccrs owmg to incorrect instructions
issued by the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India and recovery thercof waived
by the State Government.



139



Si

No.

—

® P N m s W

_ o e e e
N 2 8 F OB =3

18.
19.

21.

Department

Agriculture and Community Devclopment
Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services
Board of Revenue .

Cottage and Small Scale Industries .

Co-operation

Education

Excise .

Finance

Food and Supplies . . . . .
Health and Family Planning . . .

Home (Gencral Administration)

Home (Police) . . . . .
Home (Tourism)

Information and Public Relations
Irrigation and Waterways .

Judicial . . . .

Land Utilisation and Reforms and Land and

Land Revenue . . .

Public Works . . . . .
Public Works (Construction Board) . .
Relief and Welfare . . . . .
Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation . .

TotAL . . . .

140

APPENDIX
(Reference : Paragraph4l,
Cases of misappropriation not finalised

Reported up to  Rcported in

31st March 1968 1968-69

No. Amount No. Amount
Rs. Rs.

29 207170 4 59,150

1 5,000
4 18,702
3 72,619

1 4,467 1 5,000

2 39,538

1 1,695

7 74167 1 6643

8 21,008 1 6,584

2 12983 1 787
.9 8063 1 3470

. 2 400 1 517
2 2,111 1 1,48,585
. 1 3,718

. 189  4,17,506 3 41,510

. .. 1 354
1 797
25 73,905
. 1 18,268

. 288 1054778 15 3,38,391



vl
Page 71)
on 31st March 1973

Reported in Reported in Reported in Reported in Total
1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
10 64,847 7 1,52,237 1 2,617 1 60,492 52 5,46,513
1 17,000 1 26,330 1 6,141 . .. 4 54,471
34 1,03,434 2 13,257 1 82,236 41 217,629
1 877 .. .. 1 18,505 .. . 5 92,001
. .. .. . 1 557 .. .. 1 557
22 2,06,192 2 83,314 .. .. .. .. 26 298913
2 39,538
1 228 2 1,923
8 1,40,601
5 1,39,222 6 6,29,134 2 24,794 1 59,172 23 8,80,004
3 6,714 ., .. 1 2,641 . .. 7 23,125
2 9,049 .. . 12 93,153
1 1,15,628 1 1,15,628
3 917
2 7,452 5 1,58,148
1 146 2 3,864

18 27,260 S 15,712 7 4,264 4 12,227 226 524,479

1 953 . .- .. .. . . 2 1,307
. .. . .. . . . . 1 797
25 73,905

1 18,268

62 4,63211 55 10,10,161 20 89,277

-]

3,29,983 449 32,85,801

141



Sl.
No,

APPENDIX

(Reference : Paragraph 46,

Statement showing summarised financial results of departmentally managed

Name of the concern

Government Saw Mills, Siliguri . .

Directorate of Brick produchon (formerly
Brick and Tile Board)

Scheme for development of manufacture of

Hospital Appliances at Central Engmeenng
Organisation

142

Year of
account

1970-71

1971-72

1968-69

Capital at
close,

28,24,832

8,00,025

1,94,059

Mean
Capital

Rs.

25,441,511

8,01,410

1,85,149



VIII
Page 88)

Government Commercial and quasi-Commercial Undertakings

Free Net Deprecia- Turnover Net Interest  Total Per-
Reserve Block tion Profit(+) charged (10+11) centage
Loss (—) added of total
back return on
mean
capital
and free
reserve
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Nil  6,89,750 5,219 14,26,407 (—)3,53,782 Nil (—)3,53,782 Nil

Nil 1,50,970 1,760 3,09,193  (+)1,341 23,212 24,553 0.16

Nil 58,049 4,102 33,872 (—)9,510 11,664 2,154 Nil

143



APPENDIX IX
(Reference : Paragraph 47, Page 88)

Arrears in preparation of proforma accounts

Sk Name of the scheme/ Name of Year Reasons for delay
No. concern Department from
which
accounts
are due
(@) Undertakings whose proforma accounts have not been prepared since inception ¢
1. Oriental Gas Company’s Commerce and 1960-61 Amount of compensation pay-
Undertaking, Industries. able has not been fixed
and gas rental abstracts
have not been prepared
2. Industrial Estates at Kalyani) Cottage and  1956-57 ) Want of adequate staff.
Small Scale The matter has been taken
3. do Baruipur Industries 1958-59 up with the Finance Depart-
ment
(b) Other undertakings whose proforma accounts are in arreras:
1. Durgapur Industries Public Under- 1961-62 Not furnished
Board. takings
2. Central Engineering Cottage and 1971-72 Not furnished
Organisation. Small Scale
Industries
3. Integrated Wood Indus- Ditto 1965-66 Consolidated Accounts for
tries Scheme at Durgapur, the Scheme have not been
Kalyani and Siliguri. received. The matter is
under correspondence with
the Government. Pro-
forma accounts for the
pertod from 1965-66 to
1969-70 were stated to be
under preparation.
4. Directorate of Brick Pro- Dcvelopment 1972-73 Not furnished
duction (formerly Brick and Planning
and Tile Board).
5. Mechanised Brick Fac- Ditto 1972-73 Not furnished
tory at Palta.
6. Brooklyn Ice Plant and Agriculture and 1967-68 The proforma accounts for

Cold Storage Communt'y 1965-66 and 1966 67 were
Development reccived (December 1968)but
these required revision as a
result of audit scrutiny. The
revised accounts have not
been received (June 1974),
The S heme was closed in
Murch 1968,

144



145

APPENDIX IX (Concld.)

Sl Name of the scheme¢/ Name of Year
No. concern Department from
which
accounts
are due
7. Scheme for production of Fisheries 1965-66
Shark Liver Oul, Fishmeal,
etc.
8. Durgapur State I'ranspor. Home 1966-67
Board. (Transpott) (up to
6-12-73)
9. Silk Reelers’ Co-operative Cottage and 1956 57
and Allied Organisation. Small Scale
Industrics
10. Greater Calcutta Milk Ammal  Hus-  1966-67
Supply Scheme. bandry and
Veterinary
Services
11. Government Cinchona ) Commerce and  1967-68
Plantations. Industtics
12. Govemme&l Quinme
7/ Factory, ungpoo. o
& 6#“'3 Et?%x
13. Quinine Sales Depot, B Qﬁ;\“*:v.
Calcutta. i v \\f
. ﬁ r
14. Surgical Instruments Secr- nd ]96%"’
vicing Station, Baruipur Smle !
\ / M
15. Govzrnment Salecs Em- -Dnto I%[ 2
poria in Howrah and

Calcutta. 62-63
and from
1969-"0

16. Government Saw Mills, Forests 1972-73
Siliguri. \

17. Kanchrapara Develon- Development 1961-62
ment Area (Kalyani and Planining
Township) Scheme.

18. Consolidated pro forma Board of 1969-70
accounts of *Hats’ under Revenue
the management of
Government.

Reasons for delay

Not furnished. A new post
has been created for com-
piling arrear accounts

Not furnished. Converted
into a corporation with
effect from 7-12-73

Not furnished

Government order apportion-
ing the asscts and liabilitics
between the Dairy
Development and  the
Anmmal Husbandry Depart-
ments was issued in June
1973

Not furnished. The finalisa-
tion of accounts from
1962-63 to 1966-67, which
were not approved by the
Government, is under
correspondence with
Government

Not furnished

Accounts for the period from
1963-64 to 1968-69 were
submitted in September
1970, but audit could not
be taken up as accounts
of previous years have not
becn received (June 1974)

Not furnished

Not furnished

Net furnished

GIPRRND--5/30 C&AG/74—TSS 11--9-12-74—850



